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Former Glen Raven Mill  
800 Manning Street 

Kinston, Lenoir County, North Carolina 
 

1.0 Executive Summary 

 
Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc. (Mid-Atlantic) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
(PESA) in conformance with the scope and limitations of the American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-13 at the parcel located at 800 Manning Street in Kinston, Lenoir 
County, North Carolina (the “subject site”). The subject site is located to the south of the intersection 
of Hood Street and Atlantic Avenue in Kinston, North Carolina. Site maps showing the location and 
layout of the subject site are provided in Appendix 15.1 and Appendix 15.2.  
 
The subject site is located in a generally commercial and residential area in Kinston. The subject 
site is zoned I-1 (Industrial Business District) by the City of Kinston Planning Department and is 
located in a FEMA 100-year Flood Zone. The subject site is comprised of one parcel that totals 
approximately 11.7 acres (+/-) of land according to the Lenoir County Tax Administration (Tax Office). 
At the time of site inspection, the subject site was developed with three structures associated with 
the former Glen Raven Mill. According to aerial photographs and Sanborn® fire insurance maps 
the site has been occupied by a cotton/spinning mill and residential dwellings since at least 1914.  
 
Mid-Atlantic has performed this PESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Practice E 1527-13 and 40 CFR Part 312. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, these 
practices are described in Section 2.4 and Section 11.0 of this report. This assessment has 
revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the subject site except for the following: 
 

• The historical operation of the subject site as a cotton/spinning mill since at least 1914 
until approximately 2002; 

• The historical industrial use of the northeast adjacent property, including storage and use 
of coal; and 

• The documented release of petroleum and historical use of the west adjacent property as 
the City Water Works and Electric Light Plant (power plant).  

 
Particular areas of interest noted on the subject site include the following: 
 

• The observed areas of oil staining around the machines on the first floor of the main mill 
building (Building 3) and in the basement of the main mill building; 

• The historical storage and use of coal at the southwest portion of the main mill building; 

• The engine room, boiler room and machine shop located at the southwest portion of the 
main mill building;  

• The waste house formerly located southwest of the main mill building; and 

• The oil house located south of the main mill building.  
 
40 CFR Part 112 requires environmental professionals to consider the information collected during 
performance of this PESA and render an opinion as to whether additional investigation is necessary 
to detect contamination. Based on information currently available for the subject site, it is our opinion 
that additional investigation would be necessary to determine if soil and groundwater at the site have 
been adversely impacted by on-site and/or off-site operations.  
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2.0 Introduction 

2.1 Purpose 

 
The purpose of this PESA was to identify RECs that are indicative of an existing release, past 
release, or material threat of a release at the subject site. This PESA was performed to satisfy one 
of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, bona fide prospective purchaser or 
contiguous property owner defense to the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), and as amended by the Small Business Liability Relief 
and Brownfields Redevelopment Act: that is, the practices that constitute “all appropriate inquiries 
into the previous ownership and uses of the property consistent with good commercial or customary 
practice” as defined in 40 CFR 312. The PESA was conducted in substantial compliance with 
ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13 – Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: 
Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process and 40 CFR Part 312, Innocent Landowners, 
Standards for conducting All Appropriate Inquiries.  
 
2.2 Scope of Services 

 
This PESA was completed by gathering required information that was publicly available within 
reasonable time and cost constraints and which could be practically reviewed.  This report will be 
considered valid until a period of one year following the date of our site reconnaissance. Our scope 
of services included the following: 
 

• Records Review – Obtaining and reviewing publicly available records (of both current 
and historical significance) in order to help identify “recognized environmental conditions” 
in connection with the subject site. Those specific records reviewed, including those 
records which were sought and were not readily available or reasonably ascertainable, 
are identified in the report. 

• Site and Surrounding Properties Reconnaissance – Conducting a site and surrounding 
property reconnaissance, the objective of which was to obtain information indicating the 
likelihood of the existence of “recognized environmental conditions” in connection with the 
subject site, as defined in ASTM E-1527-13 and Section 2.3.  

• Interviews – Conducting interviews with persons associated with the subject site and with 
appropriate local government officials in order to identify “recognized environmental 
conditions” in connection with the subject site. The specific parties interviewed and the 
nature and scope of the interviews are described in the report. 

• Report – Summarizing the results of our investigation into this report and provide a 
professional opinion regarding the potential for environmental impact at the site and a list 
of Recognized Environmental Conditions (RECs). 

 
2.3 Significant Assumptions and Definitions 

 
Mid-Atlantic assumes that information provided by the User of the PESA report and those 
interviewed in conjunction with the PESA is true and accurate to the best of their knowledge.  No 
other significant assumptions were used during the performance of this PESA.  
 
The ASTM Standard Practice E1527-13 provides several definitions that are applicable to the 
performance of this PESA: 
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Data Gap – The absence or inability to obtain information required by the standard despite 
good faith efforts by the environmental professional (EP) to gather such information. Data 
gaps may result from incompleteness in any of the activities required by the standard, 
including, but not limited to site reconnaissance (e.g. an inability to conduct the site visit), 
interviews (e.g. an inability to interview the property owner, regulatory officials, etc.). 
 
REC (recognized environmental condition) - "The presence or likely presence of any 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on or at a property: 1) due to release to 
the environment, 2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or 3) under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” For the 
purposes of [the standard], “migrate’ and “migration” refer to the movement of hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in any form including solid and liquid at the surface or 
subsurface and vapor in the subsurface”. Note: a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) in 
the subsurface is described in ASTM Guide E2600-10 Standard Guide for Vapor 
Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions. Per the 
authorized contract, Mid-Atlantic was not requested to conduct a Vapor Encroachment 
Screen in accordance with the E2600-10 guide. 
 
CREC (controlled recognized environmental condition) – A recognized environmental 
condition (REC) resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum 
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority 
(e.g. as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter (NFA) or equivalent, or 
meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority), with hazardous 
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the 
implementation of required controls (for example property use restrictions, activity and use 
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). A condition identified as a CREC 
does not imply that the EP has evaluated or confirmed the adequacy, implementation or 
continued effectiveness of the required control that has been, or is intended to be, 
implemented. If CREC(s) are identified during the PESA, they will be listed in the Findings 
section of the report and as a REC in the Conclusions Section.  
 
HREC (historic recognized environmental condition) – A past release of any hazardous 

substances or petroleum products that has occurred in connection with the property and 

has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting 

unrestricted residential use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without 

subjecting the property to any required controls (e.g. property use restrictions, activity and 

use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before calling the past 

release a HREC, the EP must determine whether the past release is a REC at the time 

the Phase I ESA is conducted (e.g. if there has been a change in the regulatory criteria). 

If the EP considers the past release to be a REC at the time the PESA is conducted, the 

condition shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a REC. 

De minimis condition – A condition that generally does not represent a threat to human 
health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement 
action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. De minimis 
conditions are not RECs nor CRECs. 
 
Business environmental risk – A risk which can have a material environmental or 

environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use 

of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues 
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required to be investigated in this practice”. Client imposed limitations and site condition 

limitations, if encountered, are detailed in Section 6.1, Methodology and Limiting 

Conditions. 

User - The party seeking to use Standard Practice E1527 [the standard] to complete an 

environmental site assessment of the property. A user may include, without limitation, a 

potential purchaser of property, a potential tenant of property, an owner of property, a 

lender, or a property manager. The user has specific obligations for completing a 

successful application of the standard including: 1) completion and return of the User 

Questionnaire, preferably prior to the EP visiting the site; 2) Review Title and Judicial 

Records for Environmental Liens and Activity and Use Limitations (AULs); 3) communicate 

to the EP prior to the site visit any specialized knowledge or experience pertinent to the 

identification of RECs in connection with the property and/or actual knowledge of any 

environmental liens or AULs encumbering the property; 4) communicate to the EP if a 

significantly lower purchase price (with regard to fair market value) is being offered on the 

property due to perceived or known environmental contamination (the purchase price 

need not be disclosed); 5) inform the EP prior to the site visit about commonly known or 

reasonably ascertainable information within the local community about the property that 

could pertain to the identification of RECs, and, 6) the user must consider the degree of 

obviousness of the presence or likely presence of releases or threatened releases at the 

property and the ability to detect releases or threatened releases by appropriate 

investigation. In regard to environmental liens and AULs (number “2” above), the standard 

does not impose on the EP the responsibility to undertake a review of recorded land title 

records and judicial records for environmental liens and AULs. It is the user’s responsibility 

to either (1) engage a title company, real estate attorney, or title professional to undertake 

a review of reasonably ascertainable recorded land title records and lien records for 

environmental liens and AULs currently recorded against or relating to the property, or (2) 

negotiate such an engagement of a title company, real estate attorney, or title professional 

as an addition to the scope of work of the EP. 

 
2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 

 
As contracted, the scope of work of this PESA did not include a detailed review of agency files on 
specific, environmentally-related incidents (unless mentioned in the report) which may have 
occurred near the subject site. It also did not include other issues that may be addressed, 
depending on site-specific circumstances, during commercial real estate transactions. These 
include, but are not limited to, asbestos containing materials (ACM), lead-based paint, radon, lead 
in drinking water, wetlands, cultural or natural resources, industrial hygiene, health and safety, 
ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, biological agents, mold, radiological 
compounds, etc.  
  
Our professional services have been performed using the degree of care and skill ordinarily 
exercised, under similar conditions, by reputable environmental consultants practicing in this or 
similar localities. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional 
information included in this report.  Although this study has been a reasonably-thorough attempt 
to identify conditions that are indicative of releases and threatened releases of hazardous 
substances, as well as pollutants, contaminants, petroleum and petroleum products and 
controlled substances on and/or off-site, there is always the possibility that potential sources of 
contamination have escaped detection due to the limitations of this study, the availability of 
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historical records, the inaccuracy of governmental records and/or the presence of undetected and 
unreported environmental accidents. It should be noted that no environmental site assessment 
can completely eliminate uncertainty regarding the potential for recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with a site.   Mid-Atlantic reserves the right to alter our findings based on 
our review of any information obtained and reviewed after the date of this report. 
 
Observations, conclusions and/or recommendations pertaining to environmental conditions at the 
subject site are necessarily limited to conditions observed, and or materials reviewed at the time 
this study was undertaken. It was not the purpose of this study to determine the actual presence, 
degree or extent of contamination, if any, at this site. This could require additional exploratory 
work, including sampling and laboratory analysis. In addition, the findings of this PESA are not 
intended to serve as an audit for health and safety compliance issues pertaining to improvements 
or activities at the site. Mid-Atlantic is not liable for the discovery or elimination of hazards that 
may potentially cause damage, accidents or injury. No warranty, expressed or implied, is made 
with regard to the conclusions and/or recommendations presented within this report. 
 
2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

 
This PESA was conducted in accordance with the terms and conditions of Mid-Atlantic’s contract 
with the client. It is the responsibility of the User (typically the client) to provide known site 
information, environmental lien and AULs, if there is a lower purchase price than the Fair Market 
Value due to known or perceived contamination, and the other information noted in Section 2.3 
under the “User” sub-section. 
 
2.6 User Reliance 

 
The User may rely on the contents of this PESA subject to the limitations placed on the scope, 
nature and type of Mid-Atlantic’s services as stated in the PESA and subject to those Terms and 
Conditions as stated in Mid-Atlantic’s contract with the client. The User and any additional parties 
specifically granted reliance, are the only parties to whom Mid-Atlantic grants the right to rely upon 
the PESA. No other third party may rely on the PESA unless the express written consent of Mid-
Atlantic is first obtained. Any such reliance will be granted in accordance with the terms of the 
original contract between Mid-Atlantic Associates and the client. 
 
This report is assumed “valid” under the standard (ASTM E1527-13) if it was completed less than 
180 days prior to the date of property acquisition or the date intended for a property transaction 
(if the property is not being acquired). If a party other than whom the report was prepared, wishes 
to use the report during the 180 day period, the new user(s) must satisfy the user responsibilities 
noted in Section 2.3 under the “User” sub-section.  
 
The standard states that a PESA completed on a property within 12 months of property acquisition 
or the date intended for a property transaction (if the property is not being acquired), may be used 
provided that the following PESA components are completed or updated within 180 days of the 
acquisition date or date intended for a property transaction: (i) interviews with owners, operators 
and occupants; (ii) a search for recorded environmental cleanup liens; (iii) review of federal, tribal, 
state and local government records (i.e. an environmental database search); (iv) visual inspection 
of the property and adjacent properties; and, (v) the declaration by the EP responsible for the 
assessment or update.  
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For using PESA reports greater than 12 months old prior to the intended acquisition or transaction 
date, the standard outlines procedures that users should follow in Section 4.7 and 4.8 of ASTM 
E1527-13. 
 
 

3.0 Site Description 

3.1 Site Location and Legal Description 

 
The subject site is located 800 Manning Street in Kinston, North Carolina, south of the intersection 
of Hood Street and Atlantic Avenue and is comprised of one parcel that totals approximately 11.7 
acres. The subject site is recorded as Parcel ID Number 452513047216 by the Lenoir County Tax 
Office. At the time of inspection the subject site was developed with three structures associated 
with the former textile factory. Based on interview information, aerial photographs, and Sanborn 
maps, the subject site was developed with the current on-site structures on an unknown date(s) 
between 1978 and 1994. Prior to 1978, aerial photographs and Sanborn® fire insurance maps 
show the site occupied by the Glen Raven Cotton Mill and residential dwellings. The subject site 
is currently zoned I-1(industrial Business District) by the City of Kinston Planning.  
  
3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

 
The subject site is located in a generally commercial and residential area in Kinston, Lenoir 
County, North Carolina and is bounded to the north by Atlantic Avenue and the North Carolina 
Railroad Corridor Line. The subject site is located approximately 600 feet north of the Neuse 
River, and is separated by an area of wooded land.  
 
3.3 Current Use of the Property 

 
At the time of site inspection, a portion of the subject site was occupied by the National Spinning 
Company, while the remaining onsite structures are vacant. 
 

• Building 1 – The western most building and former warehouse. The building is currently 
occupied by National Spinning Company and used for the blending and baleing of fabric.  

• Building 2 – Small square office building. The building is currently unoccupied. 

• Building 3 – Large, southernmost, former textile mill. The building is currently unoccupied. 

 
3.4 Description of Structures, Roads, Utilities & Other Site Improvements 

 
At the time of site inspection, the majority of the subject site was occupied by the former Glen 
Raven Mill (Building 3), with a small office building located further to the north (Building 2). In 
addition, a warehouse was located west of the former mill and is currently being rented out to the 
National Spinning Company (Building 1). Vehicular access is provided to the site from the north 
by Hood Street. The subject site is currently provided water services by the City of Kinston Public 
Works and Utilities Department and sewer and power services are provided by the City of Kinston 
and Duke Energy, respectively. 
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3.5 Current Use of the Adjoining Properties 

 
The subject site is bounded to the north, across Atlantic Avenue and the North Carolina Railroad 
Corridor Line, by the former Church at Kinston (north) and residential dwellings 
(northeast/northwest); to the northeast by the Glen Raven Baptist Church; to the northeast, across 
Manning Street, by residential dwellings and the former Raven’s Nest Community Outreach 
Center; to the east and southeast, across Perry Street, by residential dwellings; to the south by 
wooded land and the Neuse River; and to the west by a storage yard (former power plant) owned 
by the City of Kinston.  
 
 

4.0 User Provided Information 

 
Pursuant to ASTM E 1527-13, Mid-Atlantic requested the following site information from the 
Users. The Users for this project were Mr. Adrian King, Executive Director for the Pride of Kinston, 
and Mr. Adam Short, Planning Director with the City of Kinston. Mr. King and Mr. Short each 
completed a User Questionnaire and provided Mid-Atlantic with contact information for the owner 
of the subject site. Copies of the User Questionnaires are included in Appendix 15.6 and User-
provided information is summarized in the following sections. 
 
4.1 Title Records 

 
No title records were provided to Mid-Atlantic by the User. Refer to Section 5.5.5 for a discussion 
of deed research performed by Mid-Atlantic personnel.  
 
4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

 
The Users indicated that they did not have knowledge regarding environmental liens or activity 
and use limitations (AULs) for the subject site, as reported to Mid-Atlantic in the completed User 
Questionnaires. The standard (ASTM E1527-13) lists specific user responsibilities for the project, 
as listed in Section 2.3 of this report. 
 
4.3 Specialized Knowledge 

 
The Users did not indicate on the User Questionnaires that they had specialized knowledge about 
the site.  
 
4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

 
The Users did not provide knowledge of commonly known environmental issues at the subject 
site or in the vicinity of the subject site with the exception of the former use of the subject site as 
a textile spinning/cotton mill. 
 
4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

 
Mr. Short indicated that the purchase price that would be paid for the subject site would 
reasonably reflect the fair market value. Mr. King indicated that the purchase price would not 
reflect the fair market value. It is our understanding that Mr. King’s organization could potentially 
accept the site as a donation. 
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4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

 
The Lenoir County Tax Assessor’s Office has the current owner of the subject site as McConnell 
Holdings, Inc. The point-of-contact for the subject site was Mr. Ward McConnell, who arranged the 
site visit with Mr. Chuck Wade, maintenance supervisor for the Glen Raven Mill. Refer to Section 
5.5.5 for more detailed owner information. 
 
4.7 Reason for Performing Phase I ESA 

 
Mid-Atlantic understands that the findings of this PESA will be used to evaluate the subject site to 
determine whether completing further soil and groundwater assessment activities are necessary for 
potential site remediation (cleanup). The subject site is being address under a U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) Brownfields grant to promote reuse of underutilized or distressed 
properties. The Brownfields Grant was awarded by the EPA to the City of Kinston.  
 
The purpose of a PESA is to identify existing or potential RECs (as defined by ASTM Standard E-
1527-13) in connection with the subject site. This PESA was also performed to permit a User to 
satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner, contiguous property owner, or 
bonafide prospective purchaser limitations within the scope of Comprehensive Environmental 
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA) (42 U.S.C 9601) liability.  
 
 

5.0 Records Review 

5.1 Environmental Regulatory Records 

 
Mid-Atlantic contracted EDR to conduct a regulatory database search in accordance with ASTM 
E 1527-13 standards. The purpose of the search is to identify certain properties and facilities in 
the vicinity of the subject site (including the subject site, as applicable) which are regulated by the 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA), North Carolina Department of Environmental 
Quality (DEQ) and other state and local environmental regulatory agencies. Detailed information 
pertaining to each database researched is presented in the EDR report, a copy of which is 
attached as Appendix 15.5. 
 
The subject site was identified during Mid-Atlantic’s review of regulatory records in the following 
regulatory databases: 
 

• The former Glen Raven Mills and the National Spinning Company are both identified in 
the Facility Index System (FINDS) at the subject site (800 Manning Street). Information 
from the FINDS database lists the former Glen Raven Mills as inactive and indicates that 
site was identified on the Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) which 
monitors airborne pollution. 

• The subject site was also identified at 800 Manning Street as the Kinston Public Utilities 
Department on the PCB Activity Database (PADS). Information from the PADS database 
lists the site as a generator and indicates the state received certification from the site on 
September 5, 1990. Based on the historical review of the area, Mid-Atlantic believes the 
listing is incorrectly identified and is instead referring to the west adjacent property (The 
City of Kinston Manning Street Power Plant).  
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Mid-Atlantic identified the following potential off-site concerns associated with the adjacent 
properties: 
 

• The City of Kinston Manning Street Power Plant (900 Manning Street), located on the 
west adjacent property, was identified in the Incident Management Database (IMD), 
Underground Storage Tank (UST), Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST), and the 
LUST Trust Fund (LUST TRUST) databases. Information from the IMD indicates that 
during a tank removal on January 20, 1990 black petroleum product was discovered at 
two locations on site (Incident Number 5493). The LUST database indicates that 
groundwater contamination was detected and that cleanup of the site occurred on the 
same day as the release (January 20, 1990). The site achieved a Residential Soil 
Cleanup level and is listed as closed out on July 27, 2000. Information from the UST 
database is summarized in the table below.   
 

Tank ID Size (Gallons) Contents Installed Date Status 

1 4,000 Gasoline/Gas Mix 05/10/1966 Removed, 12/31/1989 

2 4,000 Gasoline/Gas Mix 05/10/1966 Removed, 12/31/1989 

 
• The Thomas Residence (600 Nelson Street) located approximately 600 feet to the 

northwest was identified on the LUST, LUST TRUST, and IMD databases. Information 
from the IMD database indicates that on November 18, 2005 an underground leak of 
petroleum resulted in soil contamination (Incident Number 31624). The LUST database 
indicates that cleanup of the site occurred on the same day. The site was submitted to 
the LUST TRUST on June 22, 2006; however, a close out date is not listed.  

 
The EDR report identified several additional surrounding properties in regulatory databases/lists. 
However, the surrounding sites identified are not anticipated to present an environmental threat 
to the subject site based on such factors as distance from the subject site, their actual field verified 
location, current regulatory status, and estimated groundwater flow direction. In addition, the sites 
listed in the EDR report’s Orphan Summary were not identified within one mile of the subject site 
and/or are not anticipated to pose an environmental threat to the subject site. 
 
5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

 
Mid-Atlantic was not provided with additional environmental records by the Users. Refer to 
Section 5.3 for further information pertaining to regulatory records reviewed for adjacent 
properties.  
 
5.3 File Review Pertaining to Listings on the Subject Property and Adjacent Properties 

 
Soil and groundwater contamination at the west adjacent Manning Street Power Plant 
 
Mid-Atlantic reviewed a Site Closure Report prepared by OMNI Professional Environmental 
Associates, P.A (OMNI) and dated June 20, 2000. Information from the report indicates that on 
January 25, 1990 Halls Petroleum Company removed two 4,000-gallon USTs from a pit located 
towards the central portion of the property, approximately 250 feet west of the subject site. During 
removal of the tanks degraded petroleum product was encountered in the base of the tank pit. 
Based on the results of the tank removal the NCDEQ, formally NCDENR, issued a Notice of 
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Violation (NOV) requiring removal and disposal of contaminated soils and assessment of 
groundwater at the site. The report indicates that soil contamination was localized to the north 
wall of the tank; however, further excavation of soils at the northern portion of the tank pit was not 
possible due to the presence of a buried pipeline. During soil excavation a layer of black sand 
with a strong diesel odor was encountered approximately six inches below the water table. OMNI 
personnel suspected that the diesel contamination was the result of the former fuel oil 
aboveground storage tanks (ASTs) which were previously located upgradient of the former UST 
pit. Diesel was identified in unsaturated soils in the vicinity of the former fuel oil ASTs; however, 
based on OMNI’s hydrogeological site assessment the levels of contamination were believed to 
be negligible.  
 
Subsequent assessment activities performed by OMNI revealed petroleum related contamination 
in shallow groundwater primarily downgradient (south) of the former UST pit, in the general 
direction of groundwater flow towards the Neuse River. The site was assigned a high risk status 
due to the presence of two deep public water supply wells located on site. Based on the result of 
groundwater sampling and the assigned high risk status a single-column air stripper remediation 
system was installed in September of 1990. Quarterly monitoring from 1993 to 1996 revealed that 
the concentrations of petroleum related compounds in groundwater at the site were reduced to 
below the North Carolina Groundwater Quality Standard (NCGQS) at all monitoring wells except 
MW-1, located closest to the former UST basin. In August, 1997, with permission form NCDEQ, 
OMMI removed the remediation system and began a monitoring only plan at the site. Results of 
sampling from the First Quarter of 2000 indicated that all wells sampled had met the standard for 
four quarters of data documenting no concentrations above the NCGQS. Based on the results 
OMNI recommended site closure.  
 
Only July 27, 2000 NCDEQ issued a Notice of No Further Action (NFA) for the Manning Street 
Site. NCDEQ lowered the risk of the site from High to Low and closed out the site without land 
use restrictions.  
 
5.4 Physical Setting Sources 

 
The geologic and hydrogeologic settings of a site are considered of interest since they may 
provide information related to the direction and physical mechanisms of contaminant migration, if 
present, from on-site and off-site sources.  
 
5.4.1 Geologic Setting 
 
According to the map titled Geology of North Carolina (1985), prepared by the North Carolina 
Geological Survey Section of the North Carolina Department of Natural Resources and Community 
Development, the subject site is located in the Peedee Formation of the Coastal Plain. The site 
appears to be underlain by “sand, clayey sand and clay, greenish gray to olive black, massive, 
glauconitic, locally fossiliferous and calcareous. Patches of sandy molluscan-mold limestone in upper 
part.”  
 
5.4.2 Topography and Surface Drainage 
 
According to the USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map of Kinston, North Carolina (Appendix 
15.1), the site is relatively flat. Maximum site elevations appear to occur near the northern property 
boundary, while the minimum elevations occur near the southern property boundary. Rain water 
is expected to drain by sheet flow across the paved areas and vegetation cover at the site to the 
south. The subject site is located approximately 600 feet north of the Neuse River.  
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5.4.3 Groundwater 
 
Groundwater levels and flow directions are typically site specific. Site-specific groundwater flow 
can be influenced by impermeable surfaces, the proximity of nearby drainage features, sinkholes, 
creeks, swamps, and pumped groundwater wells.  Fractures, joints, bedding planes and other 
discontinuities in the underlying rock can affect the groundwater conditions. Based upon the 
pattern of topographic contour lines shown on the topographic map (Appendix 15.1), 
groundwater flow below the subject site should flow to the south toward the Neuse River. 
 
5.5 Historical Use Information on the Subject Site 

 
Mid-Atlantic reviewed historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, Sanborn® Maps, city 
directories, and tax/deed records to evaluate past uses of the subject site. Copies of documents 
corresponding to the historical sources are attached as Appendix 15.4. 
 
5.5.1 Aerial Photographs 
 
See Section 5.6.1 for our findings from the review of aerial photographs for the subject site and 
adjacent properties. 
 
5.5.2 Topographic Maps 
 
Mid-Atlantic personnel reviewed historical topographic maps for the subject site provided by EDR 
for the years 1914, 1916, 1980/1983, 1998, and 2013. The 1914 topographic map of Kinston 
shows the subject site occupied by two buildings which resemble Buildings 1 & 3 which currently 
occupy the subject site. The 1914 topographic map also shows the northern and eastern most 
portions of the subject site as occupied by small buildings which appear to be dwellings with the 
subject site as intersected from east to west by Manning Street. Land use change is not observed 
in the 1916 topographic map. The 1980/1983 topographic map shows the subject site as part of 
an urban, “built up” area of Kinston which is denoted in grey on the U.S. Geological Survey 
(USGS) topographic map. The 1980/1983 map does not show buildings on the subject site; 
however, the USGS does not always map individual buildings in the urban, built up areas unless 
they serve a civic function (e.g. school, church, or post office). The 1998 topographic map again 
shows the subject site occupied by two buildings which resemble Buildings 1 & 3 which currently 
occupy the subject site. The 2013 map shows the subject site in an urban area of Kinston; 
however, no structures are shown.  
 
5.5.3 Sanborn® Maps 
 
Mid-Atlantic’s review of historical Sanborn® maps revealed the following information concerning 
the subject site: 
 
800 Manning Street 
 

• 1914 – The subject site is shown as occupied by Caswell Cotton Mills and shown with 
three structures in a similar orientation to observed usage today (2015). The western most 
building (Building 1) is labeled cotton warehouse. The small square building (Building 2) 
is labeled as an office. The large southernmost building (Building 3) is labeled as winding 
and spinning on the first floor and drawing, carding, slubbers & speeders on the second 
floor. The southwest portion of Building 3 is shown with an engine room, boiler room, and 
machine shop. Directly adjacent to the boiler room, outside of Building 3 is an area labeled 
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coal pile, and west of the coal pile (across the railroad trestle) is a small structure labeled 
waste house. A small oil house is shown to the south of the Building 3. Information from 
the Sanborn Map indicates the site was steam powered and fueled with coal. The northern 
and eastern most portions of the subject site are shown as occupied by dwellings. 
Additionally, Manning Street is shown intersecting the subject site from east to west.    

• 1919 – The subject site is observed with similar land usage to the 1914 map. An addition, 
labeled winding and spinning, is shown on the eastern portion of Building 3. 

• 1925 – Similar land use observed. A small storage building is observed to the southeast 
of Building 3. A small portion of the storage building is labeled “conditioning room”.  

• 1930 – Land use change not identified.  

• 1948 – The subject site is labeled as the Glen Raven Cotton Mills, Plant No. 2; however, 
land use change is not identified. 

• 1958 – Land use change not identified.  
 
Mid-Atlantic considers the historical use of the site as environmentally significant. Of particular 
environmental significance is the use of the southwest portion of the Building 3 as a boiler room, 
engine room and machine shop; the oil house formally located south of Building 3; the former coal 
pile located at the southwest corner of Building 3; and the former waste house south of Building 
1.  
 
5.5.4 City Directories 
 
City directories were reviewed by EDR. Our review of the EDR data and additional historical city 
directories revealed the following information concerning the subject site: 
 
800 Manning Street  
 

• 1928 – Caswell Cotton Mills (No address, listed between 715 and 801 Manning Street) 
• 1936 – Caswell Cotton Mills 
• 1949 – Glen Raven Cotton Mills Plant No 2 
• 1964, 1968 – Glen Raven Cotton Mills No 2 Office.  
• 1972 1982 – Glen Raven Cotton Mills No 2 Spinning Plant 
• 1977, 1982, 1987 – Glen Raven Mills Inc 
• 2003 – Glen Raven Mills 
• 2013 – National Spinning 

 
The industrial use of the site as cotton/spinning mill is considered environmentally significant.  
 
5.5.5 Tax and Deed Information 

 
Property record information obtained from the Lenoir County Tax Administrator’s Office identified 
the current owner of Parcel ID Number 4525130407216 as follows: 
 
 McConnell Holdings, Inc. 
 (No address listed) 
 
Mid-Atlantic obtained the current deed for the subject site from the Lenoir County Register of 
Deeds and recorded in Book 1439 Page 0328 dated July 28, 2005, which lists the Grantor as 
National Spinning Co, Inc. and the Grantee as McConnell Holdings, Inc. This deed is attached in 
Appendix 15.4.  
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5.5.6 Data Failure 
 
Data failure occurs when reasonably ascertainable, standard historical sources have been 
reviewed and the objectives (use of the subject site back to its first developed use or 1940, 
whichever is earlier) have not been met. Mid-Atlantic traced the subject site’s land use back to 
1914 based on the Sanborn Maps provided. In 1914, the subject site appears to be used for 
industrial purposes. As such, this developed use constitutes data failure. In our opinion, this data 
failure does not constitute a data gap as it did not impact our ability to identify RECs at the subject 
site.  
 
5.6 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

 
Mid-Atlantic reviewed historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, Sanborn Maps, and city     
directories to evaluate past uses of adjoining properties. Copies of documents corresponding to 
the historical sources are attached as Appendix 15.4. 
 
5.6.1 Aerial Photographs 
 
Mid-Atlantic obtained aerial photographs obtained from EDR, North Carolina Department of 
Transportation (NCDOT), and Google Earth for the years 1937, 1942, 1956, 1959, 1964, 1974, 
1978, 1994, 1999, 2005, 2006, 2008, 2009, 2010, 2012, and 2013.   
 
1937   
Subject Site: Two large structures observed which resemble Buildings 1 & 3. The 

observed southernmost building (Building 3) is observed as more 
narrow then the current structure. Several small structures which 
appear to be dwellings are observed in the northern and eastern most 
portion of the subject site.  

Adjacent North: N: Vacant undeveloped land across current Atlantic Avenue. 
 
NE: Primarily vacant land, possible dwellings.   

Adjacent East: Large rectangular structure. 

Adjacent South: SE: Apparent residential dwellings. 
 
S: Wooded Land. 

Adjacent West: Site appears occupied by three structures. 

Identified Environmental Concerns? None identified. 

 
1942 (poor resolution)  
Subject Site: Three large structures observed which resemble Buildings 1, 2 & 3. 

Several small structures which appear to be dwellings are observed 
in the northern and eastern most portion of the subject site. 

Adjacent North: N: Vacant undeveloped land across current Atlantic Avenue. 
 
NE: Primarily vacant land, possible dwellings.   

Adjacent East: Large rectangular structure. 

Adjacent South: SE: Apparent residential dwellings. 
 
S: Wooded Land. 

Adjacent West: Site appears occupied by three structures. 

Identified Environmental Concerns? None identified. 
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1956 and 1959  
Subject Site: Three large structures observed which resemble Buildings 1, 2 & 3. 

The former engine room, boiler room and machine shop are visible at 
the southwest corner of Building 3. Several small structures which 
appear to be dwellings are observed in the northern and eastern most 
portion of the subject site. Additionally two small structures are visible 
to the south of Building 3. 

Adjacent North: N: Apparent residential dwellings across current Atlantic Avenue. 
 
NE: Small portion is undeveloped land and the rest appears occupied 
by dwellings. 

Adjacent East: Large rectangular structure. 

Adjacent South: SE: Apparent residential dwellings. 
 
S: Wooded Land. 

Adjacent West: The site appears occupied by several structures. What appears to be 
the shadow of a smoke stack is observed in the northwest portion of 
the site. Additionally the site appears to have trenched out some of 
the wooded land and is connected to the Neuse River with a small 
waterway. 

Identified Environmental Concerns? Observed smokestack on western adjacent site. 

 
The 1964 and 1974 aerial photographs are of poor resolution and therefore were unable to be 
interpreted.  
 
1977  
Subject Site: Three structures occupy the subject site. The large structures also 

appear surrounded by dwellings. 

Adjacent North: N: Apparent residential dwellings observed across the current Atlantic 
Avenue. 
 
NE: Apparent residential dwellings. 

Adjacent East: Large rectangular structure.  
Adjacent South: S: Wooded Land.  

SE: Apparent residential dwellings. 
Adjacent West: The site appears occupied by several structures with the main 

structure occupying the northern portion of the site.  The site appears 
connected to the Neuse River with a small waterway.  

Identified Environmental Concerns? None identified   

 
1978   
Subject Site: Three structures occupy the subject site. Building 3 appears to have 

expanded to the east and to the south. The expansion of Building 3 
now incorporates one of the southern buildings. Additionally, Building 
3 has incorporated the engine room, boiler room, and machine shop 
into the southwest portion of the building. The smaller structure (oil 
house) is no longer observed. The subject site is intersected from 
east to west by Manning Street. A chimney or smokestack is 
observed in the southwest corner of Building 3. 

Adjacent North: N: Apparent residential dwellings observed across the current Atlantic 
Avenue. 
 
NE: Apparent residential dwellings. 

Adjacent East: Large rectangular structure.  
Adjacent South: S: Wooded Land.  

SE: Apparent residential dwellings. 
Adjacent West: The site appears occupied by several structures with the main 

structure occupying the northern portion of the site.  The site appears 
connected to the Neuse River with a small waterway. Several 
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aboveground ground storage (ASTs) are observed on the western 
portion of the site.  

Identified Environmental Concerns? Large ASTs on western adjacent site.  

 
1994 through 2006  
Subject Site: The original Building 1 appears to have been demolished and 

replaced. The three structures which currently occupy the subject site 
are observed and the dwellings on the northern and eastern most 
portion of the site are no longer observed.  

Adjacent North: N: Apparent residential dwellings observed across the current Atlantic 
Avenue. 
 
NE: Apparent residential dwellings. 

Adjacent East: Apparent residential dwellings. 
Adjacent South: S: Wooded land.  

 
SE: Apparent residential dwellings. 

Adjacent West: One structure is observed along the northern property boundary and 
another is observed along the eastern property boundary. The ASTs 
are no longer present and the site does not appear to be in use.    

Identified Environmental Concerns? None identified 

 
2008 through 2013  
Subject Site: Current land use observed (2015). 

 

Adjacent North: N: Current land use observed (2015). 
 
NE: Current land use observed (2015). 

Adjacent East: Current land use observed (2015). 

Adjacent South: S: Wooded land.  
 
SE: Current land use observed (2015).  

Adjacent West: Current land use observed (2015). 

Identified Environmental Concerns? None identified 

 
5.6.2 Topographic Maps 
 
Mid-Atlantic personnel reviewed historical topographic maps for the adjacent properties provided 
by EDR).  The 1914 and 1916 topographic maps of Kinston show that the subject site is bounded 
to the north by a railroad track and that the north, east, and west adjacent properties are occupied 
by small structures. The south adjacent property appears to be undeveloped land. In the 
1980/1983 topographic map the north and east adjacent properties are observed as urban built-
up area of Kinston with the subject site is still shown as bounded to the north by a railroad track. 
The south adjacent property is shown as wooded land and the west adjacent property is shown 
as cleared undeveloped land. In the 1998 topographic map the subject site is bounded to the 
north by a railroad track and the north and east adjacent properties are shown as part of the urban 
built up land of Kinston. The south adjacent property is shown as wooded land. The west adjacent 
property is shown with three structures and part of a substation. The 2013 topographic map shows 
the subject site bounded to the north by a railroad and that the north, east, and west adjacent 
properties are part of the urban built up area of Kinston; however, no structures are shown. The 
south adjacent property is still shown as wooded land.  
 
 



Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc. 16 PESA Report – Former Glen Raven Mill 
Project Number:  000R2611.00 Task 4050  Kinston, North Carolina 
800.486.7568 – www.MAAonline.com 

5.6.3 Sanborn® Maps 
 
Historical Sanborn® fire insurance map coverage was reviewed by Mid-Atlantic. Our review of 
Sanborn Maps revealed the following information concerning the adjacent properties:  

 
North Adjacent Properties 

 
North 
 

• 1914 – Area not mapped  

• 1919, 1925, 1930, 1948 – Portion of area mapped, railroad shown. Vacant past railroad.  

• 1958 – Railroad shown, two small structures shown labeled frozen food plant and freezer 
equipment storage.  
 

Northeast  
 

• 1914 – A small portion of the area is mapped which shows the site as the end of a railroad 
spur and the J.B. White Wood and Coal Yard. A coal pile is noted towards the southern 
portion of the site.  

• 1919 – Railroad spur is still shown and the site is labeled as Collins and Taylor and is 
shown with a wood yard and large coal heap. A cooper shop is also noted on the property. 
Remaining area is shown as dwellings. 

• 1925, 1930 – Railroad spur with a wood yard and coal heap. The site also has a sawing 
shed with gasoline engine. Remaining area is shown as dwellings. 

• 1948 – Area shown as dwellings. 

• 1958 – Glen Raven Baptist Church and dwellings.  
 
Mid-Atlantic considers the industrial use of the northeast adjacent property as environmentally 
significant. 
 

East Adjacent Property 
 
Note: Sanborn Map coverage was not provided by EDR for the east adjacent properties; however, 
Mid-Atlantic used the NC Live library access to search ProQuest’s database of Sanborn Fire 
Insurance Maps for North Carolina to obtain information for east adjacent property.   
 

• 1919 – Export Leaf Tobacco Company warehouse. Remaining areas are shown as 
dwellings.   

 
South Adjacent Properties 

 
Southeast  
 

• 1914 – Area unmapped. 

• 1919 – Area shown as dwellings. 

• 1925, 1930, 1948 – Mill Chapel.  

• 1958 – Vacant. 
 
Note: The south adjacent properties have historically been wooded land and were not mapped. 
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West Adjacent Property 
 

West 
 

• 1914 – Norfolk Southern Railroad and a cotton warehouse and small stable. 

• 1919 – City Water Works Pumping Station & Electric Light Plant. Site is shown with four 
boilers, a ninety foot chimney, and a separate building with two engines and two 
generators. Coal bin is located on western edge of property.  

• 1925, 1930 - City Water Works Pumping Station & Electric Light Plant. Site is shown with 
two boilers and a coal pile towards the northwest property corner. 

• 1948 - City Water Works Pumping Station & Electric Light Plant. No boilers shown; coal 
silo noted towards northwest portion of site.   

• 1958 - City Water Works Pumping Station & Electric Light Plant. Coal silo still present 
towards northwest corner. Additionally five large oil tanks are observed along the western 
property edge. Concrete spillway with settling pond and cooling water canal shown on 
southern portion of property.  

 
Mid-Atlantic considers the industrial use of the western adjacent property as environmentally 
significant.  

 
5.6.4 City Directories 
 
City directories were reviewed by EDR. Our review of the EDR data and additional historical city 
directories revealed the following information concerning the adjacent properties: 
 
North adjacent properties primarily observed as dwellings.  
 
501 Dewey Street – Adjacent to the north  
 

• 1949 – Colonial Frozen Foods of Kinston 
 
Northeast adjacent property – No assigned address, identified as corner of Perry and Manning 
 

• 1924, 1928 – White’s Wood and Coal Yard. 
 
East adjacent properties are observed as dwellings 

 
The south adjacent parcels have historically been wooded land and were not identified on city 
directories.  
 
The parcel adjacent to the west is not assigned a current address; however, it was identified under 
various addresses on city directories. 
 

• 1924 – Kinston City Light and Water Works (West end Atlantic Avenue) 
• 1928 – City Electric Light Plant (Listed between 714 and 800 Atlantic Avenue) 
• 1936, 1949 – City Light and Water Department (900 Atlantic Avenue) 
• 1964, 1968, 1972, 1977 – City Light and Water Department (900 Atlantic Avenue) 
• 1982 – City Light and Water Department (900 Atlantic Avenue) 
     City Public Utilities Department Plant Department (900 Manning Street) 
    City Department Electric Distributors (900 Manning Street) 
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• 1987 – Vacant (900 Atlantic Avenue) 
     City Public Utilities Department Plant Department (900 Manning Street) 
    City Department Electric Distributors (900 Manning Street)  

 
The following uses of adjacent properties are considered environmentally significant:  
 

� Former White’s Wood and Coal Yard located on the east adjacent property from at least 
1928 to 1928; and  

� Former City Light and Water Department located on the west adjacent property from at 
least 1924 to 1987. 

 
 

6.0 Site Reconnaissance 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

 
On December 14, 2015, Mid-Atlantic personnel conducted a physical/visual reconnaissance of 
the subject site and the surrounding area. Mid-Atlantic was accompanied on our site walkover by 
Mr. Chuck Wade of McConnell Holdings, maintenance supervisor for the subject site. 
Photographs taken during Mid-Atlantic’s site reconnaissance are included in Appendix 15.3.  
 
6.2 General Site Setting, Structures, and Utilities 

 
The subject site consists of one parcel that totals approximately 11.7 acres of land and recorded 
as Parcel ID number 452513047216 by the Lenoir County Tax Office. The subject site is currently 
zoned I-1 by the City of Kinston Planning Department and is located in a FEMA 100-year Flood 
Zone. At the time of site inspection, the majority of the subject site was occupied by the former 
Glen Raven Mill, with a small office building located further to the north.  In addition, a warehouse 
was located west of the former mill and is currently being rented out to National Spinning 
Company. Vehicular access is provided to the site from the north by Hood Street. The subject site 
is currently provided water services by the City of Kinston Public Works and Utilities Department 
and sewer and power services are provided by the City of Kinston and Duke Energy, respectively. 
 
6.3 Exterior Observations 

 
6.3.1 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 
 
Mid-Atlantic personnel observed no evidence of pits, ponds, or lagoons on the subject site.  
 
6.3.2 Stained Soil or Pavement/Stressed Vegetation 
 
Mid-Atlantic personnel observed no evidence of stained soil or pavement, or stressed vegetation 
along the exterior portions of the subject site.  
 
6.3.3 Solid Waste 
 
Mid-Atlantic personnel observed several weathered wood pallets and boards, approximately 5 
metal carts, and miscellaneous trash and debris in various locations at the subject site. We did 
not observe evidence that solid waste was buried at the site.  
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6.3.4 Wastewater 
 
Based on interview information (Section 7.1) the site is served by the municipal sewer system 
and the only wastewater generated at the site was from the site bathrooms. 
 
6.3.5 Wells 
 
The subject site and its surrounding properties are provided with water services from the City of 
Kinston Public Works and Utilities Department. Mid-Atlantic personnel did not observe evidence 
of water-supply wells or monitoring wells on the subject site.  
 
6.3.6 Septic Systems 
 
Based on interview information (Section 7.1) the site has not had a septic system and is provided 
with sewer services from the City of Kinston Public Works and Utilities Department. Mid-Atlantic 
personnel did not observe evidence of a septic system on the subject site.  
 
6.3.7 Storage Tanks/Vessels 
 
Mid-Atlantic personnel observed one large propane AST located south of the former mill.  
 
6.3.8 PCBs 
 
Older transformers and other electrical equipment could contain polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 
at a level that subjects them to regulation by the U.S. EPA. PCBs in electrical equipment are 
controlled by United States Environmental Protection Agency regulations 40 CFR, Part 761. Mid-
Atlantic personnel observed a total of eight transformers on the subject site. A group of three pole 
transformers were observed on the southern portion of the site, near the southwest corner of the 
Building 3. Two pole mounted transformers were observed on the southern portion of the site, 
near the center of Building 3. Additionally, two pole mounted transformers were observed in the 
central portion of the site, near the northwest corner of Building 3. Two single transformers, one 
mounted on the southern wall, and one mounted on the northern wall, were observed in poor 
condition. Mid-Atlantic did not observe evidence of a release to the environment from the 
transformers.  
 
6.3.9 Surrounding Land Use 
 
The subject site is bounded to the north, across Atlantic Avenue and the North Carolina Railroad 
Corridor Line, by the former Church at Kinston (north) and residential dwellings 
(northeast/northwest); to the northeast by the Glen Raven Baptist Church; to the northeast, across 
Manning Street, by residential dwellings and the former Raven’s Nest Community Outreach 
Center; to the east and southeast, across Perry Street, by residential dwellings; to the south by 
wooded land and the Neuse River; and to the west by a storage yard (former power plant) owned 
by the City of Kinston.  
 
6.3.10 Other Evidence of Environmental Impacts 
 
Mid-Atlantic did not observe other evidence of past, current or future activities on the exterior 
portions of the site that could potentially have an adverse environmental impact on the subject 
site.  
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6.4 Interior Observations 

 
Mid-Atlantic was able to access each of the structures on site. A brief description of each structure 
is provided below with the structures denoted on Drawing 15.2: 
 

• Building 1 – This building is occupied by National Spinning Company who blend and bale 
raw yarn before spinning is performed. The building was mostly occupied by bundles of 
raw yarn and equipment associated with the baleing and blending process.  

• Building 2 – This building is developed with two office spaces and a bathroom. The building 
is currently unoccupied.  

• Building 3 – The former textile factory was mainly empty but did contain over forty spinning 
machines, industrial air filtration equipment, two electric elevators, chillers, etc. Structural 
damage was observed in the roof and floor in several locations throughout the mill.  
 

6.4.1 Heating and Cooling Systems 
 
Historically, the mill was cooled with industrial air-cooled chillers and was heated with coal and 
the warmth that the industrial equipment provided during operation. No evidence of heating oil 
storage tanks were observed. Numerous coal-fired furnaces were observed in the basement of 
the facility. 
 
6.4.2 Staining and Chemical Storage/Use 
 
Mid-Atlantic observed over 40 spinning machines on the first floor of Building 3, many of which 
reportedly still contain small quantities of oil. We also observed evidence of oil staining on the 
machines and on areas of wood and concrete beneath the machines. Water staining was also 
observed in several areas and was likely associated with the roof and floor damage.  
 
The basement of Building 3, located primarily beneath the south/southwest portion of the building, 
contained storage areas and numerous coal-fired furnaces/firepits. Most of these areas were 
underlain by concrete floors which were stained dark from previous uses. We observed several 
drums and/or barrels labeled used oil, lubing oil, and dye barrels. Several barrels in the room 
located east of the furnaces had deteriorated and were leaking onto the concrete floor. 
 
Two containers of cleaner & degreaser and one container of lubing oil were located inside of the 
warehouse (Building 1) and were associated with the cotton blending and baleing process. Two 
empty hydraulic oil tanks were also observed inside of the warehouse. These were reportedly 
used with previous blending/baleing equipment. 
 
6.4.3 Drains and Sumps 
 
Mid-Atlantic observed several floor drains inside of the former mill that reportedly lead to the 
municipal storm system. According to interview information, it is possible that roof drainage from 
the mill discharges into the Neuse River located further to the south. No floor drains are present 
inside the office or warehouse. 
 
6.4.4 Other Evidence of Environmental Impacts 
 
Mid-Atlantic did not observe other evidence of environmental impacts.  
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7.0 Interviews 

7.1 Interview with Owner 

 
During our site visit, Mid-Atlantic interviewed Mr. Ward McConnell, current owner of the subject 
site, and Mr. Dwight Barfield, current property supervisor for the site. Mr. McConnell purchased 
the site in April 2005 and prior to his purchase the site historically operated as Glen Raven Mill, a 
yarn production facility. The Glen Raven Mill sold its yarn facility to National Spinning Company 
in 2002. National Spinning Company closed down the factory approximately two years ago; 
however, the company still operates out of the warehouse located on-site (Building 1). Mr. 
McConnell and Mr. Barfield stated that they have no knowledge of the historical and/or current 
presence of USTs, water supply wells or monitoring wells at the subject site. Mr. McConnell and 
Mr. Barfield notified Mid-Atlantic that, to the best of their knowledge, no chemicals have ever been 
used on-site. Mr. McConnell did mention that some of the industrial equipment located inside of 
the mill are currently filled with small quantities of oil. Mr. McConnell stated that his only 
involvement with the property is leasing out the warehouse that is currently occupied by National 
Spinning Company. Mr. McConnell and Mr. Barfield were not aware of any buried solid waste or 
dumping at the subject site and knew of no releases or environmental issues associated with the 
subject site.  
 
7.2 Interview with Site Manager 

 
Mr. Dwight Barfield, property supervisor for the site, also contributed to the interview information 
provided in Section 7.1. 
 
7.3 Interview with Occupants 

 
During our site visit, Mid-Atlantic interviewed Mr. Harry Smith, current machine operator for 
National Spinning Company. Mr. Smith stated that he has been with National Spinning Company 
for approximately 11 years. Mr. Smith notified Mid-Atlantic that the building currently both blends 
and ships out raw yarn. Mr. Smith stated that dyeing operations were not conducted at the site 
and no chemicals were stored or used inside of the building. Two aboveground hydraulic oil tanks 
were observed in the building, but were empty according to Mr. Smith. These tanks were 
associated with the older blending equipment used at the site. Mr. Smith was not aware of any 
buried solid waste or dumping at the subject site and knew of no releases or environmental issues 
associated with the subject site.   
  
7.4 Interview with Others 

 
Mid-Atlantic did not conduct interviews with others as part of this PESA.  
 
7.5 Interviews with Local Government Officials 

 
Mid-Atlantic contacted Mr. Don Crawford, Assistant Fire Chief for the City of Kinston, for 
information regarding emergency response, hazardous material spills, and leaks or other 
environmental incidents at the subject site or surrounding properties. Mr. Crawford, who has been 
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with the City of Kinston Fire Department for approximately 30 years, stated that there were no 
records regarding the subject site or surrounding properties.  
 
 

8.0 Findings 

 
The following known/potential RECs, historical RECs, controlled RECs, and/or de minimis 
conditions were identified on the subject site during the performance of this PESA: 
 

• The historical operation of the subject site as a cotton/spinning mill since at least 1914 
until approximately 2002. 
   

The following known/potential RECs, historical RECs and/or de minimis conditions were identified 
on the surrounding, off-site properties during the performance of this PESA: 
 

• The historical industrial use of the northeast adjacent property, including storage and use 
of coal; and 

• The documented release of petroleum and historical use of the west adjacent property as 
the City Water Works and Electric Light Plant (power plant).  
 
 

9.0 Opinion 

9.1 Environmental Concerns and Opinions.  

 
The subject site was been used as a cotton/spinning mill from at least 1914 until approximately 
2002. We did not uncover evidence of dyeing/finishing operations at the site or the storage/use 
of large quantities of petroleum or solvents; however, small quantities of oil, degreasers, etc. were 
used at the site to operate and maintain the equipment. Many of the machines inside the main 
mill building (Building 3) still contain small quantities of oil. We also observed areas of stained 
flooring and concrete beneath the machines on the first floor of the main mill building and in the 
basement around the coal-fired furnaces and in the vicinity of several leaking 55-gallon drums. 
These areas constitute evidence of releases or products under conditions that pose a material 
threat of a future release and as such are considered RECs.  
 
Based on review of historical information, the following areas of the subject site are considered 
environmentally significant. 
 

• The historical storage and use of coal at the southwest portion of the main mill building; 

• The engine room, boiler room and machine shop located at the southwest portion of the 
main mill building;  

• The waste house formerly located southwest of the main mill building; and 

• The oil house located south of the main mill building. 
  
The historical operations typically associated with these areas have the potential to result in a 
release(s) at the subject site and as such are considered RECs. 
 
Based on review of historical Sanborn maps, the northeast adjacent property operated as a coal 
and wood storage yard from as early as 1914 until at least 1930. The Sanborn maps show that 
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the site contained a large coal heap which was located approximately 40 feet from the subject 
site. Additionally, the former coal company was located topographically upgradient of the subject 
site. Based on this information, Mid-Atlantic considers the former operation of the coal yard on 
the northeast adjacent property as a REC.   
  
The west adjacent property was identified as the former City Light and Water Department on 
historical Sanborn maps and city directories. Additionally, the site was identified on the LUST 
database for a petroleum release which occurred in 1990. Based on the results of the assessment 
activities performed by OMNI, soil and groundwater contamination associated with the UST 
release is no longer present at levels above regulatory standards. However, the long-term 
industrial use of this site has the potential to adversely-impact the subject site. As such, we 
consider this adjacent site a REC.   
 
9.2 Data Gaps 

 
A data gap is a lack of or inability to obtain information despite good faith efforts. A PESA report 
should identify and comment on significant data gaps when they affect the Environmental 
Professional’s ability to identify RECs. The Environmental Professional must also identify the 
sources of information that were consulted to address these significant data gaps. Although data 
gaps were encountered in the review of historical information during performance of this PESA, 
none of these were considered significant as they did not hinder our ability to identify the RECs 
on the subject site).  
 
 

10.0  Conclusions and Recommendations 

10.1 Conclusions 

 
Mid-Atlantic has performed this PESA in general conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Practice E 1527-13 and 40 CFR Part 312. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, these 
practices are described in Section 2.4 and Section 11.0 of this report. This assessment has 
revealed no evidence of RECs in connection with the subject site except for the following: 
 

• The historical operation of the subject site as a cotton/spinning mill since at least 1914 
until approximately 2002; 

• The historical industrial use of the northeast adjacent property, including storage and use 
of coal; and 

• The documented release of petroleum and historical use of the west adjacent property as 
the City Water Works and Electric Light Plant (power plant).  

 
Particular areas of interest noted on the subject site include the following: 
 

• The observed areas of oil staining around the machines on the first floor of the main mill 
building (Building 3) and in the basement of the main mill building; 

• The historical storage and use of coal at the southwest portion of the main mill building; 

• The engine room, boiler room and machine shop located at the southwest portion of the 
main mill building (portions of which appear to have been removed);  

• The waste house formerly located southwest of the main mill building; and 

• The oil house located south of the main mill building.  
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10.2 Recommendations 

 
40 CFR Part 112 requires environmental professionals to consider the information collected during 
performance of this PESA and render an opinion as to whether additional investigation is necessary 
to detect contamination. Based on information currently available for the subject site, it is our opinion 
that additional investigation would be necessary to determine if the site has been adversely impacted 
by on-site and/or off-site operations.  
 
 

11.0  Deviations 

 
This PESA substantially complies with the scope of services and ASTM E 1527-13, as amended, 
except for exceptions and /or limiting conditions as discussed in Section 2.4. 
 
 

12.0  Additional Services 

 
Mid-Atlantic did not conduct additional services during the performance of this assessment.  
 
 

13.0  References 

 
The following sources were used during performance of this PESA: 
 

• USGS Topographic Quadrangle Map of Kinston, North Carolina, published in 2013 
(Appendix 15.1); 

• Geologic Map of North Carolina, North Carolina Geologic Survey, 1985; 

• The EDR Radius Map Report, Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (Appendix 15.5); 

• USGS Historical Topographic Maps obtained from the National Map 
(nationalmap.gov/historical) (Appendix 15.4);  

• EDR Historical Topographic Maps Report (Appendix 15.4); 

• EDR City Directory Abstract (Appendix 15.4); 

• EDR Sanborn® Map Report (Appendix 15.4); 

• EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package (Appendix 15.4); 
• Aerial photographs of the subject site from 1994, 1998, 2008, and 2013 provided in digital 

form by Google Earth (Appendix 15.4); 

• Aerial photographs of the subject site from 1959 and 1979 provided in digital form by NCDOT 
(Appendix 15.4); 

• Request for Site Closure, prepared by OMNI Professional Environmental Associates, P.A. 
– Washington, North Carolina, July 2000 (Appendix 15.9). 
 

 

14.0  Qualifications of Environmental Professionals 
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All phases of this PESA were conducted, completed and reviewed by qualified Mid-Atlantic 
personnel experienced in conducting PESAs on similar sites. Summaries of the experience of those 
conducting this PESA are included in Appendix 15.8. 
 
 

15.0  Appendices 
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Appendix 15.1 
 

Topographic Site Map 
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Appendix 15.2 
 

Site Map 
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Appendix 15.3 
 

Site Photographs 
  



Photo 1 – Former Glen Raven Mill Photo 2 – North adjacent properties, view to 
northwest 

Photo 3 – Glen Raven Baptist 
Church, view to northwest

Photo 4 – East adjacent properties, view to 
southeast 

Photo 5 – West adjacent 
property, view to southwest

Photo 6 – View of the office building (brick), former 
Glen Raven Mill (left), and warehouse (right)

Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc.     December, 2015 1 

Former Glen Raven Mill 
Kinston, North Carolina 



Photo 8 – Stained concrete and leaky 
drum inside former mill (basement)

Photo 9 – View of coal furnaces located in 
the basement of the former mill

Photo 10 – Oil staining observed on textile 
machinery

Photo 11 – View of lubricants 
inside former mill 

Photo 12 – Wall staining 
observed in the former mill

Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc.     December, 2015 2 

Former Glen Raven Mill 
Kinston, North Carolina 

Photo 7 – Former Raven's Nest, view to northeast



Photo 13 – Spinning machines inside of the 
former mill

Photo 14 – View of the bailing equipment 
inside the warehouse (Building 1)

Photo 16 – View of the air AST and the machine 
shop inside the former mill

Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc.     December, 2015 3 

Former Glen Raven Mill 
Kinston, North Carolina 

Photo 15 – Interior view of the warehouse

Photo 17 – View of 3 transformers at the 
southwest corner of Building 3 Photo 18 – Interior view of the office building
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Appendix 15.4 
 

Historical Research Documentation 
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Former Glen Raven Mills

800 Manning Street

Kinston, NC 28501

Inquiry Number: 4479037.3

December 01, 2015



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 12/01/15

Site Name:
Former Glen Raven Mills
800 Manning Street
Kinston, NC 28501

Client Name:
Mid-Atlantic Associates
409 Rogers View Ct
Raleigh, NC 27610

Contact: Gregory HutchinsEDR Inquiry # 4479037.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Mid-
Atlantic Associates were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete
collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins,
Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated
by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Former Glen Raven Mills
Address: 800 Manning Street
City, State, Zip: Kinston, NC 28501
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: Former Glen Raven Mill
Certification # B96E-40D7-AE1F

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # B96E-40D7-AE1F

Maps Provided:

1958

1948

1930

1925

1919

1914

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Mid-Atlantic Associates (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1958 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 22 Volume 1, Sheet 23

1948 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 22 Volume 1, Sheet 23

1930 Source Sheets
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1925 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 22 Volume 1, Sheet 23
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1919 Source Sheets
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800 Manning Street
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Copyright: 1958

12/1/2015 4:35:03 PM
4479037.3

Mid-Atlantic Associates

Former Glen Raven Mills

800 Manning Street

Kinston NC 28501

B96E-40D7-AE1F

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 22

Volume 1, Sheet 23
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 22
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 22

Volume 1, Sheet 23
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 22
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 15
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Former Glen Raven Mills

800 Manning Street

Kinston, NC 28501

Inquiry Number: 4479037.3

December 01, 2015



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 12/01/15

Site Name:
Former Glen Raven Mills
800 Manning Street
Kinston, NC 28501

Client Name:
Mid-Atlantic Associates
409 Rogers View Ct
Raleigh, NC 27610

Contact: Gregory HutchinsEDR Inquiry # 4479037.3

The Sanborn Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by Mid-
Atlantic Associates were identified for the years listed below. The Sanborn Library is the largest, most complete
collection of fire insurance maps. The collection includes maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris & Browne, Hopkins,
Barlow, and others.  Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by the Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.  Results can be authenticated
by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn.

The Sanborn Library is continually enhanced with newly identified map archives. This report accesses all maps in the
collection as of the day this report was generated.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Former Glen Raven Mills
Address: 800 Manning Street
City, State, Zip: Kinston, NC 28501
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: Former Glen Raven Mill
Certification # B96E-40D7-AE1F

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
fire insurance maps from Sanborn, Bromley, Perris &
Browne, Hopkins, Barlow and others which track
historical property usage in approximately 12,000
American cities and towns.  Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # B96E-40D7-AE1F

Maps Provided:

1958

1948

1930

1925

1919

1914

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Mid-Atlantic Associates (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1958 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 22 Volume 1, Sheet 23

1948 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 22 Volume 1, Sheet 23

1930 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 22 Volume 1, Sheet 23

1925 Source Sheets
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1919 Source Sheets
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1914 Source Sheets
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 22

Volume 1, Sheet 23
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.
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This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 15

Volume 1, Sheet 18

0 Feet 150 300 600

4479037 - 3    page 9

GHutchins
Polygonal Line



1914 Certified Sanborn Map

B
96E

-40D
7-A

E
1F

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1914

12/1/2015 9:44:03 AM
4479037.3

Mid-Atlantic Associates

Former Glen Raven Mills

800 Manning Street

Kinston NC 28501

B96E-40D7-AE1F

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 11

0 Feet 150 300 600

4479037 - 3    page 10

GHutchins
Polygonal Line



Former Glen Raven Mills

800 Manning Street
Kinston, NC 28501

Inquiry Number: 4479037.5
December 01, 2015

The EDR-City Directory Image Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

City Directory Images

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Report is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Report includes a search of available city directory data at 5 year intervals. 

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. A check mark indicates 
where information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Year Target Street Cross Street Source

2013 þ þ Cole Information Services

2008 þ þ Cole Information Services

2003 þ þ Cole Information Services

1999 þ þ Cole Information Services

1995 þ þ Cole Information Services

1992 þ þ Cole Information Services

1987 þ þ Polk's City Directory

1982 þ þ Hill's City Directory

1977 þ þ Hill's City Directory

1972 þ þ Hill's City Directory

1968 þ þ Hill's City Directory

1964 þ þ Hill's City Directory

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works by the copyright holders of those works. The 
purchaser of this EDR City Directory Report may include it in report(s) delivered to a customer.  
Reproduction of City Directories without permission of the publisher or licensed vendor may be a violation of 
copyright.

4479037- 5 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY STREET

800 Manning Street
Kinston, NC   28501     

Year CD Image Source

MANNING ST

2013 pg A2 Cole Information Services

2008 pg A4 Cole Information Services

2003 pg A6 Cole Information Services

1999 pg A8 Cole Information Services

1995 pg A10 Cole Information Services

1992 pg A12 Cole Information Services

1987 pg A14 Polk's City Directory

1982 pg A16 Hill's City Directory

1982 pg A17 Hill's City Directory

1977 pg A19 Hill's City Directory

1972 pg A21 Hill's City Directory

1968 pg A24 Hill's City Directory

1964 pg A26 Hill's City Directory

4479037- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

CROSS STREETS

Year CD Image Source

ATLANTIC AVE

2013 pg. A1 Cole Information Services

2008 pg. A3 Cole Information Services

2003 pg. A5 Cole Information Services

1999 pg. A7 Cole Information Services

1995 pg. A9 Cole Information Services

1992 pg. A11 Cole Information Services

1987 pg. A13 Polk's City Directory

1982 pg. A15 Hill's City Directory

1977 pg. A18 Hill's City Directory

1972 pg. A20 Hill's City Directory

1968 pg. A22 Hill's City Directory

1968 pg. A23 Hill's City Directory

1964 pg. A25 Hill's City Directory

4479037- 5 Page 3



City Directory Images



-

ATLANTIC AVE

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A1

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

302 GEORGE PIGFORD
307 RICHARD STRICKLAND
311 JESSIE JOYNER

LENOIR COUNTY RECREATION DISTRICT OF
402 EDWARD STARKEY
404 DENNIS WOFFORD
410 RICHARD PREDDY
502 MARIE MCLOUD
505 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
506 HELEN LAWSON

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
507 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

P & M SUPERIOR CLEANING SERVICE
509 MARIA DOMINGUEZ

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
600 ELISA VILLA
602 MARGO SMITH
604 PHYLLIS TAYLOR
606 ELVA GUERRERO
703 CHRISTOPHER HAMM

JEFFREY JONES
705 ALLEN SMITH
707 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
709 STEVEN MILLER
711 JOANN CARTER
805 DORIS THOMPSON
807 PETER CRAWFORD
901 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
907 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
1712 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

GHutchins
Highlight

GHutchins
Highlight

GHutchins
Highlight

GHutchins
Highlight

GHutchins
Highlight

GHutchins
Highlight

GHutchins
Highlight

GHutchins
Highlight



-

MANNING ST

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A2

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2013

405 NIKKI MARTINES
408 THELMA WATERS
409 REUBEN BENNETT
410 EUGENE CARTER
411 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
412 BERNICE GOBLE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
414 JAMES HINSON

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
500 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
502 ELOUISE ATKINS
504 DRUESILLA JONES
505 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
506 THEODORE MILLER
507 LATASHA MILLER

MICHAEL EVERETTE
508 AINA COLLIER
509 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
800 NATIONAL SPINNING

GHutchins
Highlight



-

ATLANTIC AVE

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A3

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

307 RICHARD STRICKLAND
402 EDWARD STARKEY
404 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
502 MARIE MCLOUD
504 CARLTON THIGPEN
505 JOSEPH ELLISON
506 EBONY WHITFEILD
507 JEFF MINDAK
509 MARIA DOMINGUEZ

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
600 ELISA VILLA
602 MARGO SMITH
604 PHYLLIS TAYLOR
606 MANUEL GUERRERO
703 MARY BEST
705 ALLEN SMITH
709 JOANN CARTER
711 KENNETH BARBOUR
713 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
805 DORIS THOMPSON
807 PETER CRAWFORD
901 JANET FONVILLE
907 RONALD PETERSON
1710 VANESSA HERNANDEZ
1712 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN



-

MANNING ST

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A4

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2008

405 CHRISTOPHER GOODING
407 DOROTHY CROOM
408 THELMA WATERS
409 REUBEN BENNETT

REUBEN BENNETT REV
410 BERNICE GOBLE
412 EUNICE ARMSTRONG

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
414 JAMES HINSON

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
P HINES

500 TIMOTHY REECE
502 WAKILI MOYE
503 EL DADE

HANDYMAN EXPRESS
504 DRUESILLA JONES
506 JULIET LEE
507 LATASHA MILLER
508 AINA COLLIER
509 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
511 RAY HENDERSON



-

ATLANTIC AVE

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A5

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

302 GEORGE PIGFORD
306 DANNY HILL
307 RICHARD STRICKLAND
309 WILLIE WIGGS
311 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
402 JESSE JOHNSON
404 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
410 DOROTHY CROOM
502 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
504 CARLTON THIGPEN
505 LAURA PRIVETTE
506 LARETHA PIERRE

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
507 THOMAS COOKE
509 MARIA RODRIGUEZ

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
600 TERESA TAYLOR-PEREZ
604 PHYLISS TAYLOR
605 TERRY BUCKNER
606 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
705 ALLEN SMITH
707 TERRY DEAVER
711 ANGELA PATE
713 DANIEL JIMENEZ
805 DORIS THOMPSON
807 PETER CRAWFORD
901 JANET FONVILLE
907 ROBERT SHAW
1303 VERNON HOWARD
1305 KATHY PEPPER
1710 MARVIN PHILYAW
1712 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN



-

MANNING ST

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A6

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

2003

405 NATASHETTE JACKSON
407 EDDIE SHACKLEFORD
408 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
409 REUBEN BENNETT
410 DELMAN GOBLE
411 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
412 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

S MCPHAIL
414 EDWIN POTTER

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
500 SHEILA HOFFMAN
502 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
503 JEANNETTE ARTIS
505 EDWARD STANLEY
506 ALONZA LEE
507 IRENE WILLIAMS

NANCY EUBANKS
508 AINA COLLIER
509 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
511 RAY HENDERSON
800 GLEN RAVEN MILLS

GHutchins
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-

ATLANTIC AVE

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A7

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

302 JANIE PIGFORD
306 DANNY HILL

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
307 CAROL TOKARSKI

RICHARD STRICKLAND
309 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
311 HELEN LYNCH
402 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
404 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
406 JOHN EVERETT

OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
504 CARLTON THIGPEN
505 LAURA PRIVETTE
507 THOMAS COOKE
509 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
600 JOHN MURRAY
602 MARGO SMITH
604 PHYLLIS TAYLOR
605 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
705 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
707 TERRY DEAVER
709 JOANN CARTER
711 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
713 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
901 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
907 ROBERT SHAW
1305 KATHY PEPPER
1710 HANK PHILYAW

GHutchins
Highlight
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MANNING ST

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A8

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1999

407 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
408 ELLEN ROUSE
409 REUBEN BENNETT
410 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
411 WILLIAM CULBRETH
412 BERNICE GOBLE

DOROTHY HILL
500 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
502 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
503 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN

SHARON SMITH
504 OCCUPANT UNKNOWN
506 T MILLER
508 JEAN JOHNSON

GHutchins
Highlight



-

ATLANTIC AVE

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A9

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

300 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
302 PIGFORD, RUDOLPH
306 HILL, DANNY
309 OCCASIONS CATERING

OCCASIONS RENTALS
WHITE, M M

402 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
404 CASEY, ALENE
406 CLYBURN, J

EVERETT, JOHN
410 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
502 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
504 THIGPEN, CARLTON
505 PRIVETTE, JAMES C
506 SHEPHERD, E H
507 COOKE, THOMAS SR
509 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
511 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
600 MURRAY, MARY R
602 SMITH, MARGO R
604 TAYLOR, PHYLLIS M
606 SHAW, PAULINE H
703 BRYAN, MURRAY J

HINSON, MICHAEL
705 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
707 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
709 CARTER, J H
711 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
713 BREWER, CAROL
907 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1303 HOWARD, VERNON
1305 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1307 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
1710 PHILYAW, HANK
1712 MOORE, ANTHONY C

GHutchins
Highlight



-

MANNING ST

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A10

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1995

407 SHACKLEFORD, EDDIE JR
408 ROUSE, ELLEN C
409 BENNETT, REUBEN
410 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN
411 WILLIAMS, CHANDRA
412 HILL, DOROTHY A
413 THOMPSONS GROCERY

THOMPSONS PAINTING & HOME
500 REECE, TIMOTHY

SANDERSON, ROGER S
502 WILLIAMS, ALICE M
504 GOLDMAN, D
506 MILLER, YVONNE E
507 BRUCE, TRACI D
508 OCCUPANT UNKNOWNN

GHutchins
Highlight
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ATLANTIC AVE

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A11

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

0 CATLETTE, M C
300 COX, HELEN D
302 PIGFORD, RUDOLPH
306 HILL, DANNY
311 BUTLER, JOHN

SPRY, CONRAD A
404 CASEY, ALENE
406 EVERETT, JOHN
410 BURNEY, ROSA M
504 THIGPEN, CARLTON
505 PRIVETTE, JAMES C
506 CATON, M

HILL, P H
604 TAYLOR, PHYLLIS M
606 SHAW, PAULINE H
703 BILLYS FOODS MEAT
705 JACKSON, MARY
707 ROBINSON, SYBIL A
709 ELMORE, V B
711 RADFORD, LORI
1303 MORRIS, KELLY
1305 POTTER, MICHAEL
1307 EITERMAN, TOM F

LEVIS, JESSE
1609 LAUGHINGHOUSE INC
1710 BRADDY, TOMMIE R
1714 KOHLER, JAMES M

GHutchins
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GHutchins
Highlight
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MANNING ST

Cole Information Services

4479037.5   Page: A12

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1992

405 PARKER, ANNIE L
407 SHACKLEFORD, EDDIE JR
408 ROUSE, ELLEN C
410 GOBLE, BERNICE
412 HILL, DOROTHY A
500 REECE, TIMOTHY J
504 GOLDMAN, D
506 EDWARDS, YVONNE
507 TUCKER, LEE
508 HOLLIS, N P

GHutchins
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ATLANTIC AVE

Polk's City Directory

4479037.5   Page: A13

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1987
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MANNING ST

Polk's City Directory

4479037.5   Page: A14

SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1987
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Hill's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1982
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Hill's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1982
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Hill's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1982
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Hill's City Directory
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1977
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1977
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1972
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1972
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968
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SourceTarget Street Cross Street

1968
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Lenoir County, North Carolina - Property Record Card 
Map Number: 452513047216
Record No:   7858
Data as of:  30-NOV-15 - 01:30:00

O W N E R    I N F O

Created by PRC2PDF - GeoSpatial Resources, Inc.

OWNERSHIP 11302015  19146 302      |PROPERTY DESCRIPTION          |TAX SUBDIVISIONS    |MAP NUMBER    CARD NO___________________________________ ______________________________ ____________________ __________________ __
MCCONNELL HOLDINGS, INC            |800 MANNING ST                |KINSTON             |452513047216        2
                                   |FINISHED BASEMENT 14500SF     |CITY OF KINSTON     |RECORD NUMBER:. 40380
2018 W  VERNON AVE                 |FIRST FLOOR 107500SF          |                    |ROUTE                
KINSTON NC             28504       |SECOND FLOOR 25300SF          |                    |LISTER:_________     
DEED:1439 328 07282005          -99|TOTAL 147300SF                |                    |REVIEW:_________     _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
                                       |TOPO    |STREET  |UTILITY |ZONING                                                                            ________ ________ ________ ________   ________________________   ____
                                       |        |        |        |                                          
                                       |        |        |        |       NOTES:MAIN MANUFACTURING PLANT     
                                       |        |        |        |            :CONSTRUCTED FROM 1907 TO 1979                                        _____________________________________________________________________
                                       |#|LAND CLASS |  SIZE  |BASERATE*FRNT*DPTH*ADJ=ADJRATE*UNITS=LND-VALUE                                        _ __ ________ _________    ____ ____ ____ ___ _______ _____ _________
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |LAND  VALUE:                                                        0                                        _____________________________________________________________________
                                       |#|OTHER FEAT |  SIZE  |BASERATE*COND         =ADJRATE*UNITS=OFB-VALUE                                        _ __ ________ _________ _______ ____          _______ _____ _________
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |                                                                     
                                       |OTHER VALUE:                                                        0                                        _____________________________________________________________________
                                       |FNDATION|XTRFNISH|ROOFTYPE|ROOFMTRL|SIZE/QTY| DPRT:9-MANUAL                                                  ________ ________ ________ ________ ________ 
                                       |CONCRETE|BRICK   |DBLPITCH|METAL   |        |SF-LOOKUP:2-BY-CLASS    
                                       |        |        |        |        |1.00STHT|                        
                                       |        |        |        |        | 15'WALL|                                                                ___________________________________
                                       |WALLFNSH|FLOORS  |HEAT&AIR|HEATFUEL|        |                                                                ________ ________ ________ ________ 
                                       |UNFINISH|CONCRETE|NONE    |NONE    |        |                        
                                       |        |        |        |        |        |                        
                                       |        |        |        |        |        |                                                                _____________________________________________
                                       |
                                       |_______________________________________
IND/WHSE INDUSTRL D    B1907            FAIR      CONDITION                                                  __________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________
#|STRUCTURE|SKTCH-SF*STHT=   AREA   RATE*GRDF+HEAT+EXWL*WLHT=ADJRAT*   AREA=    RPCN*     DEPF*CNDF=STR-VALUE_ __ ________ ______ ____    ____  _____ ____ ____ ____ ____ ______   _____   ______      ____ ____ _________
A|54DINDUSTRY|147300|1.00| 147300| 26.64|    |    |    |1.02| 27.17| 147300| 4002141|     0.05|0.25|    50027                         ________                            ______         ________                 ________
               147300HSF,  147300TSF                   RPCN-  27.17/HSF      4002141 VALU-   0.34/HSF   50027
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                    STRUCTURE VALUE:                                                    50027_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
         |                             |         |    |        |    |                  CARD 2 VALUE     50027_______________________________________ _________ ____ ________ _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



Lenoir County, North Carolina - Property Record Card 
Map Number: 452513047216
Record No:   7858
Data as of:  30-NOV-15 - 01:30:00

O W N E R    I N F O

Created by PRC2PDF - GeoSpatial Resources, Inc.

OWNERSHIP 11302015  19146 302      |PROPERTY DESCRIPTION          |TAX SUBDIVISIONS    |MAP NUMBER    CARD NO___________________________________ ______________________________ ____________________ __________________ __
MCCONNELL HOLDINGS, INC            |800 MANNING ST                |KINSTON             |452513047216        3
                                   |                              |CITY OF KINSTON     |RECORD NUMBER:. 40381
2018 W  VERNON AVE                 |SEPARATE PREFAB WAREHOUSE     |                    |ROUTE                
KINSTON NC             28504       |                              |                    |LISTER:_________     
DEED:1439 328 07282005          -99|                              |                    |REVIEW:_________     _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
......86......                         |TOPO    |STREET  |UTILITY |ZONING                                                                            ________ ________ ________ ________   ________________________   ____
:            :                         |        |        |        |                                          
:            :                         |        |        |        |       NOTES:                             
6            6                         |        |        |        |            :                                                                     _____________________________________________________________________
2     B-     2                         |#|LAND CLASS |  SIZE  |BASERATE*FRNT*DPTH*ADJ=ADJRATE*UNITS=LND-VALUE                                        _ __ ________ _________    ____ ____ ____ ___ _______ _____ _________
:    WHSE-STG:                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |                                                                     
@.....86.....:                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |LAND  VALUE:                                                        0                                        _____________________________________________________________________
:            :                         |#|OTHER FEAT |  SIZE  |BASERATE*COND         =ADJRATE*UNITS=OFB-VALUE                                        _ __ ________ _________ _______ ____          _______ _____ _________
:            :                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |                                                                     
1            1                         |                                                                     
7     A-     7                         |                                                                     
2    WHSE-STG2                         |                                                                     
:            :                         |OTHER VALUE:                                                        0                                        _____________________________________________________________________
:            :                         |FNDATION|XTRFNISH|ROOFTYPE|ROOFMTRL|SIZE/QTY| DPRT:9-MANUAL                                                  ________ ________ ________ ________ ________ 
:            :                         |CONCRETE|PREF-MTL|DBLPITCH|METAL   |        |SF-LOOKUP:2-BY-CLASS    
:            :                         |CONTWALL|        |        |        |1.00STHT|                        
:            :                         |        |        |        |        | 24'WALL|                                                                ___________________________________
:            :                         |WALLFNSH|FLOORS  |HEAT&AIR|HEATFUEL|        |                                                                ________ ________ ________ ________ 
:            :                         |UNFINISH|CONCRETE|SPACEHTR|GAS     |        |                        
:            :                         |        |        |        |        |        |                        
:            :                         |        |        |        |        |        |                                                                _____________________________________________
:.....86.....:                         |
                                       |_______________________________________
IND/WHSE INDUSTRL C    B1993            AVERAGE   CONDITION                                                  _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
DIMENSIONS:A-CU172R86D172L86 B-U172CU62R86D62L86H                                                            _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
#|STRUCTURE|SKTCH-SF*STHT=   AREA   RATE*GRDF+HEAT+EXWL*WLHT=ADJRAT*   AREA=    RPCN*     DEPF*CNDF=STR-VALUE_ __ ________ ______ ____    ____  _____ ____ ____ ____ ____ ______   _____   ______      ____ ____ _________
A|47CWHSE-STG| 14792|1.00|  14792| 26.99|    |1.60|    |1.23| 35.17|  14792|  520235|     0.50|0.25|    65029
A|98CSPRNK-FP| 14792|1.00|  14792|  2.50|    |    |    |    |  2.50|  14792|   36980|     0.50|0.25|     4623
B|47 WHSE-STG|  5332|1.00|   5332| 26.99|    |1.60|    |1.23| 35.17|   5332|  187526|     0.50|0.25|    23441
B|98 SPRNK-FP|  5332|1.00|   5332|  2.50|    |    |    |    |  2.50|   5332|   13330|     0.50|0.25|     1666                         ________                            ______         ________                 ________
                20124HSF,   40248TSF                   RPCN-  37.67/HSF       758071 VALU-   4.71/HSF   94759
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                    STRUCTURE VALUE:                                                    94759_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
         |                             |         |    |        |    |                  CARD 3 VALUE     94759_______________________________________ _________ ____ ________ _________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



Lenoir County, North Carolina - Property Record Card 
Map Number: 452513047216
Record No:   7858
Data as of:  30-NOV-15 - 01:30:00

O W N E R    I N F O

Created by PRC2PDF - GeoSpatial Resources, Inc.

OWNERSHIP 11302015  19146 302      |PROPERTY DESCRIPTION          |TAX SUBDIVISIONS    |MAP NUMBER    CARD NO___________________________________ ______________________________ ____________________ __________________ __
MCCONNELL HOLDINGS, INC            |800 MANNING ST                |KINSTON             |452513047216        1
                                   |REAR OF PLANT 100YR/FZ        |CITY OF KINSTON     |RECORD NUMBER:.  7858
2018 W  VERNON AVE                 |                              |                    |ROUTE 452513107      
KINSTON NC             28504       |                              |                    |LISTER:01/09         
DEED:1439 328 07282005          -99|800 MANNING ST                |                    |REVIEW:_________     _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
        ..6...                         |TOPO    |STREET  |UTILITY |ZONING       11.69 ACRES              NBHD                                        ________ ________ ________ ________   ________________________   ____
        :    :                         |FLOODZNE|        |        |I1                         AFCT:9-NO  0995
        6 C  6                         |        |        |        |       NOTES:                             
     ...:.14.:..:..........26..........|        |        |        |            :                                                                     _____________________________________________________________________
     :                                :|#|LAND CLASS |  SIZE  |BASERATE*FRNT*DPTH*ADJ=ADJRATE*UNITS=LND-VALUE                                        _ __ ________ _________    ____ ____ ____ ___ _______ _____ _________
     :                                :|1| 9MLAND    |  11.69AC|  10000|    |    |0.75|  7500|11.69|    87675
     :                                :|                                                                     
     :                                :|                                                                     
     :                                :|                                                                     
     :                                :|                                                                     
..7..:                                :|                                                                     
:    :                                :|LAND  VALUE:                                                    87675                                        _____________________________________________________________________
:    :                                :|#|OTHER FEAT |  SIZE  |BASERATE*COND         =ADJRATE*UNITS=OFB-VALUE                                        _ __ ________ _________ _______ ____          _______ _____ _________
1    3                                3|1|93CSITEIMPR|   1*   1| 16000.|             | 16000.|    1|    16000
0 B  3               A-               4|                                                                     
:    :               OFFICE-A         :|                                                                     
:    :                                :|                                                                     
:.7..:                                :|                                                                     
     :                                :|                                                                     
     :                                :|                                                                     
     :                                :|                                                                     
     :                                :|OTHER VALUE:                                                    16000                                        _____________________________________________________________________
     :                                :|FNDATION|XTRFNISH|ROOFTYPE|ROOFMTRL|SIZE/QTY| DPRT:9-MANUAL                                                  ________ ________ ________ ________ ________ 
     :                                :|CONCRETE|BRICK   |DBLPITCH|COMPSHNG|        |SF-LOOKUP:2-BY-CLASS    
     :                                :|CONTWALL|        |        |        |1.00STHT|                        
     :............@..40...............:|        |        |        |        | 14'WALL|                                                                ___________________________________
                  :      :             |WALLFNSH|FLOORS  |HEAT&AIR|HEATFUEL|        |                                                                ________ ________ ________ ________ 
                  6  D   6             |PLASTER |CPT/VINL|FWA/CAC |ELECTRIC|        |                        
                  :      :             |        |        |        |        |        |                        
                  :..8...:             |        |        |        |        |        |                                                                _____________________________________________
                                       |
                                       |_______________________________________
IND/WHSE INDUSTRL D    B1920            FAIR      CONDITION                                                  _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
DIMENSIONS:A-CR40U34L26D1L14D33 B-U12CU10L7D10R7 C-U21R4CR6U6L6D6 D-L4D33R16CD6R8U6L8H                       _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
#|STRUCTURE|SKTCH-SF*STHT=   AREA   RATE*GRDF+HEAT+EXWL*WLHT=ADJRAT*   AREA=    RPCN*     DEPF*CNDF=STR-VALUE_ __ ________ ______ ____    ____  _____ ____ ____ ____ ____ ______   _____   ______      ____ ____ _________
A|30DOFFICE-A|  1346|1.00|   1346| 83.48|    |    |    |1.05| 87.65|   1346|  117977|     0.05|0.25|     1475
B|81 PORCH   |    70|1.00|     70| 20.07|    |    |    |    | 20.07|     70|    1405|     0.05|0.25|       18
C|81 PORCH   |    36|1.00|     36| 20.07|    |    |    |    | 20.07|     36|     723|     0.05|0.25|        9
D|81 PORCH   |    48|1.00|     48| 20.07|    |    |    |    | 20.07|     48|     963|     0.05|0.25|       12                         ________                            ______         ________                 ________
                 1346HSF,    1500TSF                   RPCN-  89.95/HSF       121068 VALU-   1.12/HSF    1514
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                    STRUCTURE VALUE:                                                     1514_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
VALUATION|THIS CARD+CARDS2- 3=    VALUE|         |    |        |    |                    CARD NO. 1    105189_______________________________________ _________ ____ ________ ____
LAND     |    87675|        0|    87675|         |    |        |    |   7500LV/AC        CARD 2-  3    144786
OTHERFEAT|    16000|        0|    16000|         |    |        |    |                   TOTAL VALUE    249975
STRUCTURE|     1514|   144786|   146300|         |    |        |    |     78TV/HSF                           
TOTAL    |   105189|   144786|   249975|         |    |        |    |     78TV/HSF                           _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
                                                                                    APPRAISED-VALUE:   249975_____________________________________________________________________________________________________________
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

The EDR FieldCheck   System enables EDR’s customers to make certain online modifications to the maps and text contained in®
EDR Radius Map Reports. As a result, the maps and text contained in this Report may have been so modified. EDR has not taken
any action to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be read in light of this fact. The EDR
FieldCheck System accesses user-modified records from previously submitted reports.  Any user-modified record from a previous report
that is plotted outside the search radius of this report may not be included in this report.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2015 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4479037.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1

A search of the environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).
MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES used the EDR FieldCheck System to review and/or revise the results of this
search, based on independent data verification by MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES. The report was designed to
assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards and Practices for All
Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of environmental risk
associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

800 MANNING STREET
KINSTON, NC 28501

COORDINATES

35.2651000 - 35˚ 15’ 54.36’’Latitude (North): 
77.5907000 - 77˚ 35’ 26.52’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
264326.8UTM X (Meters): 
3905321.5UTM Y (Meters): 
44 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5945006 KINSTON, NCTarget Property Map:
2013Version Date:

5944970 RIVERMONT, NCSouth Map:
2013Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20120511Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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K38 P & K AUTOMOTIVE 1302 WEST VERNON AVE LUST, IMD Lower 2374, 0.450, NW

37 EMRO 218 / SPEEDWAY PINK HILL ROAD (HWY LUST, IMD Lower 2367, 0.448, SE

H36 WEST CORPORATION AIRPORT RD LUST, IMD Lower 2352, 0.445, ENE

35 BRADSHAW PROPERTY 1007/1009 COLLEGE ST LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Higher 2349, 0.445, NNE

I34 KINSTON TOWERS 511 N. QUEEN STREET LUST Lower 2349, 0.445, East

J33 FIRST AMER. FED. SAV 604 N. QUEEN ST. LUST, IMD Lower 2315, 0.438, East

I32 LENOIR COUNTY LIBRAR 510 NORTH QUEEN STRE LUST Lower 2308, 0.437, East

H31 HARDEE’S PROPERTY 200 WEST VERNON AVEN LUST, LUST TRUST Lower 2233, 0.423, ENE

30 CHERRY RESIDENCE (GL 900 PERRY PARK DRIVE LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Higher 2129, 0.403, North

29 TAYLOR RESIDENCE (EL 904 CAREY ROAD LUST, LUST TRUST Higher 2065, 0.391, NNW

28 HOOD RESIDENCE (JOHN 809 LAROQUE AVENUE LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Higher 2049, 0.388, NW

G27 ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY 619 HERITAGE STREET LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Lower 1912, 0.362, ENE

G26 KINSTON CENTRAL OFFI 600 N HERITAGE ST LUST, UST Lower 1889, 0.358, ENE

G25 FORMER THOMPSON DODG 602 NORTH HERITAGE S LUST, IMD Lower 1889, 0.358, ENE

G24 CAROLINA TELEPHONE 600 HERITAGE ST. LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Lower 1889, 0.358, ENE

23 MASON PROPERTY (SLOA 900 WEST ROAD LUST, LUST TRUST Higher 1825, 0.346, NNW

F22 DR. LYNNWOOD TURNER 1104 W. VERNON AVENU LUST, IMD Higher 1683, 0.319, NW

F21 TURNER PROPERTY (L.C 1104 WEST VERNON AVE LUST TRUST Higher 1683, 0.319, NW

E20 C-MART #2 (SEE ALSO 601 MITCHELL STREET IMD Higher 1545, 0.293, ENE

E19 C-MART 2 601 NORTH MITCHELL S LUST, UST Higher 1511, 0.286, ENE

E18 BEARD’S SERVICE CENT 607 MITCHELL STREET LUST Higher 1454, 0.275, ENE

E17 C-MART #2 601 NORTH MITCHELL S IMD, FINDS Higher 1443, 0.273, ENE

16 GOODYEAR TIRE SERVIC 1001 W. VERNON AVE LUST, IMD Higher 1421, 0.269, NNW

D15 WOOTEN RESIDENCE 409 WEST LENOIR AVE LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Lower 1331, 0.252, NE

B14 KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN 701 W. VERNON AVE LUST, UIC Higher 1330, 0.252, North

D13 TEAGUE RESIDENCE (FR 411 WEST LENOIR AVE LUST, LUST TRUST Lower 1325, 0.251, NE

C12 JOHN KINNEY’S EXXON 813 WEST VERNON AVEN LUST, UST Higher 1322, 0.250, NNW

C11 KINNEY’S SERVICE CEN 813 WEST VERNON AVE. LUST TRUST, IMD Higher 1322, 0.250, NNW

B10 KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN 701 W. VERNON AVE IMD Higher 1320, 0.250, North

B9 FASTLAND FOOD MART 701 WEST VERNON AVEN LUST, LUST TRUST, UST, IMD, Financial Assurance Higher 1310, 0.248, North

B8 CAROLINA DIXIE GRAIN HIGHWAY 258 NORTH UST Higher 1231, 0.233, North

C7 BRINKLEY’S SERVICE C 820 W.VERNON AVE. IMD Higher 1211, 0.229, NNW

C6 BRINKLEY’S SERVICE C 820 W. VERNON AVE. LUST, LUST TRUST, UST Higher 1201, 0.227, NNW

B5 JOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF W 708 W VERNON AVE LUST, IMD Higher 1196, 0.227, North

4 603 W WASHINGTON AVE EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 655, 0.124, NE

3 THOMAS RESIDENCE (WA 600 NELSON STREET LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Lower 606, 0.115, NNW

A2 CITY OF KINSTON 900 MANNING STREET UST Higher 251, 0.048, WNW

A1 CITY OF KINSTON-MANN MANNING ST. POWER PL LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Higher 156, 0.030, WNW

Reg KINSTON COAL GAS PLA NC HSDS Same 3533, 0.669, SSE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
800 MANNING STREET
KINSTON, NC  28501

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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M52 KINSTON COAL GAS PLA WEST SOUTH STREET SHWS, VCP Lower 3697, 0.700, SSE

M51 KINSTON MGP SOUTH AND HERRITAGE EDR MGP Lower 3555, 0.673, SSE

50 MALLARD GRIFFIN 1401 W VERNON AVENUE SHWS, LAST, UST, IMD Higher 3057, 0.579, NW

49 WOOTEN JONES RESIDEN 1103 RHEM STREET LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Higher 2618, 0.496, North

48 MCDONALD’S RESTAURAN 110 WEST VERNON AVEN LUST Higher 2616, 0.495, ENE

K47 C-MART #4 801/803 GREENBRIAR R LUST, IMD Lower 2564, 0.486, NW

J46 NOBLE SITE 108 EAST BLOUNT STRE LUST, IMD Higher 2470, 0.468, East

J45 NOBLE SITE 108 E BLOUNT STREET LUST TRUST Higher 2470, 0.468, East

44 ST. JOHN RESIDENCE ( 1104 PERRY PARK DRIV LUST, LUST TRUST Higher 2454, 0.465, NNW

L43 CITY OF KINSTON-SPRU QUEEN & NORTH ST/E S LUST, IMD Lower 2442, 0.463, ESE

H42 FORMER JC PENNEY SER W. VERNON AVE. & HAR LUST, IMD Lower 2420, 0.458, ENE

41 CIC FINANCIAL 605 NORTH QUEEN STRE LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD Lower 2409, 0.456, East

L40 PRIDE OF KINSTON 327 NORTH QUEEN STRE LUST, IMD Lower 2407, 0.456, ESE

39 KINSTON CITY SCHOOL 1407 W. WASHINGTON S LUST, IMD Lower 2381, 0.451, WNW

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
800 MANNING STREET
KINSTON, NC  28501

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No sites were identified in following databases.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF List of Solid Waste Facilities
OLI Old Landfill Inventory

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
AST AST Database
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
VCP Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Projects Inventory

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

HIST LF Solid Waste Facility Listing
SWRCY Recycling Center Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
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SPILLS Spills Incident Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch
SPILLS 80 SPILLS 80 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Sites
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
NPDES NPDES Facility Location Listing
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
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RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

NC HSDS: The Hazardous Substance Disposal Sites list contains locations of uncontrolled and
unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file contains sites on the national priority list as well as the state
priority list. The data source is the North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis.

      An online review and analysis by MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES of the NC HSDS list, 
      as provided by EDR, and dated 08/09/2011 has revealed that there is 1 NC HSDS site  
      within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.  

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KINSTON COAL GAS PLA    SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.669 mi.) 0 8

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environment & Natural Resources’
Inactive Hazardous Sites Program.

      An online review and analysis by MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES of the SHWS list, 
      as provided by EDR, and dated 07/16/2015 has revealed that there are 2 SHWS sites 
      within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.  

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MALLARD GRIFFIN   1401 W VERNON AVENUE NW 1/2 - 1 (0.579 mi.) 50 137
Facility Id: NONCD0002028

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KINSTON COAL GAS PLA   WEST SOUTH STREET SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.700 mi.) M52 140
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Facility Id: NCD986197366

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incidents Management Database contains an inventory
of reported leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environment, &
Natural Resources’ Incidents by Address.

      An online review and analysis by MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES of the LUST list, 
      as provided by EDR, and dated 08/07/2015 has revealed that there are 39 LUST sites 
      within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.  

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF KINSTON-MANN   MANNING ST. POWER PL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) A1 8
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 5493
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     JOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF W   708 W VERNON AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) B5 15
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 7661
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     BRINKLEY’S SERVICE C   820 W. VERNON AVE. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) C6 18
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 6021
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     FASTLAND FOOD MART   701 WEST VERNON AVEN N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) B9 24
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 22406
Incident Number: 38386
Current Status: File Located in Archives
Current Status: File Located in House

     JOHN KINNEY’S EXXON   813 WEST VERNON AVEN NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.250 mi.) C12 36
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 12139
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN   701 W. VERNON AVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) B14 42
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 3249
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     GOODYEAR TIRE SERVIC   1001 W. VERNON AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.269 mi.) 16 50
Incident Phase: Response
Incident Number: 10160
Current Status: File Located in House

     BEARD’S SERVICE CENT   607 MITCHELL STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) E18 54
Incident Number: 38498
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     C-MART 2   601 NORTH MITCHELL S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) E19 56
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 16743
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Incident Number: 31399
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     DR. LYNNWOOD TURNER   1104 W. VERNON AVENU NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) F22 63
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 22640
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     MASON PROPERTY (SLOA   900 WEST ROAD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 23 66
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31785
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     HOOD RESIDENCE (JOHN   809 LAROQUE AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.) 28 83
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 24409
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     TAYLOR RESIDENCE (EL   904 CAREY ROAD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 29 86
Incident Number: 31641
Current Status: File Located in House

     CHERRY RESIDENCE (GL   900 PERRY PARK DRIVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) 30 88
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31400
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     BRADSHAW PROPERTY   1007/1009 COLLEGE ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) 35 99
Incident Phase: Response
Incident Number: 21500
Current Status: File Located in House

     ST. JOHN RESIDENCE (   1104 PERRY PARK DRIV NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) 44 124
Incident Number: 31668
Current Status: File Located in House

     NOBLE SITE   108 EAST BLOUNT STRE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) J46 126
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31299
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     MCDONALD’S RESTAURAN   110 WEST VERNON AVEN ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.495 mi.) 48 132
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31912
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     WOOTEN JONES RESIDEN   1103 RHEM STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 49 134
Incident Number: 31357
Current Status: File Located in House

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THOMAS RESIDENCE (WA   600 NELSON STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) 3 12
Incident Number: 31624
Current Status: File Located in House

     TEAGUE RESIDENCE (FR   411 WEST LENOIR AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) D13 40
Incident Phase: Response
Incident Number: 31703
Current Status: File Located in House

     WOOTEN RESIDENCE   409 WEST LENOIR AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) D15 47
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Incident Phase: Follow Up
Incident Number: 15118
Current Status: File Located in House

     CAROLINA TELEPHONE   600 HERITAGE ST. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) G24 68
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 9443
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     FORMER THOMPSON DODG   602 NORTH HERITAGE S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) G25 71
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 20892
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     KINSTON CENTRAL OFFI   600 N HERITAGE ST ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) G26 74
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 38368
Current Status: File Located in House

     ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY   619 HERITAGE STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) G27 80
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 18570
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     HARDEE’S PROPERTY   200 WEST VERNON AVEN ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) H31 91
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 38094
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     LENOIR COUNTY LIBRAR   510 NORTH QUEEN STRE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.437 mi.) I32 93
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31673
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     FIRST AMER. FED. SAV   604 N. QUEEN ST. E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) J33 94
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 11564
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     KINSTON TOWERS   511 N. QUEEN STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) I34 97
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 38537
Current Status: File Located in House

     WEST CORPORATION   AIRPORT RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) H36 102
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 9241
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     EMRO 218 / SPEEDWAY   PINK HILL ROAD (HWY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.) 37 105
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 8341
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     P & K AUTOMOTIVE   1302 WEST VERNON AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) K38 107
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 11835
Current Status: File Located in House

     KINSTON CITY SCHOOL   1407 W. WASHINGTON S WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 39 110
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 8160
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     PRIDE OF KINSTON   327 NORTH QUEEN STRE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) L40 113
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Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 23931
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     CIC FINANCIAL   605 NORTH QUEEN STRE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) 41 116
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 31135
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     FORMER JC PENNEY SER   W. VERNON AVE. & HAR ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.458 mi.) H42 119
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 7008
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     CITY OF KINSTON-SPRU   QUEEN & NORTH ST/E S ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) L43 121
Incident Phase: Closed Out
Incident Number: 7647
Current Status: File Located in Archives

     C-MART #4   801/803 GREENBRIAR R NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) K47 129
Incident Phase: Remedial Action Implemented
Incident Number: 16744
Current Status: File Located in House

LUST TRUST: This database contains information about claims against the State Trust Funds for
reimbursements for expenses incurred while remediating Leaking USTs.

      An online review and analysis by MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES of the LUST TRUST list, 
      as provided by EDR, and dated 10/09/2015 has revealed that there are 20 LUST TRUST sites 
      within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.  

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF KINSTON-MANN   MANNING ST. POWER PL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) A1 8
Facility Id: 0-013836
Site ID: 5493

     BRINKLEY’S SERVICE C   820 W. VERNON AVE. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) C6 18
Facility Id: 0-000973
Site ID: 6021

     FASTLAND FOOD MART   701 WEST VERNON AVEN N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) B9 24
Facility Id: 0-014744
Site ID: 22406

     KINNEY’S SERVICE CEN   813 WEST VERNON AVE. NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.250 mi.) C11 34
Facility Id: 0-013261
Site ID: 12139

     TURNER PROPERTY (L.C   1104 WEST VERNON AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) F21 63
Site ID: 22640

     MASON PROPERTY (SLOA   900 WEST ROAD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.346 mi.) 23 66
Site ID: 31785

     HOOD RESIDENCE (JOHN   809 LAROQUE AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.) 28 83
Site ID: 24409

     TAYLOR RESIDENCE (EL   904 CAREY ROAD NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.391 mi.) 29 86
Site ID: 31641

     CHERRY RESIDENCE (GL   900 PERRY PARK DRIVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) 30 88
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Site ID: 31400

     BRADSHAW PROPERTY   1007/1009 COLLEGE ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) 35 99
Site ID: 21500

     ST. JOHN RESIDENCE (   1104 PERRY PARK DRIV NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.465 mi.) 44 124
Site ID: 31668

     NOBLE SITE   108 E BLOUNT STREET E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) J45 126
Site ID: 31299

     WOOTEN JONES RESIDEN   1103 RHEM STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 49 134
Site ID: 31357

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THOMAS RESIDENCE (WA   600 NELSON STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) 3 12
Site ID: 31624

     TEAGUE RESIDENCE (FR   411 WEST LENOIR AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.251 mi.) D13 40
Site ID: 31703

     WOOTEN RESIDENCE   409 WEST LENOIR AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) D15 47
Site ID: 15118

     CAROLINA TELEPHONE   600 HERITAGE ST. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) G24 68
Facility Id: 0-002489
Site ID: 9443

     ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY   619 HERITAGE STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) G27 80
Site ID: 18570

     HARDEE’S PROPERTY   200 WEST VERNON AVEN ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.423 mi.) H31 91
Site ID: 38094

     CIC FINANCIAL   605 NORTH QUEEN STRE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) 41 116
Site ID: 31135

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environment & Natural Resources’ Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database.

      An online review and analysis by MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES of the UST list, 
      as provided by EDR, and dated 11/06/2015 has revealed that there are 4 UST sites 
      within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.  

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF KINSTON   900 MANNING STREET WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.048 mi.) A2 11
Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000013836

     BRINKLEY’S SERVICE C   820 W. VERNON AVE. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) C6 18
Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000025465
Facility Id: 00-0-0000000973

     CAROLINA DIXIE GRAIN   HIGHWAY 258 NORTH N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.233 mi.) B8 23



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4479037.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 13

Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000017136

     FASTLAND FOOD MART   701 WEST VERNON AVEN N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) B9 24
Tank Status: Current
Tank Status: Removed
Facility Id: 00-0-0000014744

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

IMD: Incident Management Database.

      An online review and analysis by MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES of the IMD list, 
      as provided by EDR, and dated 07/21/2006 has revealed that there are 30 IMD sites 
      within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.  

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF KINSTON-MANN   MANNING ST. POWER PL WNW 0 - 1/8 (0.030 mi.) A1 8
Facility Id: 5493

     JOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF W   708 W VERNON AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.227 mi.) B5 15
Facility Id: 7661

     BRINKLEY’S SERVICE C   820 W.VERNON AVE. NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.229 mi.) C7 22
Facility Id: 6021

     FASTLAND FOOD MART   701 WEST VERNON AVEN N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) B9 24
Facility Id: 22406

     KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN   701 W. VERNON AVE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.250 mi.) B10 33
Facility Id: 3249

     KINNEY’S SERVICE CEN   813 WEST VERNON AVE. NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.250 mi.) C11 34
Facility Id: 12139

     GOODYEAR TIRE SERVIC   1001 W. VERNON AVE NNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.269 mi.) 16 50
Facility Id: 10160

     C-MART #2   601 NORTH MITCHELL S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.273 mi.) E17 53
Facility Id: 31399

     C-MART #2 (SEE ALSO   601 MITCHELL STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.293 mi.) E20 62
Facility Id: 16743

     DR. LYNNWOOD TURNER   1104 W. VERNON AVENU NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.319 mi.) F22 63
Facility Id: 22640

     HOOD RESIDENCE (JOHN   809 LAROQUE AVENUE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.388 mi.) 28 83
Facility Id: 24409

     CHERRY RESIDENCE (GL   900 PERRY PARK DRIVE N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) 30 88
Facility Id: 31400

     BRADSHAW PROPERTY   1007/1009 COLLEGE ST NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) 35 99
Facility Id: 21500

     NOBLE SITE   108 EAST BLOUNT STRE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.468 mi.) J46 126
Facility Id: 31299

     WOOTEN JONES RESIDEN   1103 RHEM STREET N 1/4 - 1/2 (0.496 mi.) 49 134
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Facility Id: 31357

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     THOMAS RESIDENCE (WA   600 NELSON STREET NNW 0 - 1/8 (0.115 mi.) 3 12
Facility Id: 31624

     WOOTEN RESIDENCE   409 WEST LENOIR AVE NE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.252 mi.) D15 47
Facility Id: 15118

     CAROLINA TELEPHONE   600 HERITAGE ST. ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) G24 68
Facility Id: 9443

     FORMER THOMPSON DODG   602 NORTH HERITAGE S ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.358 mi.) G25 71
Facility Id: 20892

     ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY   619 HERITAGE STREET ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.362 mi.) G27 80
Facility Id: 18570

     FIRST AMER. FED. SAV   604 N. QUEEN ST. E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) J33 94
Facility Id: 11564

     WEST CORPORATION   AIRPORT RD ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) H36 102
Facility Id: 9241

     EMRO 218 / SPEEDWAY   PINK HILL ROAD (HWY SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.448 mi.) 37 105
Facility Id: 8341

     P & K AUTOMOTIVE   1302 WEST VERNON AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.450 mi.) K38 107
Facility Id: 11835

     KINSTON CITY SCHOOL   1407 W. WASHINGTON S WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.451 mi.) 39 110
Facility Id: 8160

     PRIDE OF KINSTON   327 NORTH QUEEN STRE ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) L40 113
Facility Id: 23931

     CIC FINANCIAL   605 NORTH QUEEN STRE E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.456 mi.) 41 116
Facility Id: 31135

     FORMER JC PENNEY SER   W. VERNON AVE. & HAR ENE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.458 mi.) H42 119
Facility Id: 7008

     CITY OF KINSTON-SPRU   QUEEN & NORTH ST/E S ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.463 mi.) L43 121
Facility Id: 7647

     C-MART #4   801/803 GREENBRIAR R NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.486 mi.) K47 129
Facility Id: 16744

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
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environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

      An online review and analysis by MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES of the EDR MGP list, 
      as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR MGP site  
      within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.  

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KINSTON MGP   SOUTH AND HERRITAGE SSE 1/2 - 1 (0.673 mi.) M51 140

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

      An online review and analysis by MID-ATLANTIC ASSOCIATES of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, 
      as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist Cleaner site  
      within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.  

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   603 W WASHINGTON AVE NE 0 - 1/8 (0.124 mi.) 4 15
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There were no unmapped sites in this report.  
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000NC HSDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500OLI

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

   39  NR   NR     34      3    2 0.500LUST

TC4479037.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LAST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
   20  NR   NR     16      2    2 0.500LUST TRUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    4  NR   NR    NR      3    1 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS
   30  NR   NR     24      4    2 0.500IMD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 90
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSPILLS 80

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR

TC4479037.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFinancial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

   98    0    4   74   12    8    0- Totals --
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4479037.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             4652.65614687Area of feature in internal units squared:
                                             274.248518145Length of feature in internal units:
                                             647Sites designated as superfund cleanup sites:
                                             550700.25Y-value coordinate in feet:
                                             2422500X-value coordinate in feet:
                                             274.24850463Total perimeter in coverage units:
                                             4652.65625Total area in coverage units:
                                             35 15 17.704991 77 35 5.004900Lat/Long:
                                             986 197 366Superfund ID:
                                             FederalSite Type:

HSDS:

3533 ft.
1/2-1
SSE , NC  
Region    N/A
HSDS NC HSDSKINSTON COAL GAS PLANT S102442738

          157CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          35BSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          03/07/1990NOV Issue Date:
                                   LCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   HRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          07/27/2000Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          01/20/1990Cleanup:
          01/20/1990Date Occur:
          01/20/1990Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          5493Incident Number:
          WA-133UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

156 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.030 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
46 ft.

< 1/8 IMDKINSTON, NC  28501
WNW LUST TRUSTMANNING ST. POWER PLANT    N/A
A1 LUSTCITY OF KINSTON-MANNING ST. S101522671
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   2000-07-27 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   1997-08-18 00:00:00Corrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   1990-03-07 00:00:00NORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2000-10-27 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   25 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   35/BSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   1Operation Type:
                                   Not reportedOwnership:
                                   CLARENCE   LOCKAMYOwner/Operator:
                                   LOCATIONS ON THIS SITE.
                                   DURING TANK REMOVAL, BLACK PETROLEUM PRODUCT WAS DISCOVERED AT 2Description Of Incident:
                                   1990-04-27 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   5493Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          NFAComments:
                                   LENOIRRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 285010339RP City,St,Zip:
                                   POST OFFICE BOX 339RP Address:
                                   2525594213Telephone:
                                   CLARENCE LOCKAMYContact Person:
                                   CITY OF KINSTONCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2649 -77.5899Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          128Reel Num:

CITY OF KINSTON-MANNING ST.  (Continued) S101522671

TC4479037.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Soil SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
HPriority Code:
35/BSite Priority:
HRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
FUEL OIL/DIESELMaterial:
NONEQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
Public ServiceOperation:
Not reportedOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-0339Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
POST OFFICE BOX 339Operator Address:
CITY OF KINSTONOwner Company:
2525594213Contact Phone:
CLARENCE  LOCKAMYOperator:
LOCATIONS ON THIS SITE.
DURING TANK REMOVAL, BLACK PETROLEUM PRODUCT WAS DISCOVERED AT 2Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
4/27/1990Submit Date:
1/20/1990Date Occurred:
5493Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 1000003rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 50000Deductable Amount:
                 HighPriority Rank:
                 100% CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 5493Site ID:
                 0-013836Facility ID:

LUST TRUST:

CITY OF KINSTON-MANNING ST.  (Continued) S101522671
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2T2jTg1AjD8qgt2KAI1zDN24qz2utH8SKK75IN9mzX2mTS1rjO7mgi2xAs3bDW3kqO2BtA2VK76kI725Tx2Lj91Agc51AI5DDr88qoAVtu1NKe44Id8Rzj0oNJ3o4utazS2pT.2ajX1ygYTmAR23DH1DqN2XtL6WKV3gID3rz77bN58Z452TzO1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2T2jTg1AjD8qgt2KAI1zDN24qz2utH8SKK75IN9mzX2mTS1rjO7mgi2xAs3bDW3kqO2BtA2VK76kI725Tx2Lj91Agc51AI5DDr88qoAVtu1NKe44Id8Rzj0oNJ3o4utazS2pT.2ajX1ygYTmAR23DH1DqN2XtL6WKV3gID3rz77bN58Z452TzO1


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               7/27/2000Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               8/18/1997Corrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               10/27/2000Last Modified:
               5493Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:

CITY OF KINSTON-MANNING ST.  (Continued) S101522671

                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    12/31/1989Perm Close Date:
                    05/10/1966Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    LenoirFIPS County Desc:
                    KINSTON, NC 28501Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    P.O. BOX 339Contact Address1:
                    CITY OF KINSTONContact:
                    00-0-0000013836Facility Id:

UST:

251 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.048 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
46 ft.

< 1/8 KINSTON, NC  28501
WNW 900 MANNING STREET    N/A
A2 USTCITY OF KINSTON U001195021

TC4479037.2s   Page 11



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    12/31/1989Perm Close Date:
                    05/10/1966Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:

CITY OF KINSTON  (Continued) U001195021

                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          11/18/2005Cleanup:
          11/18/2005Date Occur:
          06/22/2006Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          31624Incident Number:
          WA-26428UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

606 ft.
0.115 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

< 1/8 IMDKINSTON, NC  28504
NNW LUST TRUST600 NELSON STREET    N/A
3 LUSTTHOMAS RESIDENCE (WALTER) S107998481

TC4479037.2s   Page 12



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2006-06-22 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2005-11-18 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31624Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28504RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2774 BRANCHWOOD DRIVERP Address:
                                   2525223698Telephone:
                                   WALTER M. THOMASContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   CCSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2679 -77.5926Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:

THOMAS RESIDENCE (WALTER)  (Continued) S107998481

TC4479037.2s   Page 13



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
Kinston, NC 28501Oper City,St,Zip:
KinstonOperator City:
600 Nelson StreetOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
2525223698Contact Phone:
Walter M. ThomasOperator:
Not reportedIncident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
6/22/2006Submit Date:
11/18/2005Date Occurred:
31624Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:

IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Noncommercial; 100% eligible; $0 deductible.Site Note:
                 31624Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:

THOMAS RESIDENCE (WALTER)  (Continued) S107998481

TC4479037.2s   Page 14

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2T2jTg1AjD8qgt2KAI1zDN24qz2utH8SKK75IN9mzX2mTS1rjO7mgi2xAs3bDW3kqO2BtA2VK76kI725Tx2Lj91Agc51AI5DDr88qoAVtu1NKe44Id8Rzj0oNJ3o4utazS2pT.2ajX1ygYTmAR23DH1DqN8XtLAWKVAgID9rz75bN59Z452TzO1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2T2jTg1AjD8qgt2KAI1zDN24qz2utH8SKK75IN9mzX2mTS1rjO7mgi2xAs3bDW3kqO2BtA2VK76kI725Tx2Lj91Agc51AI5DDr88qoAVtu1NKe44Id8Rzj0oNJ3o4utazS2pT.2ajX1ygYTmAR23DH1DqN8XtLAWKVAgID9rz75bN59Z452TzO1


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Not reportedIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedFacility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               0Longitude Decimal:
               0Latitude Decimal:
               0Longitude Number:
               0Latitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:
ccsDem Contact:

THOMAS RESIDENCE (WALTER)  (Continued) S107998481

          603 W WASHINGTON AVEAddress:
          2002Year:
          CLEANERSName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

655 ft.
0.124 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
43 ft.

< 1/8 KINSTON, NC  28501
NE 603 W WASHINGTON AVE    N/A
4 EDR Hist Cleaner 1015079688

          04/27/1992Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          7661Incident Number:
          WA-449UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1196 ft. Site 1 of 5 in cluster B
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/8-1/4 KINSTON, NC  28501
North IMD708 W VERNON AVE    N/A
B5 LUSTJOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF WANG, INC. S103130153

TC4479037.2s   Page 15



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   JOHN SHAOOwner/Operator:
                                   UST LEAKAGEDescription Of Incident:
                                   1992-04-27 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1990-06-29 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   7661Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          UST LEAKAGEComments:
                                   LENOIRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 1086RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   JOHN SHAOContact Person:
                                   HOUSE OF WANG INCCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2666 -77.5894Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          180CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          Industrial/commercialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          04/27/1992Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          06/29/1990Cleanup:
          06/29/1990Date Occur:

JOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF WANG, INC.  (Continued) S103130153

TC4479037.2s   Page 16



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
PO BOX 1086Operator Address:
HOUSE OF WANG INCOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
JOHN SHAOOperator:
UST LEAKAGEIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
4/27/1992Submit Date:
6/29/1990Date Occurred:
7661Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   1992-04-27 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1992-05-18 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   Min_SoilSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:

JOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF WANG, INC.  (Continued) S103130153

TC4479037.2s   Page 17



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               4/27/1992Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               5/18/1992Last Modified:
               7661Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.5891666666667Longitude Decimal:
               35.2663888888889Latitude Decimal:
               773521Longitude Number:
               351559Latitude Number:
               -77.58916666Longitude:
               35.26638888Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:

JOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF WANG, INC.  (Continued) S103130153

          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          35ESite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          08/30/1989NOV Issue Date:
                                   KCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          04/29/1999Close Out:
          1999-03-11 00:00:00Closure Request:
          08/08/1989Cleanup:
          08/08/1989Date Occur:
          08/08/1989Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          6021Incident Number:
          WA-197UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1201 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster C
0.227 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/8-1/4 USTKINSTON, NC  28501
NNW LUST TRUST820 W. VERNON AVE.    N/A
C6 LUSTBRINKLEY’S SERVICE CENTER U003561926

TC4479037.2s   Page 18



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   1989-08-30 00:00:00NOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1999-05-13 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   35/ESite Priority:
                                   6Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   ANNE P. LEISTEROwner/Operator:
                                   CONSTITUENTS IN CONCENTRATIONS EXCEEDING 2L STANDARDS.
                                   SITE ASSESSMENT REVEALED 4 MONITOR WELLS ON SITE HAD PETROLEUMDescription Of Incident:
                                   1990-11-06 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1989-08-08 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   6021Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          NO FURTHER ACTIONComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   WILMINGTON, NC 28405RP City,St,Zip:
                                   1732 VERRAZZANO DRIVERP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   ANNE P. LEISTERContact Person:
                                   ESTATE OF RUTH PARROTTCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2666 -77.5916Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          181CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:

BRINKLEY’S SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) U003561926

TC4479037.2s   Page 19



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    03/27/1991Perm Close Date:
                    09/25/1975Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    LenoirFIPS County Desc:
                    KINSTON, NC 28503Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    PO BOX 1476Contact Address1:
                    EST OF RUTH PARROTTContact:
                    00-0-0000025465Facility Id:

UST:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 1000003rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 50000Deductable Amount:
                 LowPriority Rank:
                 0.97999999999999998Commercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 invoices.
                 correct. Please be careful with all future claims when generating
                 claim #200, the amounts listed on the last final audit invoice are
                 Site is 98%Commercial, 2% Noncommercial. NOTE TO REVIEWERS - withSite Note:
                 6021Site ID:
                 0-000973Facility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   1999-04-29 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:

BRINKLEY’S SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) U003561926

TC4479037.2s   Page 20

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46l4T46yClAJ2Z6TVJ4839v4ytBCt93jMAk3JG42LbZf86hx39AVdSJ043mC8mP3RO9eSvIK4X58vbt7HBX8ApTtu79HR4dS6RWlHr2YpTwH4hr8dTytrCLq3kIA0YJuP48cZ.J6yS4hGVUmJSM34T8Pu3oa3MivQn4vQ7fEtQFB6H4Ez6NZl.X3tIT0G4JJ2W2ykcC.r62jA4BJJs6LsZIe6HG9lnVDMJ43BFV8Jx3Km25vvDL4GR5kJt4EBxF9TQtFZ9bi1q.jKIMcy4T8kXQ3yXuIDGiU4UK4Gk6AWlse3RITmO4NW2V.yNXCijWgOACKJvp2osZA66.J2U.VzdJEK5K28Da3E07QGvGc4.C85IthmBq83FftSV9c4BgkjE8MwO44Hkgq3ng8VBGAW4472
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=46l4T46yClAJ2Z6TVJ4839v4ytBCt93jMAk3JG42LbZf86hx39AVdSJ043mC8mP3RO9eSvIK4X58vbt7HBX8ApTtu79HR4dS6RWlHr2YpTwH4hr8dTytrCLq3kIA0YJuP48cZ.J6yS4hGVUmJSM34T8Pu3oa3MivQn4vQ7fEtQFB6H4Ez6NZl.X3tIT0G4JJ2W2ykcC.r62jA4BJJs6LsZIe6HG9lnVDMJ43BFV8Jx3Km25vvDL4GR5kJt4EBxF9TQtFZ9bi1q.jKIMcy4T8kXQ3yXuIDGiU4UK4Gk6AWlse3RITmO4NW2V.yNXCijWgOACKJvp2osZA66.J2U.VzdJEK5K28Da3E07QGvGc4.C85IthmBq83FftSV9c4BgkjE8MwO44Hkgq3ng8VBGAW4472


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    03/27/1991Perm Close Date:
                    09/25/1975Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    04/30/1991Perm Close Date:
                    05/09/1978Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:

BRINKLEY’S SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) U003561926
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:

BRINKLEY’S SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) U003561926

               77.5913888888889Longitude Decimal:
               35.2663888888889Latitude Decimal:
               773529Longitude Number:
               351559Latitude Number:
               -77.59138888Longitude:
               35.26638888Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
35/ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
HighwayLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
WASTE OILMaterial:
NONEQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
WILMINGTON, NC 28405-Oper City,St,Zip:
WILMINGTONOperator City:
1732 VERRAZZANO DRIVEOperator Address:
ESTATE OF RUTH PARROTTOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
ANNE P. LEISTEROperator:
CONSTITUENTS IN CONCENTRATIONS EXCEEDING 2L STANDARDS.
SITE ASSESSMENT REVEALED 4 MONITOR WELLS ON SITE HAD PETROLEUMIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
11/6/1990Submit Date:
8/8/1989Date Occurred:
6021Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

1211 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster C
0.229 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/8-1/4 KINSTON, NC  
NNW 820 W.VERNON AVE.    N/A
C7 IMDBRINKLEY’S SERVICE CENTER U003563067

TC4479037.2s   Page 22



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               4/29/1999Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               8/30/1989NOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               5/13/1999Last Modified:
               6021Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:

BRINKLEY’S SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) U003563067

                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    11/30/1988Perm Close Date:
                    04/24/1970Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    LenoirFIPS County Desc:
                    KINSTON, NC 28501Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    P.O. BOX 189Contact Address1:
                    L. HARVEY & SON COMPANYContact:
                    00-0-0000017136Facility Id:

UST:

1231 ft. Site 2 of 5 in cluster B
0.233 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/8-1/4 KINSTON, NC  28501
North HIGHWAY 258 NORTH    N/A
B8 USTCAROLINA DIXIE GRAIN 1000533913
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:

CAROLINA DIXIE GRAIN  (Continued) 1000533913

                                   P.O. BOX 1410RP Address:
                                   9197746700Telephone:
                                   MS. RENEE THOMASContact Person:
                                   THE PANTRY, INC.Company:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2699 -77.5963Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          YError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          4315Reel Num:
          449CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          05/25/2010LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          CGFSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   SVECorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          06/24/2010Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          08/28/2000Cleanup:
          08/28/2000Date Occur:
          09/08/2000Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          22406Incident Number:
          WA-1919UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1310 ft. Financial AssuranceSite 3 of 5 in cluster B
0.248 mi. IMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/8-1/4 USTKINSTON, NC  28501
North LUST TRUST701 WEST VERNON AVENUE    N/A
B9 LUSTFASTLAND FOOD MART U003135885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          07/26/2013Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          03/19/2013Cleanup:
          03/19/2013Date Occur:
          05/10/2013Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          38386Incident Number:
          WA-27221UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2010-06-24 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   BUst Number:
                                   BSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   1Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   2000-10-12 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   ISite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   MS. RENEE THOMASOwner/Operator:
                                   GROUNDWATER AND SOIL CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED DUE TO UST RELEASEDescription Of Incident:
                                   2000-10-12 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2000-08-28 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   22406Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          INFORMATION
          LINE LEAK; SENT FOR ARCHIVING 10/12; CD525 ERRATA HAS ADDITIONALComments:
                                   LEERP County:
                                   SANFORD, NC 27331RP City,St,Zip:

FASTLAND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003135885

TC4479037.2s   Page 25



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   5 USTS CLOSEDDescription Of Incident:
                                   2013-05-10 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2013-03-19 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   38386Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          SEE INCIDENT NUMBER 22406 FOR NRP FOR GWComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   701 WEST VERNON AVENUWRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   SHREE AKSHARKRUPA, LLCContact Person:
                                   FAST LAND FOOD MARTCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2698 -77.5901Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          05/25/2010LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:

FASTLAND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003135885

TC4479037.2s   Page 26



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    06/30/1986Perm Close Date:
                    06/27/1981Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    0201-1Tank Id:

                    -77.58960Longitude:
                    35.26970Latitude:
                    LenoirFIPS County Desc:
                    KINSTON, NC 28501-3743Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    701 W VERNON AVENUEContact Address1:
                    SHREE AKSHARKRUPA LLCContact:
                    00-0-0000014744Facility Id:

UST:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 20000Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 22406Site ID:
                 0-014744Facility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2013-07-26 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   3Cause:
                                   2Err Type:

FASTLAND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003135885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    06/30/1986Perm Close Date:
                    06/27/1981Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    0201-3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    06/30/1986Perm Close Date:
                    06/27/1981Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    0201-2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:

FASTLAND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003135885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    European SuctionPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    Kerosene, Kero MixProduct Name:
                    8Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    06/26/1985Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    0201-5Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    10000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    06/30/1986Perm Close Date:
                    06/27/1981Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    0201-4Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:

FASTLAND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003135885
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    Pressurized SystemPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    06/01/1986Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    0201-7Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    MLLDLeak Detection Name:
                    3Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    Pressurized SystemPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    06/01/1986Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    0201-6Tank Id:

                    European SuctionDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    MLLDLeak Detection Name:
                    3Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:

FASTLAND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003135885
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                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    Pressurized SystemPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    06/01/1986Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    0201-9Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    MLLDLeak Detection Name:
                    3Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    Pressurized SystemPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    8000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    06/01/1986Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    0201-8Tank Id:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    MLLDLeak Detection Name:
                    3Leak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:

FASTLAND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003135885
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               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               10/12/2000Last Modified:
               22406Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               77.5963888888889Longitude Decimal:
               35.27Latitude Decimal:
               773547Longitude Number:
               351612Latitude Number:
               -77.59638888Longitude:
               35.27Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
10/12/2000Priority Update:
IPriority Code:
ISite Priority:
IRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
SANFORD, NC 27331-Oper City,St,Zip:
SANFORDOperator City:
P.O. BOX 1410Operator Address:
THE PANTRY, INC.Owner Company:
9197746700Contact Phone:
MS. RENEE THOMASOperator:
GROUNDWATER AND SOIL CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED DUE TO UST RELEASEIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
10/12/2000Submit Date:
8/28/2000Date Occurred:
22406Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                    Pressurized SystemDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:

FASTLAND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003135885
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                    03/10/2014Ended Date:
                    03/10/2013Started Date:
                    Wells Fargo Bank, N.A>Financial Responsibility Name:
                    Letter of CreditFinancial Responsibility Desc:
                    1Region:
                    00-0-0000014744Facility ID:

NC Financial Assurance 1:

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:

FASTLAND FOOD MART  (Continued) U003135885

APriority Code:
200/ASite Priority:
IRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 3:
Not reportedQty Lost:
KERSOSENEMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
DIESELMaterial:
75 GALQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
GOLDSBORO, NC 28533-1277Oper City,St,Zip:
GOLDSBOROOperator City:
POST OFFICE BOX 1277Operator Address:
WOOTEN OIL CO.Owner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
DILLON  WOOTENOperator:
ON WATER. MANHOLE IS ABOUT 30 FT FROM UST AT KWIK MART STORE.
TELEPHONE SERVICEMAN OPENED A CABLE MANHOLE & FOUND GASOLINE FLOATINGIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
7/9/1986Submit Date:
6/19/1986Date Occurred:
3249Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

1320 ft. Site 4 of 5 in cluster B
0.250 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/8-1/4 KINSTON, NC  
North 701 W. VERNON AVE    N/A
B10 IMDKWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO. S101167210
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               9/18/2000Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               5/3/2001Last Modified:
               3249Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.5961111111111Longitude Decimal:
               35.2697222222222Latitude Decimal:
               773546Longitude Number:
               351611Latitude Number:
               -77.59611111Longitude:
               35.26972222Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
NoneSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
11/7/2001Priority Update:

KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO.  (Continued) S101167210

5/13/1994Submit Date:
3/26/1994Date Occurred:
12139Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 1000003rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 20000Deductable Amount:
                 HighPriority Rank:
                 100% CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 12139Site ID:
                 0-013261Facility ID:

LUST TRUST:

1322 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster C
0.250 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  
NNW IMD813 WEST VERNON AVE.    N/A
C11 LUST TRUSTKINNEY’S SERVICE CENTER S101524667

TC4479037.2s   Page 34
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               2/7/1997NOV Issued:
               Remedial Action ImplementedIncident Phase:
               2/28/1997Last Modified:
               12139Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               77.6Longitude Decimal:
               35.2705555555556Latitude Decimal:
               773600Longitude Number:
               351614Latitude Number:
               -77.6Longitude:
               35.27055555Latitude:
               Q27T5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
HPriority Code:
110/BSite Priority:
IRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
POST OFFICE BOX 189Operator Address:
HARVEY FERTILIZER & GAS CO.Owner Company:
2525239090Contact Phone:
L. E. COOPEROperator:
GW CONTAM. CONFIRMED DURING UST CLOSURE.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:

KINNEY’S SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) S101524667
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          NEW "L" CAP APPR’VD 2/7/97.SAR RECEIVED 5/14/01-TREATMENT REQUESTComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   POST OFFICE BOX 189RP Address:
                                   2525239090Telephone:
                                   L. E. COOPERContact Person:
                                   HARVEY FERTILIZER & GAS CO.Company:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2705 -77.5999Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          366CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          07/24/2006LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          CGSSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          110BSite Priority:
          05/13/1994NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   LCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          07/31/2006Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          03/26/1994Cleanup:
          03/26/1994Date Occur:
          05/04/1994Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          12139Incident Number:
          WA-958UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1322 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster C
0.250 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
NNW UST813 WEST VERNON AVENUE    N/A
C12 LUSTJOHN KINNEY’S EXXON U003144390
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    03/26/1994Perm Close Date:
                    04/12/1966Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    LenoirFIPS County Desc:
                    KINSTON, NC 28501-0189Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    PO BOX 189 - 1291 HWY 258 NContact Address1:
                    HARVEY FERTILIZER & GASContact:
                    00-0-0000013261Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   1997-02-07 00:00:00NOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2006-07-31 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Q27TRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   110/BSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   L. E. COOPEROwner/Operator:
                                   GW CONTAM. CONFIRMED DURING UST CLOSURE.Description Of Incident:
                                   1994-05-13 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1994-03-26 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   12139Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          DENIED 6/5/01.

JOHN KINNEY’S EXXON  (Continued) U003144390
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                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    03/26/1994Perm Close Date:
                    04/13/1961Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    2000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    03/26/1994Perm Close Date:
                    04/13/1961Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:

JOHN KINNEY’S EXXON  (Continued) U003144390
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                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    03/26/1994Perm Close Date:
                    04/13/1961Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    5Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    03/26/1994Perm Close Date:
                    04/13/1961Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    4Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:

JOHN KINNEY’S EXXON  (Continued) U003144390
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                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Oil, New/Used/MixProduct Name:
                    14Product Key:
                    01/01/1964Perm Close Date:
                    04/13/1961Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    6Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    UnknownDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    UnknownPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:

JOHN KINNEY’S EXXON  (Continued) U003144390

          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          31703Incident Number:
          WA-26504UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1325 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.251 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
NE LUST TRUST411 WEST LENOIR AVE    N/A
D13 LUSTTEAGUE RESIDENCE (FRANK) S108407891
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                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   550 Gallon Home Heating Oil Tank RemovalDescription Of Incident:
                                   2006-12-19 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2006-11-15 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31703Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          RESULTS IN REPORT WHERE FOR FOR ANOTHER SITE. LSA WILL
          RES. REC’D 5/2/2007. GMA CALLED 5/7/2007 TO REPORT THAT SAMPLE
          SAMPLE. LETTER SENT REQUESTING LSA 12/27/2006. (LSA REPORT FOR TEAGUE
          550 HOME HEATING OIL TANK REMOVAL. SS ABOVE RESIDENTIAL. NO GWComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   411 WEST LENOIR AVERP Address:
                                   2525277103Telephone:
                                   FRANK TEAGUEContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2684 -77.5371Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          UnknownMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   HRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          11/15/2006Cleanup:
          11/15/2006Date Occur:
          12/19/2006Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:

TEAGUE RESIDENCE (FRANK)  (Continued) S108407891
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additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Noncommercial; 100% eligible; $0 deductible.[CGS 07/02/07]Site Note:
                 31703Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   2006-12-27 00:00:00NORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   ResponseIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:

TEAGUE RESIDENCE (FRANK)  (Continued) S108407891

          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          3249Incident Number:
          WA-35UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1330 ft. Site 5 of 5 in cluster B
0.252 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
North UIC701 W. VERNON AVE    N/A
B14 LUSTKWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO. S109504810

TC4479037.2s   Page 42
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   4Ownership:
                                   DILLON   WOOTENOwner/Operator:
                                   ON WATER. MANHOLE IS ABOUT 30 FT FROM UST AT KWIK MART STORE.
                                   TELEPHONE SERVICEMAN OPENED A CABLE MANHOLE & FOUND GASOLINE FLOATINGDescription Of Incident:
                                   1986-07-09 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1986-06-19 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   3249Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          continue work at site.
          The Pantry #932, located at same, had line leak 8/00. They willComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   GOLDSBORO, NC 285331277RP City,St,Zip:
                                   POST OFFICE BOX 1277RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   DILLON WOOTENContact Person:
                                   WOOTEN OIL CO.Company:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2699 -77.5963Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          180CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          CGSite Risk Reason:
          2Phase Of LSA Req:
          200ASite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          09/18/2000Close Out:
          2000-09-15 00:00:00Closure Request:
          06/19/1996Cleanup:
          06/19/1986Date Occur:
          06/19/1986Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:

KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO.  (Continued) S109504810
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                         35.2697Latitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003881Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         -77.5897Longitude:
                         35.2696Latitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003880Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         -77.5895Longitude:
                         35.2697Latitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003879Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         -77.5897Longitude:
                         35.2696Latitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003878Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

UIC:

                                   2000-09-18 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2000-09-18 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   57#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   2001-11-07 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   200/ASite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:

KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO.  (Continued) S109504810
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                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003889Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003888Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003887Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003886Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003885Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003884Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003883Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003882Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         -77.5897Longitude:

KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO.  (Continued) S109504810
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                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003897Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003896Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003895Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003894Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003893Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003892Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003891Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003890Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO.  (Continued) S109504810
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                         -77.5897Longitude:
                         35.2697Latitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS034337Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         -77.5897Longitude:
                         35.2697Latitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS034336Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         -77.5897Longitude:
                         35.2697Latitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS034335Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:
                         WI0700092Permit Num:

                         Not reportedLongitude:
                         Not reportedLatitude:
                         ActiveEnv Interest Status:
                         BIMS003898Environmental Interest Number:
                         Injection In situ Groundwater Remediation WellPermit Type:

KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO.  (Continued) S109504810

          ResidentialLand Use:
          CFGSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          70ESite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          12/01/1995NOV Issue Date:
                                   LCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   IRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          11/06/1995Cleanup:
          11/06/1995Date Occur:
          11/06/1995Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          15118Incident Number:
          WA-1291UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1331 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.252 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDKINSTON, NC  28501
NE LUST TRUST409 WEST LENOIR AVE    N/A
D15 LUSTWOOTEN RESIDENCE S102868392
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                                   Follow UpIncident Phase:
                                   1996-03-19 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Q27TRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   70/ESite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   ANTHONY   WOOTENOwner/Operator:
                                   HEATING OIL TANK.
                                   MINOR SOIL AND GW CONTAM. WERE CONFIRMED UPON INSPECTION OF HOMEDescription Of Incident:
                                   1996-02-26 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1995-11-09 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   15118Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          GRDWATER OK.
          REQ GRDWATER SAMPLES TO SEE LEVEL OF CONTAM. OR FREE PRODUCT- SAR IFComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   CINCINNATI, OH 45240RP City,St,Zip:
                                   12172 DEER CHASE DRIVERP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   ANTHONY WOOTENContact Person:
                                   ANTHONY & TERRY WOOTENCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.1501 -77.3511Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:

WOOTEN RESIDENCE  (Continued) S102868392
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
70/ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
FUEL OILMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
CINCINNATI, OH 45240-Oper City,St,Zip:
CINCINNATIOperator City:
12172 DEER CHASE DRIVEOperator Address:
ANTHONY & TERRY WOOTENOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
ANTHONY  WOOTENOperator:
HEATING OIL TANK.
MINOR SOIL AND GW CONTAM. WERE CONFIRMED UPON INSPECTION OF HOMEIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
2/26/1996Submit Date:
11/6/1995Date Occurred:
15118Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 1000003rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 LowPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 15118Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   1995-11-30 00:00:00NOV Issued:

WOOTEN RESIDENCE  (Continued) S102868392
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               11/30/1995NOV Issued:
               Follow UpIncident Phase:
               3/19/1996Last Modified:
               15118Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Q27T5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:

WOOTEN RESIDENCE  (Continued) S102868392

          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          50ESite Priority:
          05/05/1993NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   BOTHCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          01/27/1993Cleanup:
          01/27/1993Date Occur:
          04/08/1993Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          10160Incident Number:
          WA-724UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1421 ft.
0.269 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
NNW IMD1001 W. VERNON AVE    N/A
16 LUSTGOODYEAR TIRE SERVICE CENTER/KINSTON S105765879
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   ResponseIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Q27TRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   25 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   50/ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   VAN   BRAXTONOwner/Operator:
                                   MONITORING WELL CONFIRMED GW CONTAMINATION.Description Of Incident:
                                   1993-05-05 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1993-01-27 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   10160Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          REMOVED IN 1998. THE HEATING OIL INCIDENT IS CLOSED.
          550-GALLON WASTE OIL UST REMOVED 1993. ,500 GALLON HEATING OIL USTComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   1001 WEST VERNON AVENUERP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   VAN BRAXTONContact Person:
                                   VAN BRAXTONCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   BDSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2705 -77.5935Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          Not reportedPETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:

GOODYEAR TIRE SERVICE CENTER/KINSTON  (Continued) S105765879
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               DWMAgency:
               NODGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               -77.5811Longitude:
               35.2687Latitude:
               Q27T5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Soil SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
50/ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
GASOLINEMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
WASTE OILMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
1001 WEST VERNON AVENUEOperator Address:
VAN BRAXTONOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
VAN  BRAXTONOperator:
MONITORING WELL CONFIRMED GW CONTAMINATION.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
5/5/1993Submit Date:
1/27/1993Date Occurred:
10160Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:

GOODYEAR TIRE SERVICE CENTER/KINSTON  (Continued) S105765879
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               10160Facility ID:

GOODYEAR TIRE SERVICE CENTER/KINSTON  (Continued) S105765879

               -77.58Longitude:
               35.26638888Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:
MRNDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
UnknownRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
PO BOX 1424Operator Address:
CHERRY OIL COMPANY, INCOwner Company:
2525233874Contact Phone:
MR. ARMISTEAD MAUCKOperator:
USTS WERE CLOSED IN PLACEIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
12/20/2004Submit Date:
8/31/2004Date Occurred:
31399Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:

IMD:

1443 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster E
0.273 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
ENE FINDS601 NORTH MITCHELL STREET    N/A
E17 IMDC-MART #2 1007716260
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

the state of North Carolina.
comprehensive information about environmental regulated entities in
common facility identifier in order to improve accessibility to
(NCDENR) Facility Identification Template for States that provides a
is North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources’
NC-FITS (North Carolina - Facility Identification Template For States)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110018728723Registry ID:

FINDS:

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               3/2/2005NOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               31399Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               77.58Longitude Decimal:
               35.2663888888889Latitude Decimal:
               773448Longitude Number:
               351559Latitude Number:

C-MART #2  (Continued) 1007716260

                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          03/10/2000Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          11/19/1999Cleanup:
          11/19/1999Date Occur:
          11/30/1999Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   NOContamination Type:
          38498Incident Number:
          WA-25972UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1454 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster E
0.275 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
ENE 607 MITCHELL STREET    N/A
E18 LUSTBEARD’S SERVICE CENTER S117055212
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EDR ID NumberDistance
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                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   1999-11-19 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1999-11-19 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   38498Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   607 MITCHELL STREETRP Address:
                                   2525278129Telephone:
                                   RAY W. BEARDContact Person:
                                   BEARD’S SERVICE CENTERCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2671 -77.5838Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          157CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          5PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:

BEARD’S SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) S117055212
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                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   3Cause:

BEARD’S SERVICE CENTER  (Continued) S117055212

          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          08/04/2006LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          60ESite Priority:
          01/28/1997NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/02/2006Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          10/09/1996Cleanup:
          10/09/1996Date Occur:
          01/13/1997Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          16743Incident Number:
          WA-1423UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1511 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster E
0.286 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
ENE UST601 NORTH MITCHELL ST    N/A
E19 LUSTC-MART 2 U003135700
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                                   2000-10-30 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2006-08-02 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Q27TRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   60/ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   JAY   CHERRYOwner/Operator:
                                   700 PPB BENZENE WERE FOUND IN GW.Description Of Incident:
                                   1997-01-27 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1996-10-09 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   16743Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          12/20/04
          NFA PENDING PUBLIC NOTICE; PN NEVER RECEIVED; CLOSURE REPORT RECEIVEDComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 1424RP Address:
                                   2525233874Telephone:
                                   MR. ARMISTEAD MAUCKContact Person:
                                   CHERRY OIL COMPANYCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2666 -77.5802Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          367CD Num:

C-MART 2  (Continued) U003135700
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                                   2004-12-20 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2004-08-31 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31399Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          TANKS CLOSED IN PLACE-NO NORR SENT BECAUSE IT IS COMMERCIAL SITEComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 1424RP Address:
                                   2525233874Telephone:
                                   MR. ARMISTEAD MAUCKContact Person:
                                   CHERRY OIL COMPANY, INCCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2666 -77.5802Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          367CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          08/04/2006LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/02/2006Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          08/31/2004Cleanup:
          08/31/2004Date Occur:
          12/20/2004Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31399Incident Number:
          WA-26137UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

C-MART 2  (Continued) U003135700
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                    Single Wall Steel/FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    09/24/2004Perm Close Date:
                    05/01/1972Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    -77.5843Longitude:
                    35.2678Latitude:
                    LenoirFIPS County Desc:
                    KINSTON, NC 28501-1424Contact City/State/Zip:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    PO BOX 1424/401 ABBOTT STREETContact Address1:
                    CHERRY OIL CO INCContact:
                    00-0-0000014148Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   2005-03-02 00:00:00NOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2006-08-02 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   1Ust Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   USTS WERE CLOSED IN PLACEDescription Of Incident:

C-MART 2  (Continued) U003135700

TC4479037.2s   Page 59



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    09/24/2004Perm Close Date:
                    05/01/1972Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    3000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    09/24/2004Perm Close Date:
                    05/01/1972Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:

C-MART 2  (Continued) U003135700
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                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    550Tank Capacity:
                    Oil, New/Used/MixProduct Name:
                    14Product Key:
                    09/24/2004Perm Close Date:
                    05/01/1972Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    5Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    1000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    09/24/2004Perm Close Date:
                    04/29/1981Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    4Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall Steel/FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:

C-MART 2  (Continued) U003135700
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                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:

C-MART 2  (Continued) U003135700

               77.58Longitude Decimal:
               35.2663888888889Latitude Decimal:
               773448Longitude Number:
               351559Latitude Number:
               -77.58Longitude:
               35.26638888Latitude:
               Q27T5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
60/ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
P.O. BOX 1424Operator Address:
CHERRY OIL COMPANYOwner Company:
2525233874Contact Phone:
MR. ARMISTEAD MAUCKOperator:
700 PPB BENZENE WERE FOUND IN GW.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
1/27/1997Submit Date:
10/9/1996Date Occurred:
16743Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

1545 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster E
0.293 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  
ENE 601 MITCHELL STREET    N/A
E20 IMDC-MART #2 (SEE ALSO 31399) S106896363
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               10/30/2000Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               11/14/2000Last Modified:
               16743Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:

C-MART #2 (SEE ALSO 31399)  (Continued) S106896363

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 22640Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

1683 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
0.319 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  
NW 1104 WEST VERNON AVENUE    N/A
F21 LUST TRUSTTURNER PROPERTY (L.C.IIIDDS, PA) S105219735

                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          04/24/2012Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          06/15/2000Cleanup:
          06/15/2000Date Occur:
          09/11/2000Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          22640Incident Number:
          WA-1944UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1683 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
0.319 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
NW IMD1104 W. VERNON AVENUE    N/A
F22 LUSTDR. LYNNWOOD TURNER OFFICE S104914606
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   2000-12-22 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   USite Priority:
                                   8Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   DR. LYNN TURNEROwner/Operator:
                                   SOIL CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED UPON UST REMOVALDescription Of Incident:
                                   2000-12-22 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2000-06-15 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   22640Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          DECEMBER 2014;
          Groundwater restriction only. 6/18/02 KCS }{ SENT FOR ARCHIVING
          soil contamination, GW contamination > 2L in LSA. NRP issued with
          ASAP. NORR FOR SCP SENT 12/13/2001. }{ SCRSCR received 6/5/02 - no
          SAR DUE 06/30/01. SOIL CLEANUP REPORT WITH SITE CLOSURE REQUEST DUEComments:
                                   LENOIRRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   1104 W. VERNON AVENUERP Address:
                                   2525234151Telephone:
                                   SAMEContact Person:
                                   DR. LYNN TURNERCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2699 -77.5958Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          555CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          05/21/2012LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          12/13/2001NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:

DR. LYNNWOOD TURNER OFFICE  (Continued) S104914606
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
12/22/2000Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
USite Priority:
LRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
8Location:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
1104 W. VERNON AVENUEOperator Address:
DR. LYNN TURNEROwner Company:
2525234151Contact Phone:
SAMEOperator:
SOIL CONTAMINATION DISCOVERED UPON UST REMOVALIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
12/22/2000Submit Date:
6/15/2000Date Occurred:
22640Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2012-04-24 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   EUst Number:
                                   ESource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:

DR. LYNNWOOD TURNER OFFICE  (Continued) S104914606
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               12/20/2000Last Modified:
               22640Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               77.5955555555555Longitude Decimal:
               35.2697222222222Latitude Decimal:
               773544Longitude Number:
               351611Latitude Number:
               -77.59555555Longitude:
               35.26972222Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:

DR. LYNNWOOD TURNER OFFICE  (Continued) S104914606

          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          09/07/2007Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          03/13/2007Cleanup:
          03/13/2007Date Occur:
          08/31/2007Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31785Incident Number:
          WA-26587UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1825 ft.
0.346 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
45 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
NNW LUST TRUST900 WEST ROAD    N/A
23 LUSTMASON PROPERTY (SLOAN SPENCE) S108852058
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                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2007-09-07 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   750 GALLON HEATING OIL UST REMOVALDescription Of Incident:
                                   2007-08-31 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2007-03-13 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31785Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          FEBRUARY 2011; CD 525 ERRATA HAS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
          BELOW DETECTION LIMITS, GROUNDWATER BELOW 2L, NFA. SENT FOR ARCHIVING
          700 GALLON HOME HEATING OIL UST REMOVED. AFTER IAA ACTIVITIES, SOILComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   FAYETTEVILLE, NC 30214RP City,St,Zip:
                                   125 DURHAM DRIVERP Address:
                                   6468619208Telephone:
                                   SLOAN SPENCE MASONContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   CCSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2714 -77.5936Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          YError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          4315Reel Num:
          402CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:

MASON PROPERTY (SLOAN SPENCE)  (Continued) S108852058
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additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Noncommercial; 100% eligible; $0 deductible.[CGS 12/10/08]Site Note:
                 31785Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:

MASON PROPERTY (SLOAN SPENCE)  (Continued) S108852058

          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          30ESite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          04/28/1993Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          09/24/1992Cleanup:
          09/24/1992Date Occur:
          11/19/1992Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          9443Incident Number:
          WA-651UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

1889 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster G
0.358 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDKINSTON, NC  28501
ENE LUST TRUST600 HERITAGE ST.    N/A
G24 LUSTCAROLINA TELEPHONE S101523849
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1993-04-28 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Q27TRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   25 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   30ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   5Type:
                                   1Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   TOM WALLOwner/Operator:
                                   DURING TANK PULL CONTAMINATED SOIL DISCOVERED.Description Of Incident:
                                   1992-11-19 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1992-09-24 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   9443Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          DURING TANK PULL CONTAMINATED SOIL DISCOVERED.Comments:
                                   PITTRP County:
                                   TARBORO, NC 27886RP City,St,Zip:
                                   112 E.ST.JAMES ST.RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   TOM WALLContact Person:
                                   CAROLINA TELEPHONECompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2666 -77.5833Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          181CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:

CAROLINA TELEPHONE  (Continued) S101523849
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               Q27T5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Soil SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:
30ESite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
FUEL OILMaterial:
Public ServiceOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
TARBORO, NC 27886-Oper City,St,Zip:
TARBOROOperator City:
112 E.ST.JAMES ST.Operator Address:
CAROLINA TELEPHONEOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
TOM WALLOperator:
DURING TANK PULL CONTAMINATED SOIL DISCOVERED.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
11/19/1992Submit Date:
9/24/1992Date Occurred:
9443Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 20000Deductable Amount:
                 LowPriority Rank:
                 0.5Commercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 9443Site ID:
                 0-002489Facility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   1992-11-17 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:

CAROLINA TELEPHONE  (Continued) S101523849
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               11/17/1992Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               2/15/1999Last Modified:
               9443Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.5830555555556Longitude Decimal:
               35.2663888888889Latitude Decimal:
               773459Longitude Number:
               351559Latitude Number:
               -77.58305555Longitude:
               35.26638888Latitude:

CAROLINA TELEPHONE  (Continued) S101523849

          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          05/22/2000Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          04/13/1999Cleanup:
          04/13/1999Date Occur:
          09/13/1999Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          20892Incident Number:
          WA-1811UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1889 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster G
0.358 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28504
ENE IMD602 NORTH HERITAGE STREET    N/A
G25 LUSTFORMER THOMPSON DODGE DEAL/LESTER’S HARDWARE S104483006
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                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2000-06-12 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   MIN_SOILSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1999-11-17 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   FORMER THOMPSON DODGE DEALERSHIPOwner/Operator:
                                   BY CLEAN-EAST ASSOCIATES
                                   DECEASED AND LAST KNOWN USE WAS 20 YEARS AGO.   INFORMATION SUPPLIED
                                   ONE ORPHANED 1000 GASOLINE DIESEL UST CLOSED IN PLACE   OWNER ISDescription Of Incident:
                                   1999-11-17 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1999-04-13 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   20892Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          MEMO FROM DAVE SCOTTI
          Owner Dead *SL*; 5/10/00 REVIEWED ANALYTICAL RESULTS - WAITING FORComments:
                                   WAKERP County:
                                   BEAUFORT, NC 28516RP City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 1070RP Address:
                                   9197331332Telephone:
                                   MR. JAMES MIDGETTEContact Person:
                                   THOMPSON DODGE DEALERSHIPCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   FTFRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2672 -77.5833Lat/Long Decimal:
          TrueValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          181CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:

FORMER THOMPSON DODGE DEAL/LESTER’S HARDWARE  (Continued) S104483006
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               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               6/12/2000Last Modified:
               20892Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.5830555555556Longitude Decimal:
               35.2669444444444Latitude Decimal:
               773459Longitude Number:
               351601Latitude Number:
               -77.58305555Longitude:
               35.26694444Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
FTFDem Contact:
11/17/1999Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINE/DIESELMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
BEAUFORT, NC 28516-Oper City,St,Zip:
BEAUFORTOperator City:
P.O. BOX 1070Operator Address:
THOMPSON DODGE DEALERSHIPOwner Company:
9197331332Contact Phone:
MR. JAMES MIDGETTEOperator:
BY CLEAN-EAST ASSOCIATES
DECEASED AND LAST KNOWN USE WAS 20 YEARS AGO.   INFORMATION SUPPLIED
ONE ORPHANED 1000 GASOLINE DIESEL UST CLOSED IN PLACE   OWNER ISIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
11/17/1999Submit Date:
4/13/1999Date Occurred:
20892Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   2000-05-22 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:

FORMER THOMPSON DODGE DEAL/LESTER’S HARDWARE  (Continued) S104483006
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               5/22/2000Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:

FORMER THOMPSON DODGE DEAL/LESTER’S HARDWARE  (Continued) S104483006

          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          02/07/2013Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          12/04/2012Cleanup:
          12/04/2012Date Occur:
          01/30/2013Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          38368Incident Number:
          WA-27202UST Number:
          0-024893Facility ID:

LUST:

1889 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster G
0.358 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
ENE UST600 N HERITAGE ST    N/A
G26 LUSTKINSTON CENTRAL OFFICE U003160861
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                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    14111 CAPITAL BLVD/ATTN: G.BONDContact Address1:
                    CAROLINA TELEPHONE & TELEGRAPHContact:
                    00-0-0000002489Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   3Cause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   4000 GALLON HEATING OIL USTDescription Of Incident:
                                   2013-01-30 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2012-12-04 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   38368Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          DETECTION LIMITS. NFA
          4000 HEATING OIL UST REMOVED. CLOSURE SOIL SAMPLES ALL BELOWComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   Wake Forest, NC 27587RP City,St,Zip:
                                   1411 Capital BoulevardRP Address:
                                   9195622810Telephone:
                                   Robert HardingContact Person:
                                   CT&T dba Century LinkCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2625 -77.5726Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:

KINSTON CENTRAL OFFICE  (Continued) U003160861
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                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    11/30/1987Perm Close Date:
                    05/06/1968Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    003Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    11/30/1987Perm Close Date:
                    05/09/1958Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    001Tank Id:

                    -77.58337Longitude:
                    35.26659Latitude:
                    LenoirFIPS County Desc:
                    WAKE FOREST, NC 27587-5900Contact City/State/Zip:

KINSTON CENTRAL OFFICE  (Continued) U003160861
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                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    09/24/1992Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    2Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    4000Tank Capacity:
                    DieselProduct Name:
                    1Product Key:
                    09/24/1992Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:

KINSTON CENTRAL OFFICE  (Continued) U003160861
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                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    NoRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    500Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    6Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    4Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    NoRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    1000Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    6Product Key:
                    10/08/1992Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    3Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
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                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall FRPDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Name:
                    Not reportedLeak Detection Key:
                    Catchment BasinSpill Protection Name:
                    4Spill Protection Key:
                    Auto Shutoff DeviceOverfill Protection Name:
                    3Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall FRPPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall FRPTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    YesCommercial:
                    0Manifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    6000Tank Capacity:
                    Fuel OilProduct Name:
                    2Product Key:
                    Not reportedPerm Close Date:
                    09/24/1992Installed Date:
                    CurrentTank Status:
                    6Tank Id:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    NoRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    1500Tank Capacity:
                    Heating Oil/FuelProduct Name:
                    6Product Key:
                    09/24/1992Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    5Tank Id:

KINSTON CENTRAL OFFICE  (Continued) U003160861
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          NFAComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28504RP City,St,Zip:
                                   1910 YORK STREETRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   MICHAEL ALBAINContact Person:
                                   MICHAEL ALBAINCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2669 -77.5822Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          182CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          05/26/1998NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          11/17/2000Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          02/10/1998Cleanup:
          02/10/1998Date Occur:
          03/27/1998Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          18570Incident Number:
          WA-1593UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

1912 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster G
0.362 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDKINSTON, NC  28501
ENE LUST TRUST619 HERITAGE STREET    N/A
G27 LUSTALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY #1 S103130441
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18570Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 1000003rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 18570Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   2000-11-17 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2000-11-29 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   Min_SoilSource Code:
                                   Q26PRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   25 Minute Quad:
                                   47#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1999-05-13 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   50LSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   MICHAEL ALBAINOwner/Operator:
                                   5030/3550, 8260 & 8270; NO GW SAMPLES; NO FREE PRODUCT
                                   550 GAL HEATING OIL UST CLOSED BY REMOVAL; TPH-7603 PPM BY EPADescription Of Incident:
                                   1998-05-12 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1998-02-10 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   18570Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:

ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY #1  (Continued) S103130441
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               11/17/2000Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               11/29/2000Last Modified:
               18570Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Q26P5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Soil SamplesSamples Include:
OtherSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
5/13/1999Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
50LSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
NONEQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
HEATING OILMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28504-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
1910 YORK STREETOperator Address:
MICHAEL ALBAINOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
MICHAEL  ALBAINOperator:
5030/3550, 8260 & 8270; NO GW SAMPLES; NO FREE PRODUCT
550 GAL HEATING OIL UST CLOSED BY REMOVAL; TPH-7603 PPM BY EPAIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
5/12/1998Submit Date:
2/10/1998Date Occurred:

ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY #1  (Continued) S103130441
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          MADEP CONCENTRATIONS VERY HIGH (FP) - MAY BE DUE TO ELEVATED WATERComments:
                                   LENOIRRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   809 LAROQUE AVENUERP Address:
                                   2525232078Telephone:
                                   JOHN HOODContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.1616 -77.3546Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          4062Reel Num:
          267CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          06/06/2005LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          CFSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          06/27/2005Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          04/25/2002Cleanup:
          04/25/2002Date Occur:
          06/19/2002Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          24409Incident Number:
          WA-2219UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2049 ft.
0.388 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDKINSTON, NC  28501
NW LUST TRUST809 LAROQUE AVENUE    N/A
28 LUSTHOOD RESIDENCE (JOHN) S105516842
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24409Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 24409Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2005-06-27 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   EUst Number:
                                   ESource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   2002-07-18 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   USite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   JOHN HOODOwner/Operator:
                                   ONE 280 GALLON UST REMOVED.  AMT OF RELEASE UNKNOWN.Description Of Incident:
                                   2002-07-18 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2002-04-25 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   24409Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          TABLE

HOOD RESIDENCE (JOHN)  (Continued) S105516842
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               7/18/2002Last Modified:
               24409Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.3544444444444Longitude Decimal:
               35.1613888888889Latitude Decimal:
               772116Longitude Number:
               350941Latitude Number:
               -77.35444444Longitude:
               35.16138888Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
7/18/2002Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
USite Priority:
IRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
809 LAROQUE AVENUEOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
2525232078Contact Phone:
JOHN HOODOperator:
ONE 280 GALLON UST REMOVED.  AMT OF RELEASE UNKNOWN.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
7/18/2002Submit Date:
4/25/2002Date Occurred:

HOOD RESIDENCE (JOHN)  (Continued) S105516842
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          HOME HEATING OIL TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL. SS RESULTS SHOW CONTAMINATIONComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28504RP City,St,Zip:
                                   904 CAREY ROADRP Address:
                                   2525234579Telephone:
                                   ANNA HARPER POAContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   CCSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2710 -77.5952Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          03/08/2006Cleanup:
          03/08/2006Date Occur:
          07/25/2006Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31641Incident Number:
          WA-26445UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2065 ft.
0.391 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
47 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28504
NNW LUST TRUST904 CAREY ROAD    N/A
29 LUSTTAYLOR RESIDENCE (ELIZABETH) S108074380
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Noncommercial; 100% eligible; $0 deductible.[CGS 04/09/07]Site Note:
                 31641Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   550-Gallon Home Heating Oil Tank Closure/RemovalDescription Of Incident:
                                   2006-07-25 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2006-03-08 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31641Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          2L. LOW RANK. STOP FUND SAR LETTER SENT 3/
          2/1/2007. LSA REC’D 2/26/2007. SOIL EXCEEDS RES. MSCC. GW LESS THAN
          ABOVE S-GW AND RESIDENTIAL MSCC. REQUEST LSA. (CCS, 8/3/06) NOV SENT

TAYLOR RESIDENCE (ELIZABETH)  (Continued) S108074380
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6mvv64lQmVeQvXYVvomY3bDY4tSclgXsQ3RwAn3gVWMseUqaQXdV4mLjXozFYXiNVMmR3SWEo1MfmakUYX6E4gIvb9A1D6lEYRIO4hOxtMrKSGXUcqtFAj0wgF1BXF4Zs5Yy9C4j3THERDmgw.lvBFWcnK6X3dDJgjzf6KAEm5Nvvd.MvnYa3EPT4uE8lt9eQtHw97z8VoRxeagZQUnd4Z9tXufoYoI1VCwl5TluowGZmCXgYQA350Y6b0JVDrE6Ydwk4sSQt14USrHqcA6y4NlfgCDPXGE0svHq8O.X3CWNRofZwXSR6JjxmMY1vMdGvHR34wOZ4MQ6lkJsQ.503NYSVl6fe9vIQ1sQ75rpX5lYYEgNVgvj7nFeoaC1mwxHYpHcABJQb5a6DALHYYlACm65tfqwSJJCcbxH33rjg.Q6X5mlsptI6nkm3VDLR7VGw6XYAUfwnKH.3dWSgfiN20n6WnbOMndZsL7k5JoVUQCHqWsCaG8EviTVXtDydMWJVTRC6F66mR8Sv.QlvyEV441Q4AgRlwElQXsT3PhJV96oeCXbQprmVlCAXqZaYj4WVoyw4wJYoHCvmvMQYYog3k5tbHlODPRjYpnqBWMgtd8CSvfIcMnT3JQHg4ygXulAsfutAjsg3wsgRRhhwLqU76PMnLrq3Glzgv.f61WhWIm5MaPkspHZBck7UgURqE9AaDqw3..7XlBTd19OVRUv3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6mvv64lQmVeQvXYVvomY3bDY4tSclgXsQ3RwAn3gVWMseUqaQXdV4mLjXozFYXiNVMmR3SWEo1MfmakUYX6E4gIvb9A1D6lEYRIO4hOxtMrKSGXUcqtFAj0wgF1BXF4Zs5Yy9C4j3THERDmgw.lvBFWcnK6X3dDJgjzf6KAEm5Nvvd.MvnYa3EPT4uE8lt9eQtHw97z8VoRxeagZQUnd4Z9tXufoYoI1VCwl5TluowGZmCXgYQA350Y6b0JVDrE6Ydwk4sSQt14USrHqcA6y4NlfgCDPXGE0svHq8O.X3CWNRofZwXSR6JjxmMY1vMdGvHR34wOZ4MQ6lkJsQ.503NYSVl6fe9vIQ1sQ75rpX5lYYEgNVgvj7nFeoaC1mwxHYpHcABJQb5a6DALHYYlACm65tfqwSJJCcbxH33rjg.Q6X5mlsptI6nkm3VDLR7VGw6XYAUfwnKH.3dWSgfiN20n6WnbOMndZsL7k5JoVUQCHqWsCaG8EviTVXtDydMWJVTRC6F66mR8Sv.QlvyEV441Q4AgRlwElQXsT3PhJV96oeCXbQprmVlCAXqZaYj4WVoyw4wJYoHCvmvMQYYog3k5tbHlODPRjYpnqBWMgtd8CSvfIcMnT3JQHg4ygXulAsfutAjsg3wsgRRhhwLqU76PMnLrq3Glzgv.f61WhWIm5MaPkspHZBck7UgURqE9AaDqw3..7XlBTd19OVRUv3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          TANK CLOSED IN PLACE-FILLED WITH CONCRETE--Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   900 PERRY PARK DRIVERP Address:
                                   2525275688Telephone:
                                   MR. AND MRS. GLENN CHERRYContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2719 -77.5919Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          4062Reel Num:
          267CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          08/24/2005LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Industrial/CommercialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          09/23/2005Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          10/12/2004Cleanup:
          10/12/2004Date Occur:
          12/29/2004Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          31400Incident Number:
          WA-26138UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2129 ft.
0.403 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
56 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDKINSTON, NC  28501
North LUST TRUST900 PERRY PARK DRIVE    N/A
30 LUSTCHERRY RESIDENCE (GLENN) S106799754
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

10/12/2004Date Occurred:
31400Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:

IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Noncommercial.100% eligible. 0 deductible.Site Note:
                 31400Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   2005-01-07 00:00:00NORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2005-09-23 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   1Ust Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2004-12-29 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2004-10-12 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31400Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:

CHERRY RESIDENCE (GLENN)  (Continued) S106799754
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6mvv64lQmVeQvXYVvomY3bDY4tSclgXsQ3RwAn3gVWMseUqaQXdV4mLjXozFYXiNVMmR3SWEo1MfmakUYX6E4gIvb9A1D6lEYRIO4hOxtMrKSGXUcqtFAj0wgF1BXF4Zs5Yy9C4j3THERDmgw.lvBFWcnK6X3dDJgjzf6KAEm5Nvvd.MvnYa3EPT4uE8lt9eQtHw97z8VoRxeagZQUnd4Z9tXufoYoI1VCwl5TluowGZmCXgYQA350Y6b0JVDrE6Ydwk4sSQt14USrHqcA6y4NlfgCDPXGE0svHq8O.X3CWNRofZwXSR6JjxmMY1vMdGvHR34wOZ4MQ6lkJsQ.503NYSVl6fe9vIQ1sQ75rpX5lYYEgNVgvj7nFeoaC1mwxHYpHcABJQb5a6DALHYYlACm65tfqwSJJCcbxH33rjg.Q6X5mlsptI6nkm3VDLR7VGw6XYAUfwnKH.3dWSgfiN20n6WnbOMndZsL7k5JoVUQCHqWsCaG8EviTVXtDydMWJVTRC6F66mR8Sv.QlvyEV441Q4AgRlwElQXsT3PhJV96oeCXbQprmVlCAXqZaYj4WVoyw4wJYoHCvmvMQYYog3k5tbHlODPRjYpnq9WMgtd8CSvfIcMnTAJQHg4ygXulAsfutCjsg3wsgRRhhwLqUC6PMnLrq3Glzgv.fA1WhWIm5MaPkspHZ8ck7UgURqE9AaDqw7..7XlBTd19OVRUv3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6mvv64lQmVeQvXYVvomY3bDY4tSclgXsQ3RwAn3gVWMseUqaQXdV4mLjXozFYXiNVMmR3SWEo1MfmakUYX6E4gIvb9A1D6lEYRIO4hOxtMrKSGXUcqtFAj0wgF1BXF4Zs5Yy9C4j3THERDmgw.lvBFWcnK6X3dDJgjzf6KAEm5Nvvd.MvnYa3EPT4uE8lt9eQtHw97z8VoRxeagZQUnd4Z9tXufoYoI1VCwl5TluowGZmCXgYQA350Y6b0JVDrE6Ydwk4sSQt14USrHqcA6y4NlfgCDPXGE0svHq8O.X3CWNRofZwXSR6JjxmMY1vMdGvHR34wOZ4MQ6lkJsQ.503NYSVl6fe9vIQ1sQ75rpX5lYYEgNVgvj7nFeoaC1mwxHYpHcABJQb5a6DALHYYlACm65tfqwSJJCcbxH33rjg.Q6X5mlsptI6nkm3VDLR7VGw6XYAUfwnKH.3dWSgfiN20n6WnbOMndZsL7k5JoVUQCHqWsCaG8EviTVXtDydMWJVTRC6F66mR8Sv.QlvyEV441Q4AgRlwElQXsT3PhJV96oeCXbQprmVlCAXqZaYj4WVoyw4wJYoHCvmvMQYYog3k5tbHlODPRjYpnq9WMgtd8CSvfIcMnTAJQHg4ygXulAsfutCjsg3wsgRRhhwLqUC6PMnLrq3Glzgv.fA1WhWIm5MaPkspHZ8ck7UgURqE9AaDqw7..7XlBTd19OVRUv3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               1/7/2005NORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               9/23/2005Last Modified:
               31400Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.5916666666667Longitude Decimal:
               35.2716666666667Latitude Decimal:
               773530Longitude Number:
               351618Latitude Number:
               -77.59166666Longitude:
               35.27166666Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
UnknownRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
900 PERRY PARK DRIVEOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
2525275688Contact Phone:
MR. AND MRS. GLENN CHERRYOperator:
Not reportedIncident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
12/29/2004Submit Date:

CHERRY RESIDENCE (GLENN)  (Continued) S106799754
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          additional soil excavation approved 5/3/11. JSB///2 RELEASE AREAS. 1Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   CHARLOTTE, NC 28211RP City,St,Zip:
                                   6525 MORRISON BLVD. STE 402RP Address:
                                   7043664608Telephone:
                                   CAROL JONES VAN BURENContact Person:
                                   VAN BUREN LAW, PLLCCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2684 -77.5828Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          512CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          09/10/2010LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   BOTHCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   BTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          07/12/2011Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          06/10/2010Cleanup:
          06/10/2010Date Occur:
          06/30/2010Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          38094Incident Number:
          WA-26920UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2233 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.423 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
ENE LUST TRUST200 WEST VERNON AVENUE    N/A
H31 LUSTHARDEE’S PROPERTY S110493004
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 20000Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 0.80000000000000004Commercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 deductible). [CGS 2/6/12]
                 ($20,000 deductible; 100% eligible for costs that exceed the $20,000
                 deductible). The remaining 80% of approved costs are Commercial Fund
                 20% of approved costs are Noncommercial Fund (100% eligible; $0Site Note:
                 38094Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   7Cause:
                                   3Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   8Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   PURE OIL FACILITYDescription Of Incident:
                                   2010-06-30 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2010-06-14 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   38094Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          NFA ISSUED 7/12/2011.; SENT FOR ARCHIVING AUGUST 2013;
          THE AREA OF THE FORMER GAS STATION. GW EXCEEDS 2L IN BOTH AREAS. NRP,
          THE 1960s. SOIL EXCEEDING RES. MSCCS REMAINS ALONG N. HERITAGE ST. IN
          INVOLVING A FORMER GAS STATION WHICH OPERATED IN THE 1920s THROUGH
          INVOLVING A RESIDENTIAL HEATING OIL UST USED PRE 1960s AND 1

HARDEE’S PROPERTY  (Continued) S110493004
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

HARDEE’S PROPERTY  (Continued) S110493004

                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   MR. JUSTIN STOUTContact Person:
                                   NEUSE REGIONAL LIBRARYCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2661 -77.5820Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          554CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          12/16/2011LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          12/13/2011Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          01/26/2006Cleanup:
          01/26/2006Date Occur:
          09/15/2006Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          UnknownSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31673Incident Number:
          WA-26475UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2308 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster I
0.437 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  27401
East 510 NORTH QUEEN STREET    N/A
I32 LUSTLENOIR COUNTY LIBRARY ADDITION (KINSTON) S108231304

TC4479037.2s   Page 93

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6mvv64lQmVeQvXYVvomY3bDY4tSclgXsQ3RwAn3gVWMseUqaQXdV4mLjXozFYXiNVMmR3SWEo1MfmakUYX6E4gIvb9A1D6lEYRIO4hOxtMrKSGXUcqtFAj0wgF1BXF4Zs5Yy9C4j3THERDmgw.lvBFWcnK6X3dDJgjzf6KAEm5Nvvd.MvnYa3EPT4uE8lt9eQtHw97z8VoRxeagZQUnd4Z9tXufoYoI1VCwl5TluowGZmCXgYQA350Y6b0JVDrE6Ydwk4sSQt14USrHqcA6y4NlfgCDPXGE0svHq8O.X3CWNRofZwXSR6JjxmMY1vMdGvHR34wOZ4MQ6lkJsQ.503NYSVl6fe9vIQ1sQ75rpX5lYYEgNVgvj7nFeoaC1mwxHYpHcABJQb5a6DALHYYlACm65tfqwSJJCcbxH33rjg.Q6X5mlsptI6nkm3VDLR7VGw6XYAUfwnKH.3dWSgfiN20n6WnbOMndZsL7k5JoVUQCHqWsCaG8EviTVXtDydMWJVTRC6F66mR8Sv.QlvyEV441Q4AgRlwElQXsT3PhJV96oeCXbQprmVlCAXqZaYj4WVoyw4wJYoHCvmvMQYYog4k5tbHlODPRjYpnq3WMgtd8CSvfIcMnT7JQHg4ygXulAsfutCjsg3wsgRRhhwLqU66PMnLrq3Glzgv.f31WhWIm5MaPkspHZ3ck7UgURqE9AaDqw7..7XlBTd19OVRUv3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6mvv64lQmVeQvXYVvomY3bDY4tSclgXsQ3RwAn3gVWMseUqaQXdV4mLjXozFYXiNVMmR3SWEo1MfmakUYX6E4gIvb9A1D6lEYRIO4hOxtMrKSGXUcqtFAj0wgF1BXF4Zs5Yy9C4j3THERDmgw.lvBFWcnK6X3dDJgjzf6KAEm5Nvvd.MvnYa3EPT4uE8lt9eQtHw97z8VoRxeagZQUnd4Z9tXufoYoI1VCwl5TluowGZmCXgYQA350Y6b0JVDrE6Ydwk4sSQt14USrHqcA6y4NlfgCDPXGE0svHq8O.X3CWNRofZwXSR6JjxmMY1vMdGvHR34wOZ4MQ6lkJsQ.503NYSVl6fe9vIQ1sQ75rpX5lYYEgNVgvj7nFeoaC1mwxHYpHcABJQb5a6DALHYYlACm65tfqwSJJCcbxH33rjg.Q6X5mlsptI6nkm3VDLR7VGw6XYAUfwnKH.3dWSgfiN20n6WnbOMndZsL7k5JoVUQCHqWsCaG8EviTVXtDydMWJVTRC6F66mR8Sv.QlvyEV441Q4AgRlwElQXsT3PhJV96oeCXbQprmVlCAXqZaYj4WVoyw4wJYoHCvmvMQYYog4k5tbHlODPRjYpnq3WMgtd8CSvfIcMnT7JQHg4ygXulAsfutCjsg3wsgRRhhwLqU66PMnLrq3Glzgv.f31WhWIm5MaPkspHZ3ck7UgURqE9AaDqw7..7XlBTd19OVRUv3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2011-12-13 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   4Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   8Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   1Operation Type:
                                   6Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2006-09-15 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2006-01-26 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31673Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          3/12/2007. CCS; SENT FOR ARCHIVING DECEMBER 2014;
          NEED SOIL MANIFEST BEFORE GRANTING NFA. SPOKE WITH CONSULTANTComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   510 N. QUEEN ST.RP Address:

LENOIR COUNTY LIBRARY ADDITION (KINSTON)  (Continued) S108231304

          01/26/1994Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          11564Incident Number:
          WA-872UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2315 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster J
0.438 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
43 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
East IMD604 N. QUEEN ST.    N/A
J33 LUSTFIRST AMER. FED. SAVINGS-QUEEN S101573394
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   5/ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   SUSIE BROWNOwner/Operator:
                                   UPON REMOVAL OF UST, SOIL ANALYSES CONTAINED TPH ABOVE STANDARDS.Description Of Incident:
                                   1994-01-26 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1994-01-19 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   11564Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          UPON REMOVAL OF UST, SOIL ANALYSES CONTAINED TPH ABOVE STANDARDS.Comments:
                                   LENOIRP County:
                                   GREENSBORO, NC 27407RP City,St,Zip:
                                   4411 WEST MARKET STREETRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   SUSIE BROWNContact Person:
                                   1’ST AMERICAN FED SAVINGS BANKCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.6599 -77.0247Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          181CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          5/ESite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          03/28/1996Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          01/19/1994Cleanup:
          01/19/1994Date Occur:

FIRST AMER. FED. SAVINGS-QUEEN  (Continued) S101573394
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:
5/ESite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
HEATING OILMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
GREENSBORO, NC 27407-Oper City,St,Zip:
GREENSBOROOperator City:
4411 WEST MARKET STREETOperator Address:
1’ST AMERICAN FED SAVINGS BANKOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
SUSIE BROWNOperator:
UPON REMOVAL OF UST, SOIL ANALYSES CONTAINED TPH ABOVE STANDARDS.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
1/26/1994Submit Date:
1/19/1994Date Occurred:
11564Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   1996-03-28 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1996-04-11 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   Min_SoilSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:

FIRST AMER. FED. SAVINGS-QUEEN  (Continued) S101573394
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               3/28/1996Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               4/11/1996Last Modified:
               11564Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.0244444444444Longitude Decimal:
               35.66Latitude Decimal:
               770128Longitude Number:
               353936Latitude Number:
               -77.02444444Longitude:
               35.66Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:

FIRST AMER. FED. SAVINGS-QUEEN  (Continued) S101573394

          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          03/11/2015Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          12/05/2014Cleanup:
          12/05/2014Date Occur:
          12/09/2014Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   SLContamination Type:
          38537Incident Number:
          WA-27361UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2349 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster I
0.445 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
42 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
East 511 N. QUEEN STREET    N/A
I34 LUSTKINSTON TOWERS S117411710
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2015-03-11 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   3Cause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   550 GALLON DIESEL USTDescription Of Incident:
                                   2014-12-09 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2014-12-05 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   38537Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          OVEREXCAVATION APPROVALComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28502RP City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 697RP Address:
                                   2525231195Telephone:
                                   RHONDA ABBOTT, EX. DIR.Contact Person:
                                   KINSTON HOUSING AUTHORITYCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   CCSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2654 -77.5804Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:

KINSTON TOWERS  (Continued) S117411710
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:

KINSTON TOWERS  (Continued) S117411710

          35.2727 -77.5855Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   URisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          2001-12-27 00:00:00Closure Request:
          11/15/2001Cleanup:
          12/01/1999Date Occur:
          03/02/2000Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          21500Incident Number:
          WA-1855UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2349 ft.
0.445 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
55 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDKINSTON, NC  28504
NNE LUST TRUST1007/1009 COLLEGE STREET    N/A
35 LUSTBRADSHAW PROPERTY S104483330
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 21500Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   ResponseIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   MIN_SOILSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   2000-03-29 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   8Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   E L BRADSHAWOwner/Operator:
                                   SOIL SAMPLES INDICATE RELEASE HAS OCCURRED
                                   TWO 550 GALLON HEATING OIL TANKS REMOVED FROM PROPERTIES  ANALYSIS OFDescription Of Incident:
                                   2000-03-29 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1999-12-01 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   21500Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          CLEANUP REPORT.
          COMMENTS. NRP ISSUED 1/2/2002 FOR GW ONLY. SOIL WAS CLEAN AFTER SOIL
          APPROVED 9/28/2001 B/C RESIEVED COPIESOF PUBLIC NOTICE WITH NO
          SAR DUE 1/15/01.SAR soil removal for public notice 5/29/2001. SARComments:
                                   LENOIRRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28504RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2210 STALLINGS DRIVERP Address:
                                   2525220405Telephone:
                                   E.L. BRADSHAW, JR.Contact Person:
                                   NONECompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   BDSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:

BRADSHAW PROPERTY  (Continued) S104483330
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               21500Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               NODGPS:
               77.5855555555556Longitude Decimal:
               35.2727777777778Latitude Decimal:
               773508Longitude Number:
               351622Latitude Number:
               -77.58555555Longitude:
               35.27277777Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
3/29/2000Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
UnknownRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
8Location:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
HEATING OILMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28504-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
2210 STALLINGS DRIVEOperator Address:
NONEOwner Company:
2525220405Contact Phone:
E.L. BRADSHAW, JR.Operator:
SOIL SAMPLES INDICATE RELEASE HAS OCCURRED
TWO 550 GALLON HEATING OIL TANKS REMOVED FROM PROPERTIES  ANALYSIS OFIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
3/29/2000Submit Date:
12/1/1999Date Occurred:
21500Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:

BRADSHAW PROPERTY  (Continued) S104483330

TC4479037.2s   Page 101

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Pxh6xVlPlcgx7Ajhxuh3ildxromVFH1lPi4ARJClBYccTI.gRw94t9n75CGAxDxj0i33Xi7xQPKubQmhTix4XGbiPQ1lT7CdfZk4wtHrrAYorqBm8gGAlvHFnRsHYHc1C5M9kHIPCIViujM4u1BBqLfRZMUJ9BGCGG66cIoPLU0xqy7h9Og3kZ1xitIVtWKl0y49HkmlRPbcuF5guhe4gv677J.AEFzjRsQ5CTyxVMvuplFhgi35bLjiEHrlnx7drGj4h7irGqOoZawmEu34XXUF5h1H8pa173Y8CfiPq1riUJF4hHy6xL1PURqxmPnhWUY4A1ExsOBVMnwlnaB3aCdlJXOcprNgtQ.7AVg74OEA7gGji6670SwxZH8uxeihnrNAoDkilUplZV7dGCNCX9prZGbowjnmZFZ3XUPFkmEHW4J1fuH6yb6PRwAisxj4RMOAY8IRkroJ.xfCayg2THBB4UeYeHWcprI5Q9kTBqzIAo1.eJxvFdBR3D3wCXM9ND66NyqPz0IxQashYpJ48JwxXNTVYxMl9yc3sV5lCM6ces5gMJPVpTZ7QKAA9JCj59r4gl5xeSBunXvhucm3EmHiksTlLK8dUsP7qDirzygotcKm9Ti77AIFAjfHLG91LeXB5uFPpReibDb4JyU6Hd7RBeAJEeqCltz6JcABt4uYXdicBnI6AwkT4vVItfp.AvT3iouRiQowCyk9XZC3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6Pxh6xVlPlcgx7Ajhxuh3ildxromVFH1lPi4ARJClBYccTI.gRw94t9n75CGAxDxj0i33Xi7xQPKubQmhTix4XGbiPQ1lT7CdfZk4wtHrrAYorqBm8gGAlvHFnRsHYHc1C5M9kHIPCIViujM4u1BBqLfRZMUJ9BGCGG66cIoPLU0xqy7h9Og3kZ1xitIVtWKl0y49HkmlRPbcuF5guhe4gv677J.AEFzjRsQ5CTyxVMvuplFhgi35bLjiEHrlnx7drGj4h7irGqOoZawmEu34XXUF5h1H8pa173Y8CfiPq1riUJF4hHy6xL1PURqxmPnhWUY4A1ExsOBVMnwlnaB3aCdlJXOcprNgtQ.7AVg74OEA7gGji6670SwxZH8uxeihnrNAoDkilUplZV7dGCNCX9prZGbowjnmZFZ3XUPFkmEHW4J1fuH6yb6PRwAisxj4RMOAY8IRkroJ.xfCayg2THBB4UeYeHWcprI5Q9kTBqzIAo1.eJxvFdBR3D3wCXM9ND66NyqPz0IxQashYpJ48JwxXNTVYxMl9yc3sV5lCM6ces5gMJPVpTZ7QKAA9JCj59r4gl5xeSBunXvhucm3EmHiksTlLK8dUsP7qDirzygotcKm9Ti77AIFAjfHLG91LeXB5uFPpReibDb4JyU6Hd7RBeAJEeqCltz6JcABt4uYXdicBnI6AwkT4vVItfp.AvT3iouRiQowCyk9XZC3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:

BRADSHAW PROPERTY  (Continued) S104483330

          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          181CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          05/01/1992Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          04/01/1992Cleanup:
          04/01/1992Date Occur:
          04/01/1992Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Dredge SpoilSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          9241Incident Number:
          WA-637UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2352 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.445 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
43 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
ENE IMDAIRPORT RD    N/A
H36 LUSTWEST CORPORATION S103131089
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

10/20/1992Submit Date:
4/1/1992Date Occurred:
9241Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   1992-10-15 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1992-05-01 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   Min_SoilSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   5Type:
                                   5Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   ROGER BROWNOwner/Operator:
                                   UST OVERFLOWDescription Of Incident:
                                   1992-10-20 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1992-04-01 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   9241Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          FILE LOCATED IN CLOSED OUT FILES IN STORE ROOMComments:
                                   LENOIRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 1480RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   ROGER BROWNContact Person:
                                   WEST CORPCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2690 -77.5825Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:

WEST CORPORATION  (Continued) S103131089
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               10/15/1992Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               2/3/1993Last Modified:
               9241Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
IndustrialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Dredge SpoilSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
HYDRAULIC FLUIDMaterial:
IndustrialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
PO BOX 1480Operator Address:
WEST CORPOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
ROGER BROWNOperator:
UST OVERFLOWIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:

WEST CORPORATION  (Continued) S103131089
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          CAP ADDENDUM RECEIVED 6/22/2000 AND APPROVED 7/18/2000; NEW RELEASEComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   NORCROSS, GA 30092RP City,St,Zip:
                                   3200 POINTE PARKWAY, SUITE 150RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   PHIL NEWTONContact Person:
                                   EMRO MARKETING/SPEEDWAY SUPERACompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2583 -77.6111Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          4062Reel Num:
          268CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          05/05/2003LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          180DSite Priority:
          07/08/1992NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   biospargingCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   HRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Soil to GroundwaterLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          12/15/2004Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          06/03/1992Cleanup:
          06/03/1992Date Occur:
          06/03/1992Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          8341Incident Number:
          WA-559UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2367 ft.
0.448 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
37 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
SE IMDPINK HILL ROAD (HWY 11)    N/A
37 LUSTEMRO 218 / SPEEDWAY 218 S101523617
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
NORCROSS, GA 30092-Oper City,St,Zip:
NORCROSSOperator City:
3200 POINTE PARKWAY, SUITE 150Operator Address:
EMRO MARKETING/SPEEDWAY SUPERAOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
PHIL NEWTONOperator:
INVESTIGATION BY DEM FOUND RELEASES DUE TO OVERFILLS/SPILLS.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
7/5/1992Submit Date:
6/3/1992Date Occurred:
8341Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2004-12-15 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1999-08-19 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   210HSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   CHRIS   SCHIMMELOwner/Operator:
                                   INVESTIGATION BY DEM FOUND RELEASES DUE TO OVERFILLS/SPILLS.Description Of Incident:
                                   1992-07-05 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1992-06-03 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   8341Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          DISCOVERED 08/03/00 - SAR DUE 12/31/00

EMRO 218 / SPEEDWAY 218  (Continued) S101523617
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               8341Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               80.9Longitude Decimal:
               36.275Latitude Decimal:
               805400Longitude Number:
               361630Latitude Number:
               -80.9Longitude:
               36.275Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
8/19/1999Priority Update:
HPriority Code:
210HSite Priority:
HRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:

EMRO 218 / SPEEDWAY 218  (Continued) S101523617

          Not reportedClosure Request:
          01/21/1994Cleanup:
          01/21/1994Date Occur:
          02/28/1994Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          11835Incident Number:
          WA-904UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2374 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
0.450 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
40 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28502
NW IMD1302 WEST VERNON AVENUE    N/A
K38 LUSTP & K AUTOMOTIVE S101524560
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-09-28 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   COSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   BILL   REIDOwner/Operator:
                                   ANALYSES.
                                   UPON REMOVAL OF 7 USTS, SOIL AND GW CONTAM. WAS CONFIRMED BY LABDescription Of Incident:
                                   1994-03-08 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1994-01-19 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   11835Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          SENT TO CO 3/22/06Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   NCRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Not reportedContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   STFRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2695 -77.5991Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          110/ESite Priority:
          03/04/1994NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/13/1998Close Out:

P & K AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) S101524560
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

CPriority Code:
COSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 3:
Not reportedQty Lost:
WASTE OILMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
FUEL OILMaterial:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
NCOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
ANALYSES.
UPON REMOVAL OF 7 USTS, SOIL AND GW CONTAM. WAS CONFIRMED BY LABIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
3/8/1994Submit Date:
1/21/1994Date Occurred:
11835Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   1998-08-14 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1999-02-15 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Q27SRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:

P & K AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) S101524560
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               8/14/1998Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               2/15/1999Last Modified:
               11835Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Q27S5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
STFDem Contact:
9/28/1998Priority Update:

P & K AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) S101524560

          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          11/02/1992Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          04/29/1992Cleanup:
          04/29/1992Date Occur:
          06/08/1992Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          8160Incident Number:
          WA-538UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2381 ft.
0.451 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
40 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
WNW IMD1407 W. WASHINGTON ST.    N/A
39 LUSTKINSTON CITY SCHOOL S101523575
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   4Operation Type:
                                   1Ownership:
                                   JIMMY WILLIAMSOwner/Operator:
                                   CLOSURE REPORT CONFIRMED SOIL CONTAMINATIONDescription Of Incident:
                                   1992-06-08 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1992-04-29 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   8160Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          CLOSURE REPORT CONFIRMED SOIL CONTAMINATIONComments:
                                   LENOIRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   1407 W. WASHINGTON ST.RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   JIMMY WILLIAMSContact Person:
                                   KINSTON CITY SCHOOLSCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.7141 -77.6083Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          181CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:

KINSTON CITY SCHOOL  (Continued) S101523575
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               8160Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.6080555555556Longitude Decimal:
               35.7138888888889Latitude Decimal:
               773629Longitude Number:
               354250Latitude Number:
               -77.60805555Longitude:
               35.71388888Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
Educational/ReligiousOperation:
MunicipalOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
1407 W. WASHINGTON ST.Operator Address:
KINSTON CITY SCHOOLSOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
JIMMY WILLIAMSOperator:
CLOSURE REPORT CONFIRMED SOIL CONTAMINATIONIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
6/8/1992Submit Date:
4/29/1992Date Occurred:
8160Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   1992-11-02 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1992-12-09 00:00:00Last Modified:

KINSTON CITY SCHOOL  (Continued) S101523575
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               11/2/1992Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               12/9/1992Last Modified:

KINSTON CITY SCHOOL  (Continued) S101523575

          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          182CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          11/12/2002LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          11/21/2002Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          01/15/2002Cleanup:
          01/15/2002Date Occur:
          02/05/2002Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          23931Incident Number:
          WA-26257UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2407 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
41 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
ESE IMD327 NORTH QUEEN STREET    N/A
L40 LUSTPRIDE OF KINSTON S105425573
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IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2002-11-21 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   DUst Number:
                                   DSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   S5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   2002-02-14 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   USite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   1Ownership:
                                   TERAH ARCHIEOwner/Operator:
                                   PRODUCT
                                   BELOW REGULATORY LEVEL.  NO NO.2 FUEL OIL - NO GW WAS RESENT - NO FREE
                                   SOIL SAMPLES FROM UST CLOSURE DETECTED DIESEL RANGE ORGANIC COMPOUNDSDescription Of Incident:
                                   2002-02-13 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2002-01-15 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   23931Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   311 NORTH QUEEN ST.RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   MS. TERAH ARCHIEContact Person:
                                   PRIDE OF KINSTON, INC.Company:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2637 -77.5809Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:

PRIDE OF KINSTON  (Continued) S105425573
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               2/13/2002Last Modified:
               23931Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               77.5808333333333Longitude Decimal:
               35.2636111111111Latitude Decimal:
               773451Longitude Number:
               351549Latitude Number:
               -77.58083333Longitude:
               35.26361111Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
SSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
2/14/2002Priority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
USite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
MunicipalOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
311 NORTH QUEEN ST.Operator Address:
PRIDE OF KINSTON, INC.Owner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
MS. TERAH ARCHIEOperator:
PRODUCT
BELOW REGULATORY LEVEL.  NO NO.2 FUEL OIL - NO GW WAS RESENT - NO FREE
SOIL SAMPLES FROM UST CLOSURE DETECTED DIESEL RANGE ORGANIC COMPOUNDSIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
2/13/2002Submit Date:
1/15/2002Date Occurred:
23931Facility ID:
WASRegion:

PRIDE OF KINSTON  (Continued) S105425573
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          NFA issued 10/27/03 and a footnote was included regarding groundwaterComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28503RP City,St,Zip:
                                   PO BOX 1518RP Address:
                                   2525276100Telephone:
                                   THOMAS CLARKContact Person:
                                   CIC FINANCIALCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2668 -77.5806Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          554CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          01/25/2013LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          10/27/2003Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          04/07/2003Cleanup:
          04/07/2003Date Occur:
          06/26/2003Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31135Incident Number:
          WA-24670UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2409 ft.
0.456 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
43 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDKINSTON, NC  28503
East LUST TRUST605 NORTH QUEEN STREET    N/A
41 LUSTCIC FINANCIAL S105896040
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WASRegion:
IMD:

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 1000003rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Not reportedSite Note:
                 31135Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2003-10-27 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   EUst Number:
                                   ESource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   8Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2003-06-30 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2003-04-07 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31135Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          pages 245-246; nrp gw; SENT FOR ARCHIVING DECEMBER 2014;
          contamination exceeding 2L standards by a factor of 1.29; book 576;

CIC FINANCIAL  (Continued) S105896040
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XyU6qF6XWaxyDHyU5YJ3KKiqMBxFnXh6GygAaahWLEMavjQxLGn4.xrDMPmHrC4yge936t.5pRVYcaYJQrf4sDHKgA0KJThiQM54BtbMMUGBxArxuSHAHJ6nMqZXKUghKck9H.rGvpmychWgKovBRdFaJ8yaB9DhoY36uPuXbbby4PrU0jI3kjbq34SFOtW6dBD9xUQWaOEaipcxL694oEJDqxiH7gwyBna5Oe15ZzlYSzKJwjZ5B9NKvEhKD99iaZF4.mzMVcIBHs0xmi94hoonThgXVvchJLk8UKQGx5LydQQgr6.67wbXcrByggoUm3X4sAsqNqFFUlW646r3JrIWOzbaUJTxERZ7j83DZWPH.geyEIy7Ggj5ZMFYzM9JGQ8AQ83KRsYKUAwiy7bCHBZM.gGBYdux4Wq3Wc5ny8MXRssh0uF6gTwGsA.ycPggIgkA56eaeRcaNvMhVEy2RGHLMOuEVQSMp8q5.yTvRVijojtQZzAvmIrLEj9G03Qnlzz6zq7X3u9yql.U9wa4CbzqOYVF9BT6k4m3MKrWEcPa6j5xtk1VQFyD.5lH6YMyMKI4RC850EuY9hQJFQO3FzCKDU4KmCXi9xy8A4lMrIfBNapxQ9xBwuInGzeXGG9hVvfCxxoGh.6yFj0gmbU9Sssa0Rzai.Ahblo35DeLyMjEVLfMWm.7j8NvSN3jZgTQ7.z3RbBLA99GLJdnAAz3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6XyU6qF6XWaxyDHyU5YJ3KKiqMBxFnXh6GygAaahWLEMavjQxLGn4.xrDMPmHrC4yge936t.5pRVYcaYJQrf4sDHKgA0KJThiQM54BtbMMUGBxArxuSHAHJ6nMqZXKUghKck9H.rGvpmychWgKovBRdFaJ8yaB9DhoY36uPuXbbby4PrU0jI3kjbq34SFOtW6dBD9xUQWaOEaipcxL694oEJDqxiH7gwyBna5Oe15ZzlYSzKJwjZ5B9NKvEhKD99iaZF4.mzMVcIBHs0xmi94hoonThgXVvchJLk8UKQGx5LydQQgr6.67wbXcrByggoUm3X4sAsqNqFFUlW646r3JrIWOzbaUJTxERZ7j83DZWPH.geyEIy7Ggj5ZMFYzM9JGQ8AQ83KRsYKUAwiy7bCHBZM.gGBYdux4Wq3Wc5ny8MXRssh0uF6gTwGsA.ycPggIgkA56eaeRcaNvMhVEy2RGHLMOuEVQSMp8q5.yTvRVijojtQZzAvmIrLEj9G03Qnlzz6zq7X3u9yql.U9wa4CbzqOYVF9BT6k4m3MKrWEcPa6j5xtk1VQFyD.5lH6YMyMKI4RC850EuY9hQJFQO3FzCKDU4KmCXi9xy8A4lMrIfBNapxQ9xBwuInGzeXGG9hVvfCxxoGh.6yFj0gmbU9Sssa0Rzai.Ahblo35DeLyMjEVLfMWm.7j8NvSN3jZgTQ7.z3RbBLA99GLJdnAAz3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               6/30/2003Last Modified:
               31135Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               77.1261111111111Longitude Decimal:
               34.6908333333333Latitude Decimal:
               770734Longitude Number:
               344127Latitude Number:
               -77.12611111Longitude:
               34.69083333Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:
MRNDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
8Location:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28503-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
PO BOX 1518Operator Address:
CIC FINANCIALOwner Company:
2525276100Contact Phone:
THOMAS CLARKOperator:
Not reportedIncident Desc:
YesSoil Contam:
No Groundwater Contamination detectedGW Contam:
6/30/2003Submit Date:
4/7/2003Date Occurred:
31135Facility ID:

CIC FINANCIAL  (Continued) S105896040
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          NFA PENDING PUBLIC NOTICEComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   DALLAS, TX 752859000RP City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 659000RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   WALTER COWAN,. JR.Contact Person:
                                   J.C. PENNEY COMPANYCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2711 -77.6068Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          130Reel Num:
          157CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          65ESite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   LCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          06/29/2000Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          08/09/1991Cleanup:
          08/09/1991Date Occur:
          08/09/1991Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          7008Incident Number:
          WA-331UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2420 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.458 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
43 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
ENE IMDW. VERNON AVE. & HARDEE RD    N/A
H42 LUSTFORMER JC PENNEY SER. CTR./FIRESTONE S101523290
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Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
UnknownOwnership:
DALLAS, TX 75285-9000Oper City,St,Zip:
DALLASOperator City:
P.O. BOX 659000Operator Address:
J.C. PENNEY COMPANYOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
WALTER COWAN,. JR.Operator:
SOIL GAS SURVEY INDICATES A POTENTIAL RELEASE FROM GASOLINE USTS.Incident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
10/21/1991Submit Date:
8/9/1991Date Occurred:
7008Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   2000-06-29 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2000-07-06 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   47#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   65/ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   3Ownership:
                                   PETER   GIGLIOOwner/Operator:
                                   SOIL GAS SURVEY INDICATES A POTENTIAL RELEASE FROM GASOLINE USTS.Description Of Incident:
                                   1991-10-21 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1991-08-09 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   7008Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:

FORMER JC PENNEY SER. CTR./FIRESTONE  (Continued) S101523290
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               6/29/2000Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               7/6/2000Last Modified:
               7008Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               NODGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
OtherSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
65/ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
UrbanSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered:
Not reportedQty Lost:
WASTE OILMaterial:
NONEQty Recovered 1:

FORMER JC PENNEY SER. CTR./FIRESTONE  (Continued) S101523290

          10/12/1990Date Occur:
          04/27/1992Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          7647Incident Number:
          WA-435UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2442 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.463 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
41 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
ESE IMDQUEEN & NORTH ST/E SPRUCE ALLE    N/A
L43 LUSTCITY OF KINSTON-SPRUCE ALLEY S101574411
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                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   Not reportedOperation Type:
                                   Not reportedOwnership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   CONTAMINATION FOUND DURING UST REMOVALDescription Of Incident:
                                   1992-04-27 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1990-10-12 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   7647Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          CONTAMINATION FOUND DURING UST REMOVALComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   Not reportedRP City,St,Zip:
                                   Not reportedRP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   Not reportedContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2644 -77.5811Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          181CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          04/27/1992Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          10/12/1990Cleanup:

CITY OF KINSTON-SPRUCE ALLEY  (Continued) S101574411
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
Not reportedRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
Not reportedLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
Not reportedOperation:
Not reportedOwnership:
Not reportedOper City,St,Zip:
Not reportedOperator City:
Not reportedOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
Not reportedOperator:
CONTAMINATION FOUND DURING UST REMOVALIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
4/27/1992Submit Date:
10/12/1990Date Occurred:
7647Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   1992-04-27 00:00:00Close-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   1992-05-19 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   Min_SoilSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:

CITY OF KINSTON-SPRUCE ALLEY  (Continued) S101574411
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               4/27/1992Close-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Closed OutIncident Phase:
               5/19/1992Last Modified:
               7647Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:

CITY OF KINSTON-SPRUCE ALLEY  (Continued) S101574411

          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Well head protectionSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   HRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          12/20/2006Cleanup:
          12/20/2005Date Occur:
          09/22/2006Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31668Incident Number:
          WA-26472UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2454 ft.
0.465 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
53 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
NNW LUST TRUST1104 PERRY PARK DRIVE    N/A
44 LUSTST. JOHN RESIDENCE (EDWARD) S108231301
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                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   750 GALLON HOME HEATING OIL TANK REMOVALDescription Of Incident:
                                   2006-09-22 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2005-12-20 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31668Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          LETTER SENT 5/17/2007.
          EXCEEDS RES. MSCC, GW EXCEEDS 2L BUT LESS THAN GROSS. STOP FUNDING
          REC’D 5/10/2007. HIGH RISK ONSITE IRRIGATION WELL AT 30’, SOIL
          750 GALLON HOME HEATING OIL TANK REMOVAL. REQUEST LSA 9/28/2006. LSAComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   CHARLOTTE, NC 28230RP City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 30241RP Address:
                                   7045661097Telephone:
                                   EDWARD ST. JOHNContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2727 -77.5958Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:

ST. JOHN RESIDENCE (EDWARD)  (Continued) S108231301
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additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Noncommercial; 100% eligible; $0 deductible.[CGS 11/19/07]Site Note:
                 31668Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:

ST. JOHN RESIDENCE (EDWARD)  (Continued) S108231301

additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Noncommercial.100% eligible. 0 deductible.Site Note:
                 31299Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

2470 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster J
0.468 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  
East 108 E BLOUNT STREET    N/A
J45 LUST TRUSTNOBLE SITE S106967302

                                   GWContamination Type:
          31299Incident Number:
          WA-26015UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2470 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster J
0.468 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
East IMD108 EAST BLOUNT STREET    N/A
J46 LUSTNOBLE SITE S106520723

TC4479037.2s   Page 126

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A.G6GWwAmYD.nsgGDCw3vOGGrXeWMIrwcjJADMjmVu6YteMDFZR4cmvn78nsIAAgLaF3A4NDEU9CelKwNTN4DhxvwR0OfqBGA9Q4QOurLHTXXxYegFIAJDvMuGGIdhjrS8c9pEucer3jpfhJE5BB1SJDYNvMD79jMq.6i3zAriB.HNbGM3u3kP9GrFcWOliwFOL96F5mjNsY1t8DlUA4R.1n46QsWdtgQFj57MbDd57C5kuwgHa5Hw.v8gWOeLAGJPE4qQHrDOCXyB7eqWE4Oa8MsBKINXer07w8IVbcb8ojm46JWuW6m0gAkkz.6RLG16W46oXGtoKW6Eawq6.3WWwmwQKYAlYDZzf7oltn495sOAXgl.L7VNWD1RpC.4awizQA1WrvdlmOtqIGhYKC1DJrv6RXA3Ve1Ic3zFHMiUUIMBQrNPE6OqncKupjMq9J9UaAd4WDZ1QMlNZjQUn2tktVeIAuMZP6IsO5bnCtCgweSfkMUeNvJRXFOEEZr4URfls68irAbnz.Hw7Gk3s4Gs1GlFXWlt4wrfP3q8dmHtDY0baDPCgVVWtnZMssWG3g9yD4f8BDP.9C0rPwbEU3jCavD5fOibTGn1XB.vorE8eXr0qeEIg5kdJMLldIhlcrBBm6JzNcZa5jQFRJkjU4d7dDLlJMBt.jSA76MK7V4e1uTa86rIC3mK.tMp7eECcM44.4fvyFdO.ZV8VRmFH3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A.G6GWwAmYD.nsgGDCw3vOGGrXeWMIrwcjJADMjmVu6YteMDFZR4cmvn78nsIAAgLaF3A4NDEU9CelKwNTN4DhxvwR0OfqBGA9Q4QOurLHTXXxYegFIAJDvMuGGIdhjrS8c9pEucer3jpfhJE5BB1SJDYNvMD79jMq.6i3zAriB.HNbGM3u3kP9GrFcWOliwFOL96F5mjNsY1t8DlUA4R.1n46QsWdtgQFj57MbDd57C5kuwgHa5Hw.v8gWOeLAGJPE4qQHrDOCXyB7eqWE4Oa8MsBKINXer07w8IVbcb8ojm46JWuW6m0gAkkz.6RLG16W46oXGtoKW6Eawq6.3WWwmwQKYAlYDZzf7oltn495sOAXgl.L7VNWD1RpC.4awizQA1WrvdlmOtqIGhYKC1DJrv6RXA3Ve1Ic3zFHMiUUIMBQrNPE6OqncKupjMq9J9UaAd4WDZ1QMlNZjQUn2tktVeIAuMZP6IsO5bnCtCgweSfkMUeNvJRXFOEEZr4URfls68irAbnz.Hw7Gk3s4Gs1GlFXWlt4wrfP3q8dmHtDY0baDPCgVVWtnZMssWG3g9yD4f8BDP.9C0rPwbEU3jCavD5fOibTGn1XB.vorE8eXr0qeEIg5kdJMLldIhlcrBBm6JzNcZa5jQFRJkjU4d7dDLlJMBt.jSA76MK7V4e1uTa86rIC3mK.tMp7eECcM44.4fvyFdO.ZV8VRmFH3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A.G6GWwAmYD.nsgGDCw3vOGGrXeWMIrwcjJADMjmVu6YteMDFZR4cmvn78nsIAAgLaF3A4NDEU9CelKwNTN4DhxvwR0OfqBGA9Q4QOurLHTXXxYegFIAJDvMuGGIdhjrS8c9pEucer3jpfhJE5BB1SJDYNvMD79jMq.6i3zAriB.HNbGM3u3kP9GrFcWOliwFOL96F5mjNsY1t8DlUA4R.1n46QsWdtgQFj57MbDd57C5kuwgHa5Hw.v8gWOeLAGJPE4qQHrDOCXyB7eqWE4Oa8MsBKINXer07w8IVbcb8ojm46JWuW6m0gAkkz.6RLG16W46oXGtoKW6Eawq6.3WWwmwQKYAlYDZzf7oltn495sOAXgl.L7VNWD1RpC.4awizQA1WrvdlmOtqIGhYKC1DJrv6RXA3Ve1Ic3zFHMiUUIMBQrNPE6OqncKupjMq9J9UaAd4WDZ1QMlNZjQUn2tktVeIAuMZP6IsO5bnCtCgweSfkMUeNvJRXFOEEZr4URfls68irAbnz.Hw7Gk3s4Gs1GlFXWlt4wrfP3q8dmHtDY0baDPCgVVWtnZMssWG3g9yD4f8BDP.9C0rPwbEU3jCavD5fOibTGn1X9.vorE8eXr0qeEIgCkdJMLldIhlcrBBm9JzNcZa5jQFRJkjUAd7dDLlJMBt.jSA76MK7V4e1uTa86rIC3mK.tMp7eECcM44.5fvyFdO.ZV8VRmFH3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A.G6GWwAmYD.nsgGDCw3vOGGrXeWMIrwcjJADMjmVu6YteMDFZR4cmvn78nsIAAgLaF3A4NDEU9CelKwNTN4DhxvwR0OfqBGA9Q4QOurLHTXXxYegFIAJDvMuGGIdhjrS8c9pEucer3jpfhJE5BB1SJDYNvMD79jMq.6i3zAriB.HNbGM3u3kP9GrFcWOliwFOL96F5mjNsY1t8DlUA4R.1n46QsWdtgQFj57MbDd57C5kuwgHa5Hw.v8gWOeLAGJPE4qQHrDOCXyB7eqWE4Oa8MsBKINXer07w8IVbcb8ojm46JWuW6m0gAkkz.6RLG16W46oXGtoKW6Eawq6.3WWwmwQKYAlYDZzf7oltn495sOAXgl.L7VNWD1RpC.4awizQA1WrvdlmOtqIGhYKC1DJrv6RXA3Ve1Ic3zFHMiUUIMBQrNPE6OqncKupjMq9J9UaAd4WDZ1QMlNZjQUn2tktVeIAuMZP6IsO5bnCtCgweSfkMUeNvJRXFOEEZr4URfls68irAbnz.Hw7Gk3s4Gs1GlFXWlt4wrfP3q8dmHtDY0baDPCgVVWtnZMssWG3g9yD4f8BDP.9C0rPwbEU3jCavD5fOibTGn1X9.vorE8eXr0qeEIgCkdJMLldIhlcrBBm9JzNcZa5jQFRJkjUAd7dDLlJMBt.jSA76MK7V4e1uTa86rIC3mK.tMp7eECcM44.5fvyFdO.ZV8VRmFH3


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   550 GALLON HEATING OIL USTDescription Of Incident:
                                   2004-06-23 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2004-05-05 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31299Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          SENT FOR ARCHIVING DECEMBER 2014;Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2805 CAREY ROADRP Address:
                                   2525220147Telephone:
                                   MR. MARVIN NOBLEContact Person:
                                   DEMAIN ENTERPRISESCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   SNHRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2641 -77.5805Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          555CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          04/30/2012LUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Coastal PlainSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   IRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   Industrial/CommercialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          04/23/2012Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          05/05/2004Cleanup:
          05/05/2004Date Occur:
          06/23/2004Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:

NOBLE SITE  (Continued) S106520723
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

SNHDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
IRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
8Location:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
2805 CAREY ROADOperator Address:
DEMAIN ENTERPRISESOwner Company:
2525220147Contact Phone:
MR. MARVIN NOBLEOperator:
550 GALLON HEATING OIL USTIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
6/23/2004Submit Date:
5/5/2004Date Occurred:
31299Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   2004-07-09 00:00:00NORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   2012-04-23 00:00:00Last Modified:

                                   1Ust Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   8Location:
                                   4Type:

NOBLE SITE  (Continued) S106520723
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Direction
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               7/9/2004NORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               31299Facility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               77.5805555555555Longitude Decimal:
               35.2641666666667Latitude Decimal:
               773450Longitude Number:
               351551Latitude Number:
               -77.58055555Longitude:
               35.26416666Latitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:

NOBLE SITE  (Continued) S106520723

          70ESite Priority:
          01/28/1997NORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   IRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   RTank Regulated Status:
                                   Not reportedLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          11/25/1996Cleanup:
          11/25/1996Date Occur:
          01/15/1997Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          16744Incident Number:
          WA-1424UST Number:
          00-0-000Facility ID:

LUST:

2564 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
0.486 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
43 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28501
NW IMD801/803 GREENBRIAR ROAD    N/A
K47 LUSTC-MART #4 S102443367
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Direction
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                                   Not reportedUst Number:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedErr Type:
                                   PirfSource Code:
                                   Q27TRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   15 Minute Quad:
                                   37#5 Minute Quad:
                                   0Samples Include:
                                   Not reportedWells Affected Y/N:
                                   1998-05-30 00:00:00Priority Update:
                                   70/ESite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   JAY   CHERRYOwner/Operator:
                                   MTBE.
                                   GW RESULTS WERE 26,300 PPB BENZENE, 39,300 PPB TOLUENE, AND 20,300 PPBDescription Of Incident:
                                   1997-01-27 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   1996-11-25 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   16744Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          May 2010. No FP found
          LSA DUE 04/30/01NOV sent 07/02/01. FP product evaluation completedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   P.O. BOX 1424RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   JULIUS P. CHERRYContact Person:
                                   CHERRY OIL COMPANYCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2730 -77.5966Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          FalseRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Not reportedRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          CFGSSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:

C-MART #4  (Continued) S102443367
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               DWMAgency:
               6GPS:
               77.5963888888889Longitude Decimal:
               35.2727777777778Latitude Decimal:
               773547Longitude Number:
               351622Latitude Number:
               -77.59638888Longitude:
               35.27277777Latitude:
               Q27T5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Groundwater SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
Not reportedWells Affected:
SNHDem Contact:
5/30/1998Priority Update:
LPriority Code:
70/ESite Priority:
LRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
GASOLINEMaterial:
CommercialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
401 ABBOTT STREETOperator Address:
CHERRY OIL COMPANYOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
JAY  CHERRYOperator:
MTBE.
GW RESULTS WERE 26,300 PPB BENZENE, 39,300 PPB TOLUENE, AND 20,300 PPBIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
1/27/1997Submit Date:
11/25/1996Date Occurred:
16744Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Remedial Action ImplementedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

C-MART #4  (Continued) S102443367
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               REIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               16744Facility ID:

C-MART #4  (Continued) S102443367

          0Reel Num:
          554CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          3PETOPT:
          Cleanups to 2L.0202 standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in ArchivesCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          YesMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          12/08/2009Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          05/14/2008Cleanup:
          05/13/2008Date Occur:
          08/26/2008Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31912Incident Number:
          WA-26728UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2616 ft.
0.495 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
44 ft.

1/4-1/2 KINSTON, NC  28504
ENE 110 WEST VERNON AVENUE    N/A
48 LUSTMCDONALD’S RESTAURANT S109367278
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Closed OutIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   PUst Number:
                                   ASource:
                                   3Cause:
                                   9Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   N7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   1Location:
                                   3Type:
                                   6Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   contractor discovered orphaned ust during facility remodelDescription Of Incident:
                                   2008-08-26 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2008-05-13 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31912Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          gw below 2L (MTBE .52 UG/L). NFA. SENT FOR ARCHIVING DECEMBER 2014;
          PIT AREA. LSA REQUESTED 9/15/2009. Low rank, soil below residential,
          MW. IAA REC’D 9/10/2009. SOIL EXCEEDS S-GW MSCCS IN THE NORTHERN TANK
          encountered at approx 11’ bls. Waro request IAA w/ installation of
          Sidewall below s-gw, base sample exceeds residential. Groundwater
          Orphaned UST dicovered by contractor during facility remodel.Comments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   RALEIGH, NC 27609RP City,St,Zip:
                                   4601 SIX FORKS ROAD, SUITE 200RP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   MS. JAMI HAYSContact Person:
                                   MCDONALD’S USA, LLCCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   CCSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2680 -77.5818Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          FalseRPOP:
          FalseRPOW:

MCDONALD’S RESTAURANT  (Continued) S109367278
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                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:

MCDONALD’S RESTAURANT  (Continued) S109367278

                                   112 EAST GORDEN STREETRP Address:
                                   2525275714Telephone:
                                   LOIS WOOTEN JONES ESTATE/DAL WContact Person:
                                   Not reportedCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   CCSRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.2732 -77.5892Lat/Long Decimal:
          FalseValid:
          NError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          4PETOPT:
          Cleanups to alternate standardsRBCA GW:
          File Located in HouseCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          NoFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          ResidentialLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          1Phase Of LSA Req:
          Not reportedSite Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   LRisk Classification:
                                   NON COMMERCIALCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   ResidentialLevel Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          Not reportedClose Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          07/15/2004Cleanup:
          07/15/2004Date Occur:
          08/23/2004Date Reported:
          PProduct Type:
          Leak-undergroundSource Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          31357Incident Number:
          WA-26094UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST:

2618 ft.
0.496 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
77 ft.

1/4-1/2 IMDKINSTON, NC  28501
North LUST TRUST1103 RHEM STREET    N/A
49 LUSTWOOTEN JONES RESIDENCE S106684274
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additional NC LUST TRUST: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                 0Sum 3rd Party Amt Applied:
                 03rd Party Deductable Amt:
                 0Deductable Amount:
                 Not reportedPriority Rank:
                 100% Non-CommercialCommercial Find:
                 TrueSite Eligible?:
                 Noncommercial. 100% eligible. 0 deductible.Site Note:
                 31357Site ID:
                 Not reportedFacility ID:

LUST TRUST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   Not reportedIncident Phase:
                                   Not reportedLast Modified:

                                   CUst Number:
                                   CSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   2Err Type:
                                   Not reportedSource Code:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Minute Quad:
                                   Y7#5 Minute Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   UWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   Not reportedSite Priority:
                                   7Location:
                                   4Type:
                                   3Operation Type:
                                   4Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   2004-08-23 00:00:00Date Reported:
                                   2004-07-15 00:00:00Date Occurred:
                                   31357Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          Not reportedComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:

WOOTEN JONES RESIDENCE  (Continued) S106684274
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A.G6GWwAmYD.nsgGDCw3vOGGrXeWMIrwcjJADMjmVu6YteMDFZR4cmvn78nsIAAgLaF3A4NDEU9CelKwNTN4DhxvwR0OfqBGA9Q4QOurLHTXXxYegFIAJDvMuGGIdhjrS8c9pEucer3jpfhJE5BB1SJDYNvMD79jMq.6i3zAriB.HNbGM3u3kP9GrFcWOliwFOL96F5mjNsY1t8DlUA4R.1n46QsWdtgQFj57MbDd57C5kuwgHa5Hw.v8gWOeLAGJPE4qQHrDOCXyB7eqWE4Oa8MsBKINXer07w8IVbcb8ojm46JWuW6m0gAkkz.6RLG16W46oXGtoKW6Eawq6.3WWwmwQKYAlYDZzf7oltn495sOAXgl.L7VNWD1RpC.4awizQA1WrvdlmOtqIGhYKC1DJrv6RXA3Ve1Ic3zFHMiUUIMBQrNPE6OqncKupjMq9J9UaAd4WDZ1QMlNZjQUn2tktVeIAuMZP6IsO5bnCtCgweSfkMUeNvJRXFOEEZr4URfls68irAbnz.Hw7Gk3s4Gs1GlFXWlt4wrfP3q8dmHtDY0baDPCgVVWtnZMssWG3g9yD4f8BDP.9C0rPwbEU3jCavD5fOibTGn1X9.vorE8eXr0qeEIg9kdJMLldIhlcrBBmBJzNcZa5jQFRJkjU7d7dDLlJMBt.jSA75MK7V4e1uTa86rICAmK.tMp7eECcM44.7fvyFdO.ZV8VRmFH3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6A.G6GWwAmYD.nsgGDCw3vOGGrXeWMIrwcjJADMjmVu6YteMDFZR4cmvn78nsIAAgLaF3A4NDEU9CelKwNTN4DhxvwR0OfqBGA9Q4QOurLHTXXxYegFIAJDvMuGGIdhjrS8c9pEucer3jpfhJE5BB1SJDYNvMD79jMq.6i3zAriB.HNbGM3u3kP9GrFcWOliwFOL96F5mjNsY1t8DlUA4R.1n46QsWdtgQFj57MbDd57C5kuwgHa5Hw.v8gWOeLAGJPE4qQHrDOCXyB7eqWE4Oa8MsBKINXer07w8IVbcb8ojm46JWuW6m0gAkkz.6RLG16W46oXGtoKW6Eawq6.3WWwmwQKYAlYDZzf7oltn495sOAXgl.L7VNWD1RpC.4awizQA1WrvdlmOtqIGhYKC1DJrv6RXA3Ve1Ic3zFHMiUUIMBQrNPE6OqncKupjMq9J9UaAd4WDZ1QMlNZjQUn2tktVeIAuMZP6IsO5bnCtCgweSfkMUeNvJRXFOEEZr4URfls68irAbnz.Hw7Gk3s4Gs1GlFXWlt4wrfP3q8dmHtDY0baDPCgVVWtnZMssWG3g9yD4f8BDP.9C0rPwbEU3jCavD5fOibTGn1X9.vorE8eXr0qeEIg9kdJMLldIhlcrBBmBJzNcZa5jQFRJkjU7d7dDLlJMBt.jSA75MK7V4e1uTa86rICAmK.tMp7eECcM44.7fvyFdO.ZV8VRmFH3
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               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               Not reportedNOV Issued:
               Not reportedIncident Phase:
               Not reportedLast Modified:
               Not reportedFacility ID:
               DWMAgency:
               7GPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Not reported5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Not reportedSamples Include:
YSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
Not reportedNum Affected:
UnknownWells Affected:
EDPDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
Not reportedPriority Code:
Not reportedSite Priority:
LRisk Site:
Not reportedSetting:
ResidenceLocation:
Gasoline/dieselType:
Leak-undergroundSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
Not reportedMaterial:
ResidentialOperation:
PrivateOwnership:
KINSTON, NC 28501-Oper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
112 EAST GORDEN STREETOperator Address:
Not reportedOwner Company:
2525275714Contact Phone:
LOIS WOOTEN JONES ESTATE/DAL WOperator:
Not reportedIncident Desc:
NoSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
8/23/2004Submit Date:
7/15/2004Date Occurred:
31357Facility ID:
Not reportedRegion:

IMD:

WOOTEN JONES RESIDENCE  (Continued) S106684274
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                                   VERNON MARKET, LLCCompany:
                                   WASRegion:
                                   RMBRegional Officer Project Mgr:
          Not reportedTestlat:
          35.26888 -77.59944Lat/Long Decimal:
          35 16 77 35Lat/Long:
          FalseValid:
          Not reportedError Code:
          0Error Flag:
          TrueRPOP:
          TrueRPOW:
          0Reel Num:
          0CD Num:
          TrueRPL:
          12PETOPT:
          G1RBCA GW:
          CCurrent Status:
          0Release Detection:
          Not reportedLUR Filed:
          NoFlag1:
          YesFlag:
          NoMTBE1:
          NoMTBE:
          RESLand Use:
          Not reportedSite Risk Reason:
          Not reportedPhase Of LSA Req:
          15Site Priority:
          Not reportedNORR Issue Date:
          Not reportedNOV Issue Date:
                                   ELCorrective Action Plan Type:
                                   LRisk Class Based On Review:
                                   Not reportedRisk Classification:
                                   CCommercial/NonCommercial UST Site:
          0# Of Supply Wells:
                                   NTank Regulated Status:
                                   S1Level Of Soil Cleanup Achieved:
          08/08/2012Close Out:
          Not reportedClosure Request:
          02/03/1999Cleanup:
          02/03/1993Date Occur:
          02/10/1993Date Reported:
          BProduct Type:
          19Source Type:
                                   GWContamination Type:
          9840Incident Number:
          WA-9840UST Number:
          Not reportedFacility ID:

LAST:

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.268888 / -77.599444Lat/Longitude:
                    NONCD0002028EPAID:

SHWS:

3057 ft.
0.579 mi. IMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
47 ft.

1/2-1 USTKINSTON, NC  28501
NW LAST1401 W VERNON AVENUE    N/A
50 SHWSMALLARD GRIFFIN U001206809
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                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    2107 ST GEORGE PLACEContact Address1:
                    E F MALLARD HEIRSContact:
                    00-0-0000033178Facility Id:

UST:

                                   Not reportedClose-out Report:
                                   Not reportedClosure Request Date:
                                   Not reportedRS Designation:
                                   Not reportedReclassification Report:
                                   Not reportedSOC Signed:
                                   Not reportedCorrective Action Planned:
                                   Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
                                   Not reported45 Day Report:
                                   Not reportedNORR Issued:
                                   Not reportedNOV Issued:
                                   COIncident Phase:
                                   8/8/2012Last Modified:

                                   1Source Type:
                                   Not reportedSource:
                                   Not reportedCause:
                                   Not reportedRelease Code:
                                   Not reportedPirf/Min Soil:
                                   Not reported5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reported7#5 Min Quad:
                                   Not reportedSamples Include:
                                   Not reportedSamples Taken By:
                                   0Wells Affected Number:
                                   NWells Affected Y/N:
                                   Not reportedPriority Update:
                                   15ESite Priority:
                                   Not reportedLocation:
                                   Not reportedType:
                                   8Operation Type:
                                   5Ownership:
                                   Not reportedOwner/Operator:
                                   Not reportedDescription Of Incident:
                                   Not reportedDate Reported:
                                   Not reportedDate Occurred:
                                   9840Facility Id:

PIRF:

          Not reported5 Min Quad:
          site to inactive sites branch
          exceeding 2L. PCE and TCE detected; closepetroleum incident; forward
          2 and lead. May 2012 benzene 1.3 ppb. No other petroleum contaminant
          2011: B, PCE slightly above 2L. Continue annual sampling. Drop MW-1,
          2L in two samples. Continue semi-annual sampling. Sampling March
          October 2007 sampling, PCE and 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene slightly above
          compounds and chlorinated solvents. Relatively low concentrations.
          NATURAL ATTENUATION. Contaminants are a mixture of petroleumComments:
                                   Not reportedRP County:
                                   KINSTON, NC 28501RP City,St,Zip:
                                   2715 WEST VERNON AVENUERP Address:
                                   Not reportedTelephone:
                                   SKIP GREENEContact Person:

MALLARD GRIFFIN  (Continued) U001206809
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Not reportedSite Priority:
NoRisk Site:
ResidentialSetting:
FacilityLocation:
Other inorganicsType:
Spill-surfaceSource:
Not reportedQty Recovered 1:
Not reportedQty Lost 1:
CRESOTEMaterial:
8Operation:
FederalOwnership:
KINSTON, NCOper City,St,Zip:
KINSTONOperator City:
2715 WEST VERNON AVENUEOperator Address:
VERNON MARKET, LLCOwner Company:
Not reportedContact Phone:
GREENE, SKIPOperator:
NATURAL ATTENUATIONIncident Desc:
Not reportedSoil Contam:
Yes, Groundwater Contamination has been detectedGW Contam:
2/23/1993Submit Date:
2/4/1993Date Occurred:
9840Facility ID:
WASRegion:

IMD:

                    UnknownDecode for PSYS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for PCONS_KEY:
                    Single Wall SteelDecode for TCONS_KEY:
                    UnknownLeak Detection Name:
                    -1Leak Detection Key:
                    UnknownSpill Protection Name:
                    1Spill Protection Key:
                    UnknownOverfill Protection Name:
                    1Overfill Protection Key:
                    Not reportedOther CP Tank:
                    UnknownPiping System Key:
                    Single Wall SteelPiping Construction:
                    Single Wall SteelTank Construction:
                    YesRegulated:
                    NoCommercial:
                    Not reportedManifold Tank:
                    NoCompartment Tank:
                    NoMain Tank:
                    Not reportedRoot Tank Id:
                    280Tank Capacity:
                    Gasoline, Gas MixProduct Name:
                    3Product Key:
                    12/02/1992Perm Close Date:
                    01/01/1964Installed Date:
                    RemovedTank Status:
                    1Tank Id:

                    0Longitude:
                    0Latitude:
                    LenoirFIPS County Desc:
                    KINSTON, NC 28501Contact City/State/Zip:

MALLARD GRIFFIN  (Continued) U001206809
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

               Not reportedClose-out Report:
               Not reportedClosure Request Date:
               Not reportedRS Designation:
               Not reportedReclassification Report:
               Not reportedSOC Sighned:
               12/10/2001Corrective Action Planned:
               Not reportedPublic Meeting Held:
               Not reported45 Day Report:
               Not reportedNORR Issued:
               2/12/1993NOV Issued:
               AssessmentIncident Phase:
               12/12/2001Last Modified:
               9840Facility ID:
               DWQAgency:
               GPSGPS:
               Not reportedLongitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLatitude Decimal:
               Not reportedLongitude Number:
               Not reportedLatitude Number:
               Not reportedLongitude:
               Not reportedLatitude:
               Q27S5 Min Quad:
               Not reported7.5 Min Quad:
Soil SamplesSamples Include:
Responsible PartiesSampled By:
Not reportedWells Contam:
0Num Affected:
NoWells Affected:
DAVID MAYDem Contact:
Not reportedPriority Update:
EPriority Code:

MALLARD GRIFFIN  (Continued) U001206809

          additional information available
          Alternate Name:KINSTON GAS CO INC/ TIDE WATER POWER CO/ TIDE WATER GAS CO. No

Manufactured Gas Plants:

3555 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.673 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
40 ft.

1/2-1 KINSTON, NC  28501
SSE SOUTH AND HERRITAGE STREETS    N/A
M51 EDR MGPKINSTON MGP 1008407291

NCD986197366EPAID:
VCP:

                    On Screen Placement On Georeferenced MapGeolocation Method:
                    35.2548 / -77.5844Lat/Longitude:
                    NCD986197366EPAID:

SHWS:

3697 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.700 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
39 ft.

1/2-1 KINSTON, NC  
SSE VCPWEST SOUTH STREET    N/A
M52 SHWSKINSTON COAL GAS PLANT S103229295
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 0 records.

NO SITES FOUND

TC4479037.2s   Page 141



To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

TC4479037.2s     Page GR-1
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSDS:  Hazardous Substance Disposal Site
Locations of uncontrolled and unregulated hazardous waste sites. The file includes sites on the National Priority
List as well as those on the state priority list.

Date of Government Version: 08/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/05/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  North Carolina Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-754-6580
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
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SHWS:  Inactive Hazardous Sites Inventory
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-0692
Last EDR Contact: 09/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

OLI:  Old Landfill Inventory
Old landfill inventory location information. (Does not include no further action sites and other agency lead
sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-4996
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LAST:  Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tank site locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  877-623-6748
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST:  Regional UST Database
This database contains information obtained from the Regional Offices. It provides a more detailed explanation
of current and historic activity for individual sites, as well as what was previously found in the Incident Management
Database. Sites in this database with Incident Numbers are considered LUSTs.

Date of Government Version: 08/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1308
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 07/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/08/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST TRUST:  State Trust Fund Database
This database contains information about claims against the State Trust Funds for reimbursements for expenses
incurred while remediating Leaking USTs.

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1315
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1308
Last EDR Contact: 11/12/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  AST Database
Facilities with aboveground storage tanks that have a capacity greater than 21,000 gallons.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-715-6183
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/30/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/27/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 07/22/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC4479037.2s     Page GR-8

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  No Further Action Sites With Land Use Restrictions Monitoring
A land use restricted site is a property where there are limits or requirements on future use of the property
due to varying levels of cleanup possible, practical, or necessary at the site.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP:  Responsible Party Voluntary Action Sites
Responsible Party Voluntary Action site locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/29/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/01/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/06/2014
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Projects Inventory
A brownfield site is an abandoned, idled, or underused property where the threat of environmental contamination
has hindered its redevelopment. All of the sites in the inventory are working toward a brownfield agreement for
cleanup and liabitliy control.
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Date of Government Version: 10/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-4996
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/23/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Recycling Center Listing
A listing of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-707-8137
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Solid Waste Facility Listing
A listing of solid waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Environment &  Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-0692
Last EDR Contact: 01/19/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 11/06/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/14/2015
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 09/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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SPILLS:  Spills Incident Listing
A listing spills, hazardous material releases, sanitary sewer overflows, wastewater treatment plant bypasses and
upsets, citizen complaints, and any other environmental emergency calls reported to the agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6308
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMD:  Incident Management Database
Groundwater and/or soil contamination incidents

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/23/2006
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-3221
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SPILLS 80:  SPILLS80 data from FirstSearch
Spills 80 includes those spill and release records available from FirstSearch databases prior to 1990. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded before 1990. Duplicate records that
are already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 80.

Date of Government Version: 06/14/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.
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Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 110

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 10/26/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 10/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/26/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/10/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 95

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 12/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 07/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/28/2015
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/11/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/29/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/24/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/18/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 05/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 12/04/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/14/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/21/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
A listing of coal combustion products distribution permits issued by the Division for the treatment, storage,
transportation, use and disposal of coal combustion products.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/04/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6359
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Sites
Potential and known drycleaning sites, active and abandoned, that the Drycleaning Solvent Cleanup Program has
knowledge of and entered into this database.
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Date of Government Version: 03/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/08/2015
Number of Days to Update: 75

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8400
Last EDR Contact: 09/25/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 08/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-1322
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available
to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated
facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/26/2012
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Environmental & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-508-8496
Last EDR Contact: 11/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information
Hazardous waste financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2015
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-707-8222
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Facility Location Listing
General information regarding NPDES(National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-733-7015
Last EDR Contact: 11/30/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of uncerground injection wells locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone:  919-807-6412
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/24/2013
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC4479037.2s     Page GR-21

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources in North
Carolina.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2013
Number of Days to Update: 172

Source:  Department of Environment, Health and Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/07/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2015
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2015
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 
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Daycare Centers: Child Care Facility List
Source: Department of Health & Human Services
Telephone: 919-662-4499

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2013Version Date:
5944970 RIVERMONT, NCSouth Map:

2013Version Date:
5945006 KINSTON, NCTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

44 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3905321.5UTM Y (Meters): 
264326.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 18Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
77.5907 - 77˚ 35’ 26.52’’Longitude (West): 
35.2651 - 35˚ 15’ 54.36’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

KINSTON, NC 28501
800 MANNING STREET
FORMER GLEN RAVEN MILLS

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®



TC4479037.2s   Page A-2

should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
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0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 44 ft.

North South

West East

2627242420

23

302620

444442

45

54

76

80807778
18 19 17

25 22

26 24 23

41

44 42 41

45 43 42

44 45 43 43

General SWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapKINSTON

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

37107C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapLENOIR, NC

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Max:

> 60 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HIGH    Corrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Soil meets the requirements for a hydric soil.

conductivity, or seepage. Depth to water table is less than 1 foot.
Poorly. Soils may have a saturated zone, a layer of low hydraulicSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

ROANOKE                       Soil Component Name:

The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data.
in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:MesozoicEra:
CretaceousSystem:
Navarro GroupSeries:
uK4Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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sandDeeper Soil Types:

sandy clay loam
silt loamShallow Soil Types:

sandy loam
loamy fine sand
silt loam
fine sandy loam
loamy sand
muckSurficial Soil Types:

sandy loam
loamy fine sand
silt loam
fine sandy loam
loamy sand
muckSoil Surface Textures:

appear within the general area of target property.
Based on Soil Conservation Service STATSGO data, the following additional subordinant soil types may

OTHER SOIL TYPES IN AREA

Min:    3.60
Max:   6.50

Min:    0.06
Max:  20.00

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularstratified72 inches50 inches 4

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.00
Max:   0.20

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay50 inches12 inches 3

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.00
Max:  20.00

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam12 inches 7 inches 2

Min:    3.60
Max:   5.50

Min:    0.60
Max:   2.00

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification

Permeability
Rate (in/hr)

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile ENENC2000000002843   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWNC2000000002728   7
0 - 1/8 Mile NWNC2000000002813   A3
0 - 1/8 Mile WNWNC2000000002810   A1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile ENENC0454010   6

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile ENEUSGS40000886004   B8
1/8 - 1/4 Mile WestUSGS40000885950   5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NWUSGS40000885949   A4
0 - 1/8 Mile WNWUSGS40000885948   A2

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

loamy sand

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Animal   NC50008466
Animal   NC50003145
_________   ___
Class   ID

 NORTH CAROLINA NATURAL HERITAGE ELEMENT OCCURRENCES

GEOCHECK - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY
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1987-11-17 111.5 1986-11-05 115.4

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 9

ftWellholedepth units:
361Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
358Welldepth:19260000Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Black Creek AquiferFormation type:
Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

3Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
42Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-77.5924692Longitude:
35.2654412Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03020202Huc code:

USED IN RASA AND CCP STUDIESMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
LN-051 CITY OF KINSTON (WELL 1)Monloc name:
USGS-351557077354201Monloc Identifier:
USGS North Carolina Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NCOrg. Identifier:

A2
WNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

USGS40000885948FED USGS

NC2000000002810Site id:
CITY OF KINSTONOwner name:
FTWell dep 1:
361Well depth:
AAvailavili:
-77.592333Longitude :
35.265383Latitude m:
W01Facility a:
MANNING ST/WELL #1 (LSP)Facility n:
GWWater type:
SWPPrimary so:
KINSTONCity:
LENOIRCounty:
CPws type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem nam:
NC0454010Pwsidentif:

A1
WNW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

NC2000000002810NC WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Black Creek AquiferFormation type:
Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

3Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
42Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-77.5924692Longitude:
35.2662745Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03020202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
LN-052 CITY OF KINSTON (WELL 2)Monloc name:
USGS-351557077354202Monloc Identifier:
USGS North Carolina Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NCOrg. Identifier:

A4
NW
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000885949FED USGS

NC2000000002813Site id:
CITY OF KINSTONOwner name:
FTWell dep 1:
365Well depth:
AAvailavili:
-77.592164Longitude :
35.266344Latitude m:
W03Facility a:
MANNING ST/WELL #3 (LSP)Facility n:
GWWater type:
SWPPrimary so:
KINSTONCity:
LENOIRCounty:
CPws type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem nam:
NC0454010Pwsidentif:

A3
NW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

NC2000000002813NC WELLS

1926      8
1947-03-01 23.27 1947-01-23 26.50
1947-05-01 29.29 1947-03-31 27.52
1947-06-29 22.90 1947-06-01 30.80

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------
Date

Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, continued.

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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PITTMAN, JOEYContactor gname:
PITTMAN, JOEYContact:

Local_GovtOwner:CWSPws type:
Purch_surface_waterSource:10591Pwssvcconn:
27475Pop srvd:ActiveStatus:
37107Fips county:Not ReportedZip served:
NCState served:Not ReportedCity served:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:

NCState:04Epa region:

6
ENE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

NC0454010FRDS PWS

1975      90.5

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
375Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Black Creek AquiferFormation type:
Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

3Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
36Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-77.5938581Longitude:
35.2648856Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03020202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
LN-053 CITY OF KINSTON (WELL 3)Monloc name:
USGS-351557077354203Monloc Identifier:
USGS North Carolina Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NCOrg. Identifier:

5
West
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

USGS40000885950FED USGS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
370Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_DARDEN/WELL#11Facname:
8659Facid:

fluoridationTreatment process:otherTreatment obj:
gaseous chlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
IActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_AIRPORT/WELL#10Facname:
8658Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_CUNNINGHAM/W#9Facname:
8657Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_NEUSE/WELL #8Facname:
8656Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_MARKET/WELL #7Facname:
8655Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_ALEX ST/WELL #6Facname:
8654Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_OLD WELL RD/W#5Facname:
8653Facid:

chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_EAST ST/WELL #4Facname:
8651Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_WELLS #1 & 3 MANNING STFacname:
8650Facid:

AActivity code:
28504Contact zip:NCContact state:
KINSTONContact city:PUBLIC SERVICES DEPT WATER RES DIVContact address2:
PO BOX 339Contact address1:252-939-3282Contact phone:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedZipserv:NCStateserv:
LenoirCntyserv:KINSTONCityserv:
252-939-3282Phone:28504Zip:
NCState:KINSTONCity:

PUBLIC SERVICES DEPT WATER RES DIVAdd2:
PO BOX 339Add1:
27475Popserved:

SWPPrimsrccd:CWSPwstypcd:
KINSTON, CITY OFName:

Location Information:

not reportedTreatment process:iron removalTreatment obj:
hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_TOWER HILL/W#21Facname:
8666Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_HICKORY HL/W#20Facname:
8665Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_KELLY RD/W #18Facname:
8664Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_EASTWOOD DR/WELL#16Facname:
8663Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_WCI HWY 70/W#14Facname:
8662Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_SR 1546/WELL#13Facname:
8661Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
chloraminesTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:
AActivity code:Treatment_plantFacility type:

TREATMENT_PLT_GRAY TILGH/W#12Facname:
8660Facid:

hypochlorination, preTreatment process:disinfectionTreatment obj:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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InformalEnf act cat:St Formal NOV issuedEnf act detail:
12/29/2000Enf act date:2001Enf fy:
SOrig cd:501Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

ResolvingEnf act cat:St Compliance achievedEnf act detail:
01/14/2001Enf act date:2001Enf fy:
SOrig cd:602Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

InformalEnf act cat:St Formal NOV issuedEnf act detail:
02/11/2002Enf act date:2002Enf fy:
SOrig cd:602Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

InformalEnf act cat:St Public Notif requestedEnf act detail:
02/11/2002Enf act date:2002Enf fy:
SOrig cd:602Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

InformalEnf act cat:St Public Notif requestedEnf act detail:
10/21/2002Enf act date:2003Enf fy:
SOrig cd:703Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

ResolvingEnf act cat:St Compliance achievedEnf act detail:
10/28/2002Enf act date:2003Enf fy:
SOrig cd:703Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

InformalEnf act cat:St Formal NOV issuedEnf act detail:
10/21/2002Enf act date:2003Enf fy:
SOrig cd:703Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

InformalEnf act cat:St Public Notif requestedEnf act detail:
01/05/2005Enf act date:2005Enf fy:
SOrig cd:805Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

InformalEnf act cat:St Public Notif receivedEnf act detail:
01/05/2005Enf act date:2005Enf fy:
SOrig cd:805Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

InformalEnf act cat:St Formal NOV issuedEnf act detail:
01/05/2005Enf act date:2005Enf fy:
SOrig cd:805Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

ResolvingEnf act cat:St Compliance achievedEnf act detail:
04/14/2005Enf act date:2005Enf fy:
SOrig cd:805Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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KINSTON,  NC 28501
PO DRAWER 339
HAROLD HERRING OR W&S DIRECTOR
System Owner/Responsible PartyAddressee / Facility: 

KINSTON,  NC 28501
2360 HWY 258 SOUTH
KINSTON, CITY OFPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
NC0454010PWS ID:

12/31/2000Cmpedt:
01/01/2000Cmpbdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnitmeasur:Not ReportedViolmeasur:

NitratesRule name:
331Rule code:
Monitoring, RegularViol name:
03Viol code:
NitriteContamnm:
1041Contamcd:

2000Viol fy:NCState:
SOrig cd:602Violoation id:

Violations Information:

Not ReportedCmpedt:
07/01/2002Cmpbdt:Not ReportedState mcl:
Not ReportedUnitmeasur:Not ReportedViolmeasur:

CCRRule name:
420Rule code:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViol name:
71Viol code:
Consumer Confidence RuleContamnm:
7000Contamcd:

2002Viol fy:NCState:
SOrig cd:703Violoation id:

Violations Information:

12/31/2004Cmpedt:
10/01/2004Cmpbdt:7State mcl:
MFLUnitmeasur:29.3Violmeasur:

Other IOCRule name:
333Rule code:
MCL, AverageViol name:
02Viol code:
AsbestosContamnm:
1094Contamcd:

2004Viol fy:NCState:
SOrig cd:805Violoation id:

Violations Information:

ResolvingEnf act cat:St Compliance achievedEnf act detail:
01/14/2001Enf act date:2001Enf fy:
SOrig cd:501Violation id:

Enforcement Information:

InformalEnf act cat:St Public Notif requestedEnf act detail:
12/29/2000Enf act date:2001Enf fy:
SOrig cd:501Violation id:

Enforcement Information:
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TC4479037.2s   Page A-16

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Public Notif RequestedEnf action:

10/21/2002 0:00:00Enfdate:10/28/2002 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2002 0:00:00Complperbe:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViol. Type:

7000Contaminant:703Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Formal NOV IssuedEnf action:

10/21/2002 0:00:00Enfdate:10/28/2002 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2002 0:00:00Complperbe:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViol. Type:

7000Contaminant:703Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Public Notif RequestedEnf action:

2/11/2002 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2000 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2000 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

NITRITEContaminant:602Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Formal NOV IssuedEnf action:

2/11/2002 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2000 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2000 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

NITRITEContaminant:602Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

1/14/2001 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2000 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2000 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

NITRITEContaminant:602Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

Violations information not reported.

25295Population:TreatedTreatment Class:
KINSTONCity Served:

   77 35 10.0000Facility Longitude:35 16 0.0000Facility Latitude:

KINSTON,  NC 28501
PO DRAWER 339
CITY OF KINSTON
System Owner/Responsible PartyAddressee / Facility: 
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TC4479037.2s   Page A-17

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:2/11/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
602Violation ID:
1/1/2000 0:00:00 - 12/31/2000 0:00:00Compliance Period:
NITRITEContaminant:
3Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

29.3Violmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

4/14/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
2Viol. Type:

ASBESTOSContaminant:805Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

29.3Violmeasur:
State Public Notif ReceivedEnf action:

1/5/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
2Viol. Type:

ASBESTOSContaminant:805Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

29.3Violmeasur:
State Public Notif RequestedEnf action:

1/5/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
2Viol. Type:

ASBESTOSContaminant:805Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

29.3Violmeasur:
State Formal NOV IssuedEnf action:

1/5/2005 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2004 0:00:00Complperen:
10/1/2004 0:00:00Complperbe:
2Viol. Type:

ASBESTOSContaminant:805Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

10/28/2002 0:00:00Enfdate:10/28/2002 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2002 0:00:00Complperbe:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViol. Type:

7000Contaminant:703Vioid:
CPwstypecod:27948Retpopsrvd:

KINSTON, CITY OFPwsname:
NC0454010Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:10/28/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
703Violation ID:
7/1/2002 0:00:00 - 10/28/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
7000Contaminant:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViolation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:10/28/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
703Violation ID:
7/1/2002 0:00:00 - 10/28/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
7000Contaminant:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViolation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:10/21/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
703Violation ID:
7/1/2002 0:00:00 - 10/28/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
7000Contaminant:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViolation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:10/21/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
703Violation ID:
7/1/2002 0:00:00 - 10/28/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
7000Contaminant:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViolation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:10/21/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
703Violation ID:
7/1/2002 0:00:00 - 10/28/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
7000Contaminant:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViolation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:2/11/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
602Violation ID:
1/1/2000 0:00:00 - 12/31/2000 0:00:00Compliance Period:
NITRITEContaminant:
3Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:2/11/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
602Violation ID:
1/1/2000 0:00:00 - 12/31/2000 0:00:00Compliance Period:
NITRITEContaminant:
3Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Compliance AchievedEnf. Action:1/14/2001 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
602Violation ID:
1/1/2000 0:00:00 - 12/31/2000 0:00:00Compliance Period:
NITRITEContaminant:
3Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:2/11/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
602Violation ID:
1/1/2000 0:00:00 - 12/31/2000 0:00:00Compliance Period:
NITRITEContaminant:
3Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
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KINSTON, NC 28501
PUBLIC UTILITIES DEPT WATER RES DIV B17Address 2:
PO BOX 339Address:

252-939-3286Phone:PITTMAN, JOEYContact:
27948Population:KINSTON, CITY OFName:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:1/5/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
805Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
ASBESTOSContaminant:
2Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:1/5/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
805Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
ASBESTOSContaminant:
2Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1/5/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
805Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
ASBESTOSContaminant:
2Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Formal NOV IssuedEnf. Action:1/5/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
805Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
ASBESTOSContaminant:
2Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:1/5/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
805Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
ASBESTOSContaminant:
2Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif ReceivedEnf. Action:1/5/2005 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
805Violation ID:
10/1/2004 0:00:00 - 12/31/2004 0:00:00Compliance Period:
ASBESTOSContaminant:
2Violation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

State Public Notif RequestedEnf. Action:10/21/2002 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
703Violation ID:
7/1/2002 0:00:00 - 10/28/2002 0:00:00Compliance Period:
7000Contaminant:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViolation Type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:
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1975      134

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
552Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
505Welldepth:19490900Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Cretaceous Middle Aq Unit (Black Creek &cape Fear Fms)Formation type:
Northern Atlantic Coastal Plain aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

1Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
80Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-77.575524Longitude:
35.2723856Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03020202Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
LN-057 CITY OF KINSTON (WELL 4)Monloc name:
USGS-351613077343001Monloc Identifier:
USGS North Carolina Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-NCOrg. Identifier:

B8
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000886004FED USGS

NC2000000002728Site id:
TABERNACLE FWB CHURCH_454401Owner name:
Not ReportedWell dep 1:
0Well depth:
AAvailavili:
-77.596203Longitude :
35.251791Latitude m:
W01Facility a:
WELL #1Facility n:
GWWater type:
GWPrimary so:
KINSTONCity:
LENOIRCounty:
NCPws type:
TABERNACLE FWB CHURCHSystem nam:
NC0454401Pwsidentif:

7
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

NC2000000002728NC WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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NC2000000002843Site id:
CITY OF KINSTONOwner name:
FTWell dep 1:
520Well depth:
AAvailavili:
-77.57525Longitude :
35.272019Latitude m:
W04Facility a:
EAST ST/WELL #4Facility n:
GWWater type:
SWPPrimary so:
KINSTONCity:
LENOIRCounty:
CPws type:
KINSTON, CITY OFSystem nam:
NC0454010Pwsidentif:

B9
ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

NC2000000002843NC WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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ExtantOccurrence Status:
AnimalClassification by Type:
661361GIS ID:

NC50008466NC_NHEO

ExtantOccurrence Status:
AnimalClassification by Type:
302081GIS ID:

NC50003145NC_NHEO

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.250 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   28501

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for LENOIR County:  3 

1.50.81.152
0.30.30.301

__________________________________
Max pCi/LMin pCi/LAvg pCi/LNum Results

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: NC Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC4479037.2s     Page PSGR-1
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

North Carolina Public Water Supply Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  919-715-3243

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

NC Natural Areas: Significant Natural Heritage Areas
Source:  Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-733-2090
A polygon converage identifying sites (terrestrial or aquatic that have particular biodiversity significance.

A site’s significance may be due to the presenceof rare species, rare or hight quality natural communities, or
other important ecological features.

NC Game Lands:  Wildlife Resources Commission Game Lands
Source:  Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-733-2090
All publicly owned game lands managed by the North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission and as listed in Hunting

and Fishing Maps.

NC Natural Heritage Sites: Natural Heritage Element Occurrence Sites
Source:  Center for Geographic Information and Analysis
Telephone:  919-733-2090
A point coverage identifying locations of rare and endangered species, occurrences of exemplary or unique natural

ecosystems (terrestrial or aquatic), and special animal habitats (e.g., colonial waterbird nesting sites).

RADON

State Database: NC Radon
Source: Department of Environment & Natural Resources
Telephone: 919-733-4984
Radon Statistical and Non Statiscal Data

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

TC4479037.2s     Page PSGR-2
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EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc.  PESA Report – Former Glen Raven Mill 
Project Number:  000R2611.00 Task 4050  Kinston, North Carolina 
800.486.7568 – www.MAAonline.com 

Appendix 15.6 
 

Interview Documentation 
  











Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc.  PESA Report – Former Glen Raven Mill 
Project Number:  000R2611.00 Task 4050  Kinston, North Carolina 
800.486.7568 – www.MAAonline.com 

Appendix 15.7 
 

Special Contractual Conditions 
 

None 
  



Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc.  PESA Report – Former Glen Raven Mill 
Project Number:  000R2611.00 Task 4050  Kinston, North Carolina 
800.486.7568 – www.MAAonline.com 

Appendix 15.8 
 

Qualifications of the Environmental Professional(s) 
  



Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc.  PESA Report – Former Glen Raven Mill 
Project Number:  000R2611.00 Task 4050  Kinston, North Carolina 
800.486.7568 – www.MAAonline.com 

Darin M. McClure 
 

Darin McClure, a Principal and founder of Mid-Atlantic, has over 20 years of experience with a 
broad range of environmental-related projects. Mr. McClure has successfully managed a diverse 
mix of projects for a diverse group of clients. Mr. McClure specializes in soil/groundwater 
assessment and remediation, Brownfields redevelopment, and assisting facilities with compliance 
under a variety of regulatory programs (NPDES, Oil Spill Prevention, etc.). Mr. McClure is a 
licensed Professional Engineer in the states of North Carolina, Virginia, South Carolina, and 
Pennsylvania. Mr. McClure is considered an Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR Part 
312 and ASTM E 1527-05. 
 
  



Mid-Atlantic Associates, Inc.  PESA Report – Former Glen Raven Mill 
Project Number:  000R2611.00 Task 4050  Kinston, North Carolina 
800.486.7568 – www.MAAonline.com 

Appendix 15.9 
 

Additional Environmental Record Sources 
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	Final Report.pdf
	Property Location
	Former Glen Raven Mills
	800 Manning Street
	Kinston, NC 28501
	Lat/Lon 35.2651 / 77.5907

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	Surrounding Sites
	NC HSDS
	S102442738 - KINSTON COAL GAS PLA -  - , NC  - NC HSDS

	SHWS
	50   - MALLARD GRIFFIN - 1401 W VERNON AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - SHWS...
	M52 - KINSTON COAL GAS PLA - WEST SOUTH STREET - KINSTON, NC  - SHWS...

	LUST
	A1 - CITY OF KINSTON-MANN - MANNING ST. POWER PL - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	B5 - JOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF W - 708 W VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	C6 - BRINKLEYS SERVICE C - 820 W. VERNON AVE. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	B9 - FASTLAND FOOD MART - 701 WEST VERNON AVEN - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	C12 - JOHN KINNEYS EXXON - 813 WEST VERNON AVEN - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	B14 - KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN  - 701 W. VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	16   - GOODYEAR TIRE SERVIC - 1001 W. VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	E18 - BEARDS SERVICE CENT - 607 MITCHELL STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST
	E19 - C-MART 2 - 601 NORTH MITCHELL S - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	F22 - DR. LYNNWOOD TURNER  - 1104 W. VERNON AVENU - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	23   - MASON PROPERTY SLOA - 900 WEST ROAD - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	28   - HOOD RESIDENCE JOHN - 809 LAROQUE AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	29   - TAYLOR RESIDENCE EL - 904 CAREY ROAD - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST...
	30   - CHERRY RESIDENCE GL - 900 PERRY PARK DRIVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	35   - BRADSHAW PROPERTY - 1007/1009 COLLEGE ST - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST...
	44   - ST. JOHN RESIDENCE  - 1104 PERRY PARK DRIV - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	J46 - NOBLE SITE - 108 EAST BLOUNT STRE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	48   - MCDONALDS RESTAURAN - 110 WEST VERNON AVEN - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST
	49   - WOOTEN JONES RESIDEN - 1103 RHEM STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	3   - THOMAS RESIDENCE WA - 600 NELSON STREET - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST...
	D13 - TEAGUE RESIDENCE FR - 411 WEST LENOIR AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	D15 - WOOTEN RESIDENCE - 409 WEST LENOIR AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	G24 - CAROLINA TELEPHONE - 600 HERITAGE ST. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	G25 - FORMER THOMPSON DODG - 602 NORTH HERITAGE S - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST...
	G26 - KINSTON CENTRAL OFFI - 600 N HERITAGE ST - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	G27 - ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY - 619 HERITAGE STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	H31 - HARDEES PROPERTY - 200 WEST VERNON AVEN - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	I32 - LENOIR COUNTY LIBRAR - 510 NORTH QUEEN STRE - KINSTON, NC 27401 - LUST
	J33 - FIRST AMER. FED. SAV - 604 N. QUEEN ST. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	I34 - KINSTON TOWERS - 511 N. QUEEN STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST
	H36 - WEST CORPORATION - AIRPORT RD - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	37   - EMRO 218 / SPEEDWAY  - PINK HILL ROAD HWY  - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	K38 - P & K AUTOMOTIVE - 1302 WEST VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28502 - LUST...
	39   - KINSTON CITY SCHOOL - 1407 W. WASHINGTON S - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	L40 - PRIDE OF KINSTON - 327 NORTH QUEEN STRE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	41   - CIC FINANCIAL - 605 NORTH QUEEN STRE - KINSTON, NC 28503 - LUST...
	H42 - FORMER JC PENNEY SER - W. VERNON AVE. & HAR - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	L43 - CITY OF KINSTON-SPRU - QUEEN & NORTH ST/E S - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...
	K47 - C-MART #4 - 801/803 GREENBRIAR R - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST...

	LUST TRUST
	A1 - CITY OF KINSTON-MANN - MANNING ST. POWER PL - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	C6 - BRINKLEYS SERVICE C - 820 W. VERNON AVE. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	B9 - FASTLAND FOOD MART - 701 WEST VERNON AVEN - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	C11 - KINNEYS SERVICE CEN - 813 WEST VERNON AVE. - KINSTON, NC  - LUST TRUST...
	F21 - TURNER PROPERTY L.C - 1104 WEST VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC  - LUST TRUST
	23   - MASON PROPERTY SLOA - 900 WEST ROAD - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	28   - HOOD RESIDENCE JOHN - 809 LAROQUE AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	29   - TAYLOR RESIDENCE EL - 904 CAREY ROAD - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST TRUST...
	30   - CHERRY RESIDENCE GL - 900 PERRY PARK DRIVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	35   - BRADSHAW PROPERTY - 1007/1009 COLLEGE ST - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST TRUST...
	44   - ST. JOHN RESIDENCE  - 1104 PERRY PARK DRIV - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	J45 - NOBLE SITE - 108 E BLOUNT STREET - KINSTON, NC  - LUST TRUST
	49   - WOOTEN JONES RESIDEN - 1103 RHEM STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	3   - THOMAS RESIDENCE WA - 600 NELSON STREET - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST TRUST...
	D13 - TEAGUE RESIDENCE FR - 411 WEST LENOIR AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	D15 - WOOTEN RESIDENCE - 409 WEST LENOIR AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	G24 - CAROLINA TELEPHONE - 600 HERITAGE ST. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	G27 - ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY - 619 HERITAGE STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	H31 - HARDEES PROPERTY - 200 WEST VERNON AVEN - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST TRUST...
	41   - CIC FINANCIAL - 605 NORTH QUEEN STRE - KINSTON, NC 28503 - LUST TRUST...

	UST
	A2 - CITY OF KINSTON - 900 MANNING STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - UST
	C6 - BRINKLEYS SERVICE C - 820 W. VERNON AVE. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - UST...
	B8 - CAROLINA DIXIE GRAIN - HIGHWAY 258 NORTH - KINSTON, NC 28501 - UST
	B9 - FASTLAND FOOD MART - 701 WEST VERNON AVEN - KINSTON, NC 28501 - UST...

	IMD
	A1 - CITY OF KINSTON-MANN - MANNING ST. POWER PL - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	B5 - JOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF W - 708 W VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	C7 - BRINKLEYS SERVICE C - 820 W.VERNON AVE. - KINSTON, NC  - IMD
	B9 - FASTLAND FOOD MART - 701 WEST VERNON AVEN - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	B10 - KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN  - 701 W. VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC  - IMD
	C11 - KINNEYS SERVICE CEN - 813 WEST VERNON AVE. - KINSTON, NC  - IMD...
	16   - GOODYEAR TIRE SERVIC - 1001 W. VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	E17 - C-MART #2 - 601 NORTH MITCHELL S - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	E20 - C-MART #2 SEE ALSO  - 601 MITCHELL STREET - KINSTON, NC  - IMD
	F22 - DR. LYNNWOOD TURNER  - 1104 W. VERNON AVENU - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	28   - HOOD RESIDENCE JOHN - 809 LAROQUE AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	30   - CHERRY RESIDENCE GL - 900 PERRY PARK DRIVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	35   - BRADSHAW PROPERTY - 1007/1009 COLLEGE ST - KINSTON, NC 28504 - IMD...
	J46 - NOBLE SITE - 108 EAST BLOUNT STRE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	49   - WOOTEN JONES RESIDEN - 1103 RHEM STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	3   - THOMAS RESIDENCE WA - 600 NELSON STREET - KINSTON, NC 28504 - IMD...
	D15 - WOOTEN RESIDENCE - 409 WEST LENOIR AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	G24 - CAROLINA TELEPHONE - 600 HERITAGE ST. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	G25 - FORMER THOMPSON DODG - 602 NORTH HERITAGE S - KINSTON, NC 28504 - IMD...
	G27 - ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY - 619 HERITAGE STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	J33 - FIRST AMER. FED. SAV - 604 N. QUEEN ST. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	H36 - WEST CORPORATION - AIRPORT RD - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	37   - EMRO 218 / SPEEDWAY  - PINK HILL ROAD HWY  - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	K38 - P & K AUTOMOTIVE - 1302 WEST VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28502 - IMD...
	39   - KINSTON CITY SCHOOL - 1407 W. WASHINGTON S - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	L40 - PRIDE OF KINSTON - 327 NORTH QUEEN STRE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	41   - CIC FINANCIAL - 605 NORTH QUEEN STRE - KINSTON, NC 28503 - IMD...
	H42 - FORMER JC PENNEY SER - W. VERNON AVE. & HAR - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	L43 - CITY OF KINSTON-SPRU - QUEEN & NORTH ST/E S - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...
	K47 - C-MART #4 - 801/803 GREENBRIAR R - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD...

	EDR MGP
	M51 - KINSTON MGP - SOUTH AND HERRITAGE  - KINSTON, NC 28501 - EDR MGP

	EDR Hist Cleaner
	4   - 603 W WASHINGTON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - EDR Hist Cleaner
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	0   - KINSTON COAL GAS PLANT -  - , NC  - NC HSDS
	A1 - CITY OF KINSTON-MANNING ST. - MANNING ST. POWER PLANT - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	A2 - CITY OF KINSTON - 900 MANNING STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - UST
	3   - THOMAS RESIDENCE WALTER - 600 NELSON STREET - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	4   - 603 W WASHINGTON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - EDR Hist Cleaner
	B5 - JOHN SHAO/HOUSE OF WANG, INC. - 708 W VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	C6 - BRINKLEYS SERVICE CENTER - 820 W. VERNON AVE. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST, UST
	C7 - BRINKLEYS SERVICE CENTER - 820 W.VERNON AVE. - KINSTON, NC  - IMD
	B8 - CAROLINA DIXIE GRAIN - HIGHWAY 258 NORTH - KINSTON, NC 28501 - UST
	B9 - FASTLAND FOOD MART - 701 WEST VERNON AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST, UST, IMD, Financial Assurance
	B10 - KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO. - 701 W. VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC  - IMD
	C11 - KINNEYS SERVICE CENTER - 813 WEST VERNON AVE. - KINSTON, NC  - LUST TRUST, IMD
	C12 - JOHN KINNEYS EXXON - 813 WEST VERNON AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, UST
	D13 - TEAGUE RESIDENCE FRANK - 411 WEST LENOIR AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST
	B14 - KWIK MART #4/WOOTEN OIL CO. - 701 W. VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, UIC
	D15 - WOOTEN RESIDENCE - 409 WEST LENOIR AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	16   - GOODYEAR TIRE SERVICE CENTER/KINSTON - 1001 W. VERNON AVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	E17 - C-MART #2 - 601 NORTH MITCHELL STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - IMD, FINDS
	E18 - BEARDS SERVICE CENTER - 607 MITCHELL STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST
	E19 - C-MART 2 - 601 NORTH MITCHELL ST - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, UST
	E20 - C-MART #2 SEE ALSO 31399 - 601 MITCHELL STREET - KINSTON, NC  - IMD
	F21 - TURNER PROPERTY L.C.IIIDDS, PA - 1104 WEST VERNON AVENUE - KINSTON, NC  - LUST TRUST
	F22 - DR. LYNNWOOD TURNER OFFICE - 1104 W. VERNON AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	23   - MASON PROPERTY SLOAN SPENCE - 900 WEST ROAD - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST
	G24 - CAROLINA TELEPHONE - 600 HERITAGE ST. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	G25 - FORMER THOMPSON DODGE DEAL/LESTERS HARDWARE - 602 NORTH HERITAGE STREET - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST, IMD
	G26 - KINSTON CENTRAL OFFICE - 600 N HERITAGE ST - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, UST
	G27 - ALBAIN SHIRT COMPANY #1 - 619 HERITAGE STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	28   - HOOD RESIDENCE JOHN - 809 LAROQUE AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	29   - TAYLOR RESIDENCE ELIZABETH - 904 CAREY ROAD - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST, LUST TRUST
	30   - CHERRY RESIDENCE GLENN - 900 PERRY PARK DRIVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	H31 - HARDEES PROPERTY - 200 WEST VERNON AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST
	I32 - LENOIR COUNTY LIBRARY ADDITION KINSTON - 510 NORTH QUEEN STREET - KINSTON, NC 27401 - LUST
	J33 - FIRST AMER. FED. SAVINGS-QUEEN - 604 N. QUEEN ST. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	I34 - KINSTON TOWERS - 511 N. QUEEN STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST
	35   - BRADSHAW PROPERTY - 1007/1009 COLLEGE STREET - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	H36 - WEST CORPORATION - AIRPORT RD - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	37   - EMRO 218 / SPEEDWAY 218 - PINK HILL ROAD HWY 11 - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	K38 - P & K AUTOMOTIVE - 1302 WEST VERNON AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28502 - LUST, IMD
	39   - KINSTON CITY SCHOOL - 1407 W. WASHINGTON ST. - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	L40 - PRIDE OF KINSTON - 327 NORTH QUEEN STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	41   - CIC FINANCIAL - 605 NORTH QUEEN STREET - KINSTON, NC 28503 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	H42 - FORMER JC PENNEY SER. CTR./FIRESTONE - W. VERNON AVE. & HARDEE RD - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	L43 - CITY OF KINSTON-SPRUCE ALLEY - QUEEN & NORTH ST/E SPRUCE ALLE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	44   - ST. JOHN RESIDENCE EDWARD - 1104 PERRY PARK DRIVE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST
	J45 - NOBLE SITE - 108 E BLOUNT STREET - KINSTON, NC  - LUST TRUST
	J46 - NOBLE SITE - 108 EAST BLOUNT STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	K47 - C-MART #4 - 801/803 GREENBRIAR ROAD - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, IMD
	48   - MCDONALDS RESTAURANT - 110 WEST VERNON AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28504 - LUST
	49   - WOOTEN JONES RESIDENCE - 1103 RHEM STREET - KINSTON, NC 28501 - LUST, LUST TRUST, IMD
	50   - MALLARD GRIFFIN - 1401 W VERNON AVENUE - KINSTON, NC 28501 - SHWS, LAST, UST, IMD
	M51 - KINSTON MGP - SOUTH AND HERRITAGE STREETS - KINSTON, NC 28501 - EDR MGP
	M52 - KINSTON COAL GAS PLANT - WEST SOUTH STREET - KINSTON, NC  - SHWS, VCP

	Orphans Summary
	Records Searched
	GeoCheck - Physical Setting
	Physical Setting Map
	Attached Files
	Summary Radius Map
	Orphan Details





